
2021-2027 Adopted Capital Investment Program Plan

Executive Summary

The 2021-2027 Adopted General Capital Investment Program (CIP) plan prepares and

serves as a catalyst for future development within a constrained budget. The resource

available for the 2021-2027 Capital Investment Program (CIP) plan is more constrained

than prior CIP Budgets mainly due to the COVID-19 related impact on revenue projections.

Building on the 2019-2025 amended CIP, the Adopted 2021-2027 CIP totals $662 million, is

balanced, and accomplishes the following:

 Ensures debt obligations are met, including new debt service payment beginning in

2024 for the Transportation Infrastructure Financing and Innovation Act (TIFIA) loan.

 Invests in our community by maintaining and providing funding for affordable housing.

 Supports continued improvements in the neighborhood’s initiatives like the

Neighborhood Enhancement Program, the city’s Public Art Program, Fire Station 5

rebuild, and increased the funding for the Neighborhood Congestion Management

Project.

 Addressed the continued planned growth of the city including design for Bellevue Way

HOV, and construction of Fire Station 10.

 Continues transportation infrastructure in the BelRed area with the Transportation

Infrastructure Financing Innovation loan projects.

 Ensures the continuation of the city’s three voted levies, Neighborhood Transportation

Congestion, Safety, and Connectivity (sidewalks, walkways, bike paths), Fire Facilities

(Station 4, 6, and Warehouse improvements), and Parks (Airfield park and open space).

 Funds the city’s IT infrastructure including its next generation financial system and

fosters Smart City initiatives throughout the city.

 Continues to fund projects that support the city’s growth including the Comprehensive

Plan Update and Downtown livability.

 Adds roadway improvements, and pedestrian bicycle improvements as part of the new

Vision Zero project, 114th and 8th Street, and Growth Corridor Bicycle Network

implementation.

 Continues the Council’s long-standing policy to maintain what is currently built before

building new infrastructure with programs such as the overlay and parks and

refurbishment among others.

 Continues ongoing programming to support the community such as Environmental

Stewardship Initiative, ITS Master Plan Implementation, among others.

 Fulfills capital responsibilities for general government capital obligations including

Parks Resource Management facility, fuel tank replacements and in ground lifts at our

Fleet operations.
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Council held a budget workshop on June 22 where staff briefed Council on the COVID-19

related impact over the two-year operating budget and seven-year CIP. Staff informed

Council the 2021-2027 CIP would be more resource constrained than prior budgets under

the moderate plus recovery scenario. Council provided feedback on principles and actions

to assist the City Manager in developing his adopted budget and gave a head nod on

utilizing the Sales tax flexibility option to bridge the gap considering the timing of economic

recovery is highly uncertain.

The 2021-2022 Adopted budget provides for $3 million in sales tax to be diverted from the

Capital Investment program to the general fund. This allows core services to be maintained

while the impact of COVID-19 is more fully understood

When developing the 2021-2027 Adopted CIP, the City of Bellevue incorporated lessons

learned from the previous recession. When evaluating project proposals, the City looked at

factors such as effectiveness – whether the project advanced the City’s mission, fostered

community resiliency, and helped bring businesses back; financial factors – the ability to

leverage other funds such as grants and partnerships; mandates – whether the project was

required by law or regulations; timing and urgency –the project readiness to be

implemented on a relatively short time-scale, and its linkage with other high-priority

projects; and finally, level of service – whether or not reducing funding for a project would

have a similar reduction in service for constituents.

Risks/Concerns

There are risks inherent in every CIP Plan, and the 2021-2027 Adopted CIP Plan is no

different.

 Same as general fund, COVID-19 impact is still changing due to the uncertainty of

economic recovery, which add risks on sales, B&O, REET revenue projection. Impact fee

projection may need to be reevaluated closer to 2023 as the multimodal conversation

with Council starts.

 In order to provide a balanced budget, due to the limited resource the ongoing

programs that support major maintenance, such as the overlay program, eliminated

the cost of living growth factor over the seven years of the CIP. This allowed all the

major maintenance programs to continue and maintain what the city has built. This

assumption must be reviewed in future budgets to ensure service level impact.

 The Adopted Budget continues to raise concern and awareness on the future impact of

minor maintenance and operation (M&O) costs as new infrastructure is completed.

While major maintenance and renovation projects are contained within the CIP, minor

maintenance is funded through the operating funds. Financial Policy XI.H provides:

Proposals for CIP project funding shall include the estimated future M&O cost, to

provide full cost disclosure. Such M&O costs anticipated to be incurred in the
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upcoming biennium should be included in operating budget proposals for funding

consideration. As of 2011, funding for existing CIP M&O is provided by a

distribution of the city’s Sales Tax revenue, split between 75 percent General Fund

and 25 percent CIP. The dollar amount for CIP M&O is adjusted upward each year

by the anticipated Consumer Price Index for all Urban Consumers (CPI-U) after first

making any necessary adjustments (e.g., partial vs full-year costs) and eliminating

any one-time items. The distribution amounts should be reviewed periodically by

City Council for reasonableness and potential adjustment.

The concern continues that as the City builds new infrastructure, there is not a

mechanism to ensure additional M&O funding for these future facilities. Over time,

this will place increasing pressure on the operating budget.

Overview

Capital Investment Program Purpose

The 2021-2027 Adopted General Capital Investment Program (CIP) plan prepares and

serves as a catalyst for future development within a constrained budget. Every 2 years,

during the biennial budget process, the City adopts a 7-year CIP plan, which outlines the

City’s anticipated capital investment needs over that timeframe.

Capital Prioritization Criteria & Planning Policies

The City uses numerous criteria for ranking and prioritizing capital investment projects.

Generally, the City uses a “waterfall” decision framework, which serves to guide the

following criteria and policies:

 First and foremost are the City’s debt obligations. All debt service payments are

prioritized first when allocating resources to the CIP.

 Secondly, City of Bellevue Comprehensive Financial Management Policy – XI.I

provides that the City shall:

Preserve Existing Capital Infrastructure Before Building New Facilities: It is the

city’s policy to ensure that adequate resources are allocated to preserve the city’s

existing infrastructure before targeting resources to build new facilities that also

have operating and maintenance obligations. This policy addresses the need to

protect the city’s historical investment in capital facilities and to avoid embarking

on a facility enhancement program, which when coupled with the existing facility

requirements, the city cannot afford to adequately maintain.
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 After ensuring that debt and maintenance are funded at appropriate levels, the City

reviews existing and new projects with the following lenses:

o Effectiveness at achieving the City Mission, Strategic Target Areas and Council

Priorities

 Effectiveness – extent to which project achieves Strategic Target Areas

and Council Priorities (discussed by Council on June 22 and added

here for transparency)

 Tangibility and clarity of project results

 Multiple benefits – addresses multiple Council priorities or meets

multiple constituent needs

 Enhances community resiliency and helps businesses recover from

impacts of COVID-19 (discussed by Council on June 22 and added here

for transparency)

o Mandates

 Legal/Statutory – program is required by law (i.e. projects funded by

voter approved ballot initiatives)

 Appropriate level of investment needed to meet each mandate

o Financial factors

 Leveraging other funds – extent to which project is funded by external

sources, including grants

 Regional and public-private partnerships

 Revenue-generating projects

 Cost versus benefit

 Sunk costs – extent to which the project expenditures have already

been incurred

 Avoided costs – extent to which the project creates savings/reduces

future costs and risks

 Stewardship – extent to which the project protects and leverages

existing investments

o Timing/urgency

 Project readiness – extent to which the project can proceed within CIP

period

 Need to move forward during this 7-year CIP period

 Critical linkage to other high priority projects

o Scaling

 Level of Service (LOS)

 Right element of project at this time (e.g. full build, partial build,

design only)
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2021-2027 Adopted General CIP Plan Summary

The Adopted 2021-2027 General CIP totals $662 million over the seven years

and includes 79 projects. These projects fall into one of three major CIP

categories – Debt Service, Ongoing Maintenance Programs that maintain

current infrastructure, and Discrete and Ongoing programs that build new

projects.

 Debt Service makes up 27 percent of the General CIP ($180 million). Inclusive of the

total debt service is $25.7 million of short-term cash flow borrowing. This is

consistent with the city’s Comprehensive Finance and Asset Management Policies

regarding the use of Debt in the CIP (Financial Policy – XI.N). The cash flow borrowing

is not anticipated to be issued, and staff will not be asking the council for issuance at

this time. If borrowing is needed in the future, staff will return to the council to

address. The Debt Service amount starting in 2024 includes the TIFIA loan payback

of approximately $4.8 million annually.

 Ongoing Maintenance Programs that maintain current infrastructure make up

approximately $134 million or 20 percent of the General CIP budget, with major

maintenance programs like street overlays and major renovation of parks and fire

facilities. Ongoing Maintenance Programs implement the council's long-term policy

to “preserve existing capital infrastructure before building new facilities” (Financial

Policy – XI.I).

 Discrete and Ongoing Programs that build new infrastructure make up

approximately $348 million or 53 percent of the General CIP. Of this $348 million,

$49 million is related to the 5 projects that are being paid for by the TIFIA loan.

Debt Service

$180M

(27%)

Ongoing Maintenance

Programs

$133M

(20%)

Discrete &

Ongoing Build

New Programs

$348M

(53%)

2021-2027 Adopted General CIP
Major Expenditure Categories
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Advancing Council Vision Priorities
The Adopted 2018-2020 Council Vision Priorities provide foundational policy direction

received during development of the 2021-2027 CIP. The Adopted CIP Budget includes

previously adopted as well as new funding for projects directly implementing a council

priority. The Adopted 2021-2027 CIP advances the established Council Priorities above the

2019-2025 amended budget for programs such as Neighborhood Congestion

Management, Environmental Stewardship Initiative, Affordable Housing Contingency, and

Smart City Connectivity amongst others.

The table below is sorted by the Strategic Target Areas, highlighting the 3-year Priorities

and Budget Proposals that most directly address those Priorities. While staff acknowledges

that there are many other projects that have ties to the priorities; this list focuses on those

with the most direct ties.

Strategic Target Area: Transportation and Mobility

City Council Priority CIP Plan Name

3 Continue to execute on our transportation

capital plans for future growth and mobility

of the city. Use the funding provided by the

Neighborhood Safety Connectivity and

Congestion Levy to improve the safety,

transportation and quality of life in

neighborhoods.

 PW-R-198 – Neighborhood

Congestion Management Levy

and PW-R-199 – Neighborhood

Safety & Connectivity Levy

(Transportation)

 PW-R-200 Neighborhood

Contestation Management

Project Implementation

(Transportation)

Strategic Target Area: Economic Development

City Council Priority CIP Plan Name

1 Support and provide leadership in the

Regional Economic Development Alliance to

attract international and national business,

and investment to the region. Leverage

involvement to produce investment in

Bellevue’s identified growth corridor and

near transit hubs.

 G-105 – Economic Development

Plan Implementation

 CD-37 – Downtown

Community/Livability

2 Actively pursue business retention and

growth at the local level, including diverse

small, medium and large business with an

emphasis on high-tech, tourism and

international trade.
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Strategic Target Area: Transportation and Mobility

City Council Priority CIP Plan Name

5 Continue to fund, design and build projects

within the Downtown Transportation Plan,

Wilburton Connection and BelRed.

 Numerous projects associated

with the TIFIA loan process and

BelRed Development plan

(Transportation)

 PW-R-182 – Downtown

Transpiration Plan/NE 6th Street

Station Access (Transportation)

 CD-48 Public-Private Partnership

– Pilot BelRed TOD (Community

Development)

6 Continue the oversight of light rail

constructions and ensure that we

implement an effective strategy for

construction mitigation for neighborhoods,

traffic and business.

 PW-R-159 – East Link Analysis and

Development (Transportation)

Strategic Target Area: High Quality Built and Natural Environment

City Council Priority CIP Plan Name

7 Execute Phase One of the Affordable

Housing Strategy Implementation Program.

 G-109 – Affordable Housing

Contingency (Community

Development)

8 Complete construction of Phase One of

Meydenbauer Bay Park by 2018 and the

Downtown Park Gateway by the end of 2019

and synchronize with the Grand Connection

as possible. Include celebration of the

connection of downtown to the waterfront.

 P-AD-104 Meydenbauer Bay Park

Phase 2

9 Advance implementation of the Smart City

Strategy, including advanced transportation

technology and autonomous, connected,

electric and shared vehicle technologies.

 G-38 Smart City Connectivity

(Information Technology)

10 Strategically implement the neighborhood

planning process.

 NEP-2 – Neighborhood

Enhancement Program

 NIS-2 – Neighborhood

Partnerships

11 Review the progress of the Environmental

Stewardship Initiative and analyze

additional steps that the city may wish to

take to achieve environmental goals.

 CD-46 ESI Implementation

(Community Development)
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Strategic Target Area: High Quality Built and Natural Environment

City Council Priority CIP Plan Name

12 Update the Parks and Recreation Master

Plan to include an analysis of the level of

service for a growing population and the

creation of a financial strategy for these

services.

 P-AD-27 – Park Planning and

Design (Parks and Community

Services)

Strategic Target Area: Bellevue: Great Places Where You Want To Be

City Council Priority CIP Plan Name

14 Create a civic center plan integrating City

Hall, the metro property, convention center

expansion and the transit center.

 CD-41 Civic Center Plan (Finance

and Asset Management)

15 Continue to advance the Grand Connection

as the signature gathering place. Establish

the preferred crossing of I-405 and begin

design discussions with the state

Department of Transportation; build public

support by completing city projects in the

early implementation plan; educate key

public and private funders on the unique

opportunities available; and integrate the

vision of the Grand Connection into the

Wilburton plan.

 CD-44 Grand Connection – Early

Implementation (Community

Development)

Strategic Target Area: Achieving Human Potential

City Council Priority CIP Plan Name

20 Work toward an Eastside solution for a

permanent location for a men’s winter

homeless shelter.

 G-109 Affordable Housing

Contingency

Strategic Target Area: High Performance Government

City Council Priority CIP Plan Name

23 Identify and implement technologies that

improve customer service with the City of

Bellevue.

 G-59 JDE System Upgrade and

Enhancements (Finance and

Asset Management)

 G-94 Enterprise Application

Reserve (Information

Technology)
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2021-2027 Adopted General CIP Plan by Department & Strategic Target
Area

The City of Bellevue Transportation Department has the highest number of projects at 31,

totaling $234 million or 35 percent of the total 7-year CIP budget. As shown on the next

page, these projects are most directly linked to the city’s Transportation and Mobility

strategic target area, which totals $234 million over the seven years.

The Parks and Community Services Department includes 11 projects, totaling $94 million or

14 percent of the total CIP budget. Most of the Parks and Community Services Department

projects are directly connected to the City’s High Quality Built and Natural Environment

strategic target area, which totals $102 million.

The remaining Departments (Community Development, Fire, Finance and Asset

Management, and Information Technology) account for approximately $154 million, or 23

percent of the 7-year CIP.

Lastly, Debt Service Payments account for approximately $180 million, or 27 percent of the

total CIP. Investments in this area cover the debt service requirements for the city’s debt

obligations issued for capital investments such as bonds issued for City Hall, Supplemental

CIP, and Mobility & Infrastructure Initiative.

The chart below shows the relative size of the 7-year Adopted CIP by Department:

2021-2027 Adopted CIP by Department
$662 million

Transportation

$234M

(35%)

Parks and

Community

Services

$94M

(14%)

CD

$41M

(6%)

FAM

$22M

(3%)

Fire

$78M

(12%)

IT

$13M

(2%)

City Manager's

Office

$.2M

(<1%)

Debt Service

$180M

(27%)
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The chart below shows the relative size of the 7-year Adopted CIP by Strategic Target area:

Debt Service

$180M

(27%)

Achieving Human

Potential

$14M

(2%)

High

Performance

Government

$111M

(17%)

Economic

Development

$5M

(1%)

Belleuve: Great

Places Where You

Want to Be

$14M

(2%)

Transportation

and Mobility

$235M

(35%)

High Quality Built

& Natural

Environment

$102M

(16%)

2021-2027 Adopted CIP by Strategic Target Area
$662M
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Changes from the 2019-2025 amended CIP
The 2019-2025 amended CIP is the adopted mid-biennium 2019-2025 CIP plus any budget

amendments adopted by the council through December 31, 2020.

To balance the CIP, the City uses a waterfall methodology (Waterfall) to present projects in

the order of funding priority based on previous Council direction and policy. As the

following table shows, after funding debt service, ongoing maintenance projects, and

ongoing and discrete build new projects, there were available resources of approximately

$31 million to fund new projects. The Adopted Budget identified new projects that were a

priority based on the capital prioritization criteria noted above.

Adopted 2021-2027 CIP Waterfall ($000s)

Funding Type 2021-2027 Cost Increase/Decrease

1. First call is Debt Service 180,013 49,597

2. Maintain what is built before Build New –

primarily adding two years to the existing

CIP 133,460 30,376

3. Ongoing Build New – primarily adding

two years to the existing CIP 80,593 24,332

4. Levy and TIFIA – establish by TIFIA loan

agreement and levy ballot language 183,839 41,727

5. Discrete projects previously approved –

including scope and recosting updates 52,674 2,910

6. New projects 31,235 31,135

Grand Total: 661,815 180,077

See the waterfall attachment for the detailed project list.

Total changes from the 2019-2025 amended CIP include:

 Increase in debt service payment of $49.6 million, which includes the modeled cash

flow borrowing payback of $25.7 million. The Debt Service amount starting in 2024

includes the TIFIA loan payback of approximately $4.8 million annually.

 In alignment with Council Policy, the Adopted CIP plan adds 2 years (2026-2027) for

ongoing programs that maintain what is built before building new. The increase for

ongoing maintenance programs over the 7-year period totals $30.4 million. This

includes projects such as the Overlay Program, Parks Renovation and

Refurbishment, Major Maintenance, Neighborhood Sidewalks, and other similar

programs.

 The Adopted CIP budget also provides an additional $24 million for ongoing

programs that build new. This includes projects such as the Neighborhood

Enhancement Program, Grand Connection Early Implementation, and the Smart City

Connectivity Program.
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 The Adopted CIP budget also provides an additional $41.7 million in Levy-funded

and TIFIA-funded projects. This includes projects such as the Bellevue Airfield Park

Development, Neighborhood Congestion Management, Fire Station 10, and Fire

Station 4.

 The Adopted CIP also includes an additional $2.9 million to discrete projects that

were previously approved. This includes increases due to recosting and scope

changes. Recosting refers to increasing the budget of a current project due to a

change in cost with no change in scope, such as increased costs due to construction

right of way. Recosting totals $3.7 million over the 7-year period. The Adopted CIP

budget also provides for scope changes to projects that have a cost impact due to

an enhancement of the project or change in project scope. Total scope cost increase

totals $9.2 million. Examples of scope changes include City Fuel System

Replacement scope change of $6.7 million to replace the aging underground

storage tank infrastructure to reduce the potential for environmental

contamination, and $0.8 million scope change to begin the implementation of the

Environmental Stewardship Initiative Strategic Plan in order to support a healthy

and sustainable environment.

 New projects (noted in the table above) account for $31.1 million.

The 2021-2027 Adopted CIP added the following projects over the 7-year timeframe:

New Adopted 2021-2027 CIP Projects ($000s)

CIP Plan # CIP Plan Name Total Cost

CD-50 Major Comprehensive Plan Periodic Update 500

G-115 City Fleet In-Ground Lift Replacement 1,125

G-116 Space Planning to Support Growth at City Hall & BSC 1,300

G-117 Parks Operation and Maintenance Facility 12,600

G-118 Cross-Cultural Center 200

PW-W/B-85 Growth Corridor High Comfort Bicycle Network

Implementation 1,500

PW-R-205 Vision Zero Rapid Build Data Driven Safety Program 2,500

PW-R-206 Transportation Grant Match Program 3,000

PW-R-207 114th Avenue SE and SE 8th Street 3,410

PW-R-208 112th Avenue NE at McCormick Park 1,000

PW-R-209 130th TOD Paving Parking Lot 4,000

Grand Total: 31,135

Parks and Natural Areas Levy Update
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The Parks & Natural Area levy was approved by the voters in 2008 to fund the $40 million

parks capital program over 20 years. The capital portion of the measure increased the

property tax levy by $3.4 million and will be collected over a total of 20 years, expiring in

2028. The Adopted CIP adds $6.8 million in years 2026 and 2027 ($3.4 million annually) for

a total of $23.7 million over the 7-year CIP. This is in accordance with the voted ballot

language.

2008 Parks and Natural Areas Levy Proposed Capital Projects

Original Voter Initiative Projects and Funding (stated in 2008 $)

Recommended Funding Mix

Voter Initiative City Match Leveraging

Project Category

Capital

$M

Annual

M&O

$000s

Capital

$M

Annual

M&O

$000s

Capital

$M

Annual

M&O

$000s

Capital

$M

Property Acquisition (P-AD-82) 30.0 50.0 10.0 15.0 10.0 35.0 10.0

Development Projects:

Eastgate Area Properties (P-AD-83) 12.0 250.0 6.0 125.0 4.0 125.0 2.0

Surrey Downs (P-AD-86) 7.0 150.0 3.5 100.0 3.5 50.0

Lewis Creek Phase II (P-AD-91) 4.0 50.0 2.0 25.0 2.0 25.0

Downtown Park (P-AD-87) 10.0 150.0 5.0 75.0 5.0 75.0

Trails (P-AD-89) 2.0 50.0 2.0 50.0

Sportsfield (P-AD-84) 3.0 50.0 3.0 50.0

Neighborhood Parks (P-AD-88) 5.0 120.0 5.0 120.0

Bellevue Botanical Garden (P-AD-

85) 5.0 150.0 2.0 50.0 2.0 100.0 1.0

Bellevue Youth Theatre (P-AD-90) 5.0 150.0 2.0 50.0 2.0 100.0 1.0

Total 83.0 1170.0 40.5 660.0 28.5 510.0 14.0

Note: The chart displays the 2008 Levy Project list and project cost according to the 2008 ballot

measure. The funding mix and total project costs are subject to change as projects are developed

and constructed

Other key points of the levy:

 The ballot measure did not include specific timing of project completion; therefore,

the 20-year capital levy included a project inflation factor of 5.5 percent to help

ensure that projects could be completed over the duration of the levy.

 Provided flexibility to amend the Parks capital program, by ordinance, as the council

determines is in the best interest of the city.

 Provides flexibility to program available funding that best matches the timing of

project costs and revenues.
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Levy Project Update: Below is a general timeline of all the capital projects included in the

2008 Parks levy:

Completed projects through 2020 include:

 Sports field Improvements at Newport Hills, Wilburton, and Hidden Valley,

 Lewis Creek Picnic Area,

 Trail Improvements focusing on Coal Creek,

 Bellevue Botanical Garden Visitors Center and Ravine Garden,

 Bellevue Youth Theatre at Crossroads Park,

 Bridle Trails Neighborhood Park,

 “Complete the Circle” and Inspiration Playground at Downtown Park, and

 Surrey Downs Park Development.

2021-2027 CIP projects include:

 Bellevue Airfield Park Development, and

 Property Acquisition funds for the next seven years.

2021-2027 Adopted Parks Levy Package ($000s)

Project

2021-2027

Adopted Budget

Total Project Cost

through 2027

P-AD-82 Park & Open Space Acquisition 10,275 22,571

Development Projects:

P-AD-83 Bellevue Airfield Park Development 16,800 18,320

Total: 27,075 40,891

Post 2027 Commitments include:

 Future development of a Neighborhood Park along Lake Sammamish, plus ongoing

property acquisitions through 2028.
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2016 Fire Facilities Levy Update

In 2014, the Fire Department developed a master plan to prioritize its fire facilities projects.

As a result, in November of 2016, Bellevue voters passed the Fire Facilities Levy that will

raise approximately $120 million over 20 years to address the needs identified in the

master plan including:

 Seismic retrofits: Upgrade facilities to ensure that every fire station in Bellevue meets

seismic standards to withstand a major earthquake and allow a first response in any

emergency;

 Build a new downtown fire station: Construct a fire station to serve Bellevue’s fastest-

growing neighborhood, taking response pressure off other neighborhood fire

stations;

 Upgrade existing fire stations: Remodeling, expanding or replacing fire stations in

Bellevue and aligning facilities to better serve the community; and

 Logistics center space: Obtain warehouse space to consolidate reserve equipment

and to provide a central location for the repair of special equipment.

The Adopted CIP adds $14.6 million in years 2026 and 2027 ($7.3 million in 2026 and $7.4

million in 2027) for a total of $49.2 million over the 7-year CIP.

The chart below lists the projects that will be funded by this Levy over the next 20 years.

The first two projects on the list – Fire Station 10 and Fire Station 4 are included in this

2021-2027 Adopted CIP.

Fire Facilities Levy Projects

Facility Project Detail

Fire Station 10 - NE Bellevue* Construct new facility

Fire Station 4 – Factoria* Land acquisition and construction of new facility for

improvement of Ladder and Battalion Chief coverage

Fire Station 6 – Bridle Trails* Remodel to improve Ladder coverage

Logistics Center Warehouse Consolidation of spare equipment and logistic services

Fire Station 1 –

Downtown/West Bellevue

Meet current seismic code and upgrade facility

infrastructure

Fire Station 2 – Eastgate Meet current seismic code and upgrade facility

infrastructure

Fire Station 3 – Crossroads Meet current seismic code and upgrade facility

infrastructure

Fire Station 7 – Wilburton Meet current seismic code and upgrade facility

infrastructure

Fire Station 8 – Lakemont Meet current seismic code and upgrade facility

infrastructure
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Fire Station 9 – South

Bellevue/Newcastle

Meet current seismic code and upgrade facility

infrastructure

*Included in the 2021-2027 Adopted CIP

Project Sequencing

Due to growth in Downtown, BelRed and Factoria, Fire Station 4 is the plan’s first priority.

Fire Station 6 and a Logistics Center would be the next priorities to relocate an existing

ladder company to that facility and free up space in other facilities. Upgrades of remaining

fire facilities would follow in an order of need that has yet to be determined as further

study is required to prioritize these projects. Therefore, some flexibility will be needed to

determine these project timelines.

Neighborhood, Safety and Connectivity Improvements Levy Update

Approved by voters in November 2016, the 20-year, Neighborhood Safety, Connectivity

Improvements levy will help the city address a backlog of neighborhood safety,

connectivity, sidewalk, bicycle, technology, congestion relief and maintenance projects. The

Levy is projected to raise approximately $140 million over 20 years. The Adopted CIP adds

$17.5 million in years 2026 and 2027 ($8.7 million in 2026 and $8.8 million in 2027) for a

total of $59.3 million over the 7-year CIP.

All levy-funded projects originate from already established and ongoing programs, except

for neighborhood congestion reduction projects. Council members designated $2 million

per year for the Neighborhood Congestion Reduction Program (CIP Plan No. PW-R-198)

with the remaining levy funds dedicated toward safety, sidewalk, maintenance, bicycles and

Intelligent Transportation Systems (ITS) projects (CIP Plan No. PW-R-199).

Fire Facilities Levy Projects

Facility Project Detail
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2021-2022 Levy-funded Projects

In the beginning of 2018 staff identified a set of projects for the 2019-2020 budget cycle to

be funded by the levy revenue, using the following criteria:

 Project addresses a backlog project need

 Consistent with types of projects described in the levy ballot

 Project scopes preliminarily defined

 Opportunities to package similar projects to realize time and/or cost-savings

 Ability to complete project within approximately two years

 Opportunity to partner with other projects (e.g. Overlay Program, School District

partnership, grant to leverage investment)

 Projects distributed throughout neighborhoods

There are 46 projects that began in years 2019 and 2020 as identified in the chart below.

Many of the projects listed below have already completed the scope and design phase and

have begun construction in 2020. The chart below indicates the amount of funding for

these projects in 2021-2022.

Neighborhood Congestion, Safety and Connectivity Levy Funded Projects (2021-2022)

Program

Category

# of

Projects

2021-2022

Amount ($M)
Project Detail

Neighborhood

Congestion

Reduction

7 4.0

Build projects that add vehicle capacity and

reduce intersection delay in Lake Hills,

Northwest Bellevue and Factoria along with

advancing design of congestion reduction

projects in Eastgate and Wilburton.

Neighborhood

Safety
11 3.7

Intersection, crosswalk (including 10 locations

along Forest Dr, Kamber Rd and 160th Ave SE),

and traffic calming improvements. Some

projects seek grants, are supported by other

levy and non-levy funding, and include

partnerships with schools. Projects stem from

program backlog lists.
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Neighborhood Congestion, Safety and Connectivity Levy Funded Projects (2021-2022)

Program

Category

# of

Projects

2021-2022

Amount ($M)
Project Detail

Neighborhood

Sidewalk
5 3.5

Projects include new sidewalk connections to

schools, among other neighborhood sidewalk

connections in Newport, Northwest Bellevue

and Bridle Trails. Some projects seek grants,

are supported by base program funding and

other city program (e.g. Neighborhood

Enhancement Program) and combined with

levy-funded safety projects. Projects stem

from backlog Neighborhood Sidewalk

Program project list.

Bike Facilities 6 1.9

Continued enhancements to bike

infrastructure along the SR 520 corridor, Lake

Washington Blvd, and various spot

improvements. Projects stem from Bicycle

Rapid Implementation Program (BRIP) and

from fledgling planning efforts to identify bike

infrastructure needs in East Bellevue and

Central Bellevue (e.g. downtown, Wilburton,

and BelRed).

Intelligent

Transportation

System

5 1.2

Continued pursuit of partnerships and grants

with other agencies to enhance transportation

technology in Bellevue, launch of an on-

demand transit service (Crossroads Connect),

and a new winter weather response map.

Maintenance 4 2.1

Continued repair of citywide boardwalk

repair/replacement, sidewalk panel repair on

112th Avenue Northeast and Northeast 24th

Street, slope stabilization in NE Bellevue and

support of citywide vegetation maintenance.

Total: 38 16.4M
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Transportation Infrastructure and Innovation (TIFIA) Loan Update

On June 9, 2017 the city and the United States Department of Transportation (USDOT)

closed a Transportation Infrastructure and Innovation (TIFIA) loan of up to $99.6 million to

accelerate certain projects in the BelRed area. Annual debt service payment of

approximately $4.8 million is deferred until 2024, and it includes interest rate of 2.86

percent for the life of the bond.

The BelRed Street Network project consists of twelve multimodal roadways to support the

new BelRed neighborhood in the heart of the city, as presented in the table below:

TIFIA Project List

CIP Plan # Project Title

Total

Project

Cost ($M)

TIFIA

Loan

Amount

PW-R-160 NE 4th St, 116th Ave to 120th Ave NE 35.8 -

PW-R-164 120th Ave NE, NE 7th St to NE 12th St (Stage 2) 46.6 -

PW-R-166 124th Ave NE, NE Spring Blvd to Ichigo Way (NE

18th St)
28.5 -

PW-R-168 120th Ave NE, NE 12th St to NE 16th St (Stage 3) 20.3 -

PW-R-169* 124th Ave NE, NE 12th St to NE Spring Blvd 21.3 16.72

PW-R-170* 130th Ave NE, Bel-Red Road to NE 20th St 27.1 20.09

PW-R-172 NE Spring Blvd, 116th Ave to 120th Ave NE

(Zones 1 A/B)
31.9 -

PW-R-173* NE Spring Blvd, 120th Ave to 124th Ave NE

(Zone 2)
20.7 22.62

PW-R-174* NE Spring Blvd, 130th Ave to 132nd Ave NE (EB) 21.7 11.09

PW-R-181 NE Spring Blvd/East Link Property Acquisition

(Pine Forest)
58.4 -

PW-R-191* 124th Ave NE, Ichigo Way (NE 18th St) to

Northup Way
33.1 29.08

Total: 345.4 99.6

* TIFIA loan supported project

This network will provide convenient access and short travel times within and outside the

corridor for drivers, transit riders, vanpools, access vans, bicyclists, and pedestrians, while

minimizing spillover traffic impacts on adjoining neighborhoods. The Sound Transit East

Link light rail extension – anticipated to open for service in 2023 – will serve the corridor

transit spine, with three stations planned in the heart of the neighborhood. Collectively this

project will provide:
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 Nearly 10 new lane miles of roadway

 25,000 linear feet of sidewalk

 21,000 linear feet of bike lanes

 More than 5.5 acres of water quality treatment facilities

 About 90 new and upgraded curb ramps, and about 90 other pedestrian access

improvements, compliant with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA)

Seven projects have already been completed including:

 NE 4th Street project from 116th Avenue to 120th Avenue NE,

 First stage of the 120th Avenue NE corridor from NE 4th Street to NE 7th Street,

 120th Ave NE, NE 7th St to NE 12th St (Stage 2),

 120th Ave NE, NE 12th St to NE 16th (Stage 3),

 NE Spring Blvd, 116th Ave to 120th Ave NE Zone 1,

 NE Spring Blvd, 120th Ave to 124th Ave N Zone 2, and

 124th Ave NE from Spring to Ichigo.
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Funding Resources

The City relies on a variety of sources to fund capital projects. The 2021-2027 Adopted CIP

plan funding sources total $662 million, split into four main categories – major taxes

(including levies), intergovernmental revenues (including TIFIA, state, and federal grants),

other resources (including private contributions, impact fees, and transfers from other

funds). The following section describes and highlights notable assumptions about these

funding sources for the 2021-2027 General CIP Adopted Budget.

$61,591

$85,524

$514,700

Intergovernmental

Other Resources

Major Taxes

Major Revenue Categories
$662M
('000s)
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Major Taxes (Including Levies) – $514.7 million
Major taxes comprise 78 percent of the General CIP revenue base. The major taxes are

sales tax, business and occupation (B&O) tax, property tax (includes parks levy, fire facilities

levy, neighborhood congestion, safety and connectivity levy), real estate excise taxes (REET),

and motor vehicle fuel tax (MVFT). The chart below shows the breakdown of major taxes.

Both sales and B&O revenue streams are forecasted to grow slowly in 2021 and 2020 due

to the economic impacts of COVID-19, then grow at a moderate pace in 2023-2027.

Retail Sales Tax

$132M

Real Estate Excise

Tax

$126M

B&O Tax

$107M

Levies

$137M

MVFT

$13M

Grants

$11M

Interlocal

Contributions

$9M

TIFIA

$41M

Impact Fees

$42M

Cash Flow

Borrowing

$13M

Transfers

$16M

Misc. Resources

$14M

Further Breakdown of Major Revenue Categories
$662M

Major Taxes

$515M

(78%)

Other

Resources

$85M

(13%)

Intergov.

$62M

(9%)

$132

$126

$107

$59

$49

$24

$13

$5

Retail Sales Tax

REET

B&O Tax

Neighborhood Congestion,

Safety and Connectivity Levy

Fire Facilities Levy

Parks Levy

Motor Vehicle Fuel Tax (MVFT)

2015 Levy Revenue

Major Taxes Forecast
$514.7 Million

(millions)
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Property tax is projected to increase due to construction growth in 2021 and 2022, before

levelling off in 2023-2027. The three voter-approved levies continue to supplement the city

and external funds, allowing major parks development projects to be completed in a

phased approach where appropriate. More detailed levy information is found in the

previous CIP section.

 Sales Tax – RCW 82.14 authorizes the City to collect sales tax. Sales tax is imposed

on the sale of most goods and some services. This tax is remitted to the state by

businesses and in turn, the state provides the city with a portion of this revenue

monthly. The total sales tax rate is 10 percent in Bellevue and the city receives 0.85

percent of this rate. The projected sales tax collection in the 2021-2027 Adopted CIP

plan is $131.5 million. A detailed explanation of the distribution of sales tax for use

in General Fund operations and the CIP can be found in Chapter 3. The Adopted

Budget redirects $3 million per year allocation of sales Tax revenue from CIP to

general fund in order to preserve operational services.

 Real Estate Excise Tax – RCW 82.46 establishes Real Estate Excise Tax (REET)

collection for cities. REET is levied on all sales of real estate. The rate is 0.5 percent

of the selling price of the property. The first 0.25 percent of local REET must be used

to fund capital facilities expenditures that have been identified in the city’s

comprehensive plan. The second 0.25 percent of local REET revenues must also be

used to fund capital facilities. In accordance with city ordinance, REET dollars are

divided between Transportation and Parks projects evenly. The 2021-2027 Adopted

CIP plan projects REET collections to be $126.4 million over the seven years.

 Business and Occupation Tax – RCW 35.21.710 authorizes the city to collect

Business and Occupation s (B&O) Tax. B&O Tax is made up of two components:

gross receipts tax and square footage tax. The gross receipts B&O Tax is primarily

measured on gross proceeds of sales or gross income. The square footage B&O Tax

applies to businesses who’s in-city activities produce gross revenue indirectly, such

as at headquarter locations. In accordance with city code, businesses are charged

0.03 percent to fund CIP projects and 0.0098 percent for Transportation CIP

projects. The projected B&O tax collection is $107.1 million in the Adopted CIP plan

for 2021-2027. A more detailed explanation of the B&O Tax is in Chapter 3.

 Motor Vehicle Fuel Tax – RCW 82.38.030 authorizes the Motor Vehicle Fuel Tax

(MVFT). The MVFT is assessed on every gallon of gasoline purchased in the State of

Washington. The state then distributes the money to counties and municipalities on

a per-capita basis. The City of Bellevue’s share of MVFT is divided evenly between

the General Fund operating budget and the CIP. The Adopted CIP plan forecasts

$12.7 million in MVFT collections over the 7-years.
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 Parks Levy – Parks & Natural Area levy was approved by the voters in 2008 to fund

the $40 million parks capital program over 20 years. The capital portion of the

measure increased the property tax levy by $3.4 million and will be collected over a

total of 20 years, expiring in 2028. The maintenance portion of the levy provides

$660,000 in ongoing funding and does not have a time limitation. The Adopted CIP

adds $6.8 million in years 2026 and 2027 ($3.4 million annually) for a total of $23.7

million over the 7-year CIP. This is in accordance with the voted ballot language.

 Fire Facilities Levy – In November of 2016, Bellevue voters passed the Fire Facilities

Levy that will raise approximately $120 million (in 2016 dollars) over 20 years to

seismically retrofit fire stations, build a new Downtown fire station, realign and

upgrade existing fire facilities to better serve the community, and obtain logistics

center warehouse space. The Adopted CIP adds $14.6 million in years 2026 and

2027 ($7.3 and $7.4 million, respectively) for a total of $49.2 million over the 7-year

CIP.

 Neighborhood Congestion, Safety and Connectivity Levy – Also passed by the

voters in November 2016, the Neighborhood Congestion, Safety and Connectivity

levy will help the city address a backlog of neighborhood safety, connectivity,

sidewalk, bicycle, technology, congestion relief and maintenance projects. The Levy

is projected to raise approximately $140 million (in 2016 dollars) over 20 years. The

Adopted CIP adds $17.5 million in years 2026 and 2027 ($8.7 and $8.8 million,

respectively) for a total of $59.3 million over the 7-year CIP. This is in accordance

with the voted ballot language.

Intergovernmental Revenue – $61.6 million

 Federal and State Grants. The forecast includes $11.1 million in federal and state

grants. Following past practice of conservatism in forecasting grant revenues, only

those grants that have already been awarded or are highly likely to be awarded are

included in the projection. The details of the federal and state grants included can

be found on the project specific revenue page.

 Interlocal Contributions. In addition to the above revenues, the forecast includes a

variety of intergovernmental sources, including contributions from Sound Transit,

King County, Washington State Department of Transportation, City of Redmond, and

Points Communities. The Intergovernmental Revenue Forecast also contains

revenue from Rents and Leases. More details on the interlocal contributions can be

found on the project specific revenue page.

 Transportation Infrastructure and Innovation (TIFIA) loan – On June 9, 2017, the

city closed a TIFIA loan in the amount of $99.6 million in project proceeds at a

closing interest rate of 2.86 percent. The City will receive $3.9 million in 2021, $23.7
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million in 2022, and $13.6 million for a total of $41.3 million. Debt service payment

of 35 years will begin in 2024. This is 2 years post substantial completion of the

BelRed Street Network Project – a combination of 12 multimodal roadways to

support the new BelRed neighborhood in the heart of the city. TIFIA is a

reimbursement-based loan, where the city will expend costs, and then the United

States Department of Transportation will reimburse in the form of a loan. Interest

that accrues prior to the first debt service payment will be capitalized. Under the

loan agreement, the first debt service payment is in 2024. The Adopted 2021-2027

CIP estimates the annual payment at $4.8 million. The actual debt service payment

will not be known until substantial completion in 2023.

Other Resources – $85.5 million

 Impact Fees. Impact fees are charged to new development projects to provide

revenue to build infrastructure to service the population growth attributed to the

new development. The CIP includes funding from impact fees to build

transportation related projects. In the 7-year CIP, a total of $42 million of impact

fees are estimated to be collected from development to support projects. Majority

of the impact fee collection comes from Spring District and downtown projects.

 Miscellaneous Revenues. In addition to the above revenue sources, the forecast

includes a variety of miscellaneous sources, including private contributions, sale of

fixed assets, transfers from other city funds, annexation sales tax, and investment

interest. Details of the appropriate project specific revenue contributions can be

found on the project specific revenue page.

 Short Term Modeled Debt Financing. The Adopted CIP Modeled cash flow

borrowing totals $14.2 million. The cash flow borrowing is not anticipated to be

$210

$4,922

$6,151

$9,054

$41,254

Rents and Leases

Grants

Federal Grants

Interlocal Contributions

TIFIA

Intergovernmental Revenue Forecast
$61.6 million ('000s)
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issued, and staff will not be asking council for issuance at this time. If it is needed in

future, staff will return to council to address. This is consistent with the city’s

Comprehensive Finance and Asset Management Policies regarding the use of Debt

in the CIP (Financial Policy – XI.N).

$1,500

$1,977

$9,450

$14,228

$16,371

$41,998

Annexation Sales Tax

Private Contributions

Investment Interest

Short-Term Cash Flow Borrowing

Transfers from Other City Funds

Transportation Impact Fees

Other Resources Forecast
$85.5 million

('000s)
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(in $000) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2021-2027 General Capital Investment Program
2021 Adopted

Budget

2022 Adopted

Budget

2023 Adopted

Budget

2024 Adopted

Budget

2025 Adopted

Budget

2026 Adopted

Budget

2027 Adopted

Budget

2021-2027

Adopted Total

Total Project

Cost

REVENUES

Beginning Fund Balance - - - - - - - -

MISCELLANEOUS

Short-term Cash Flow Borrowing* 8,591 5,636 14,228

Transportation Infrastructure Finance and Innovation Act (TIFIA) Loan 3,932 23,711 13,611 - - - - 41,254

Subtotal Miscellaneous 12,523 29,347 13,611 - - - - 55,482

MAJOR TAXES

Retail Sales Tax1
14,727 13,567 18,917 19,780 20,613 21,497 22,420 131,522

B&O Tax 12,858 13,726 14,804 15,362 15,966 16,925 17,458 107,099

Real Estate Excise Tax (REET) 17,650 17,650 17,900 18,150 18,300 18,300 18,400 126,350

Parks Levy 3,389 3,389 3,388 3,389 3,389 3,389 3,389 23,722

2015 Levy Revenue (New Sales Tax Contribution) 694 694 694 694 694 694 694 4,855

Fire Facilities Levy 6,686 6,801 6,919 7,038 7,162 7,250 7,368 49,224

Neighborhood Congestion, Safety and Connectivity Levy 8,194 8,261 8,277 8,419 8,560 8,701 8,843 59,255

Motor Vehicle Fuel Tax (MVFT) 1,570 1,632 1,714 1,800 1,890 1,984 2,083 12,673

Subtotal Major Taxes 65,768 65,719 72,612 74,630 76,574 78,741 80,656 514,700

INTERGOVERNMENTAL

Federal Grant 4,751 1,400 - - - - - 6,151

Grant 4,922 - - - - - - 4,922

Interlocal Contributions 4,881 861 874 889 903 319 327 9,054

Rents and Leases 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 210

Subtotal Intergovernmental 14,584 2,291 904 919 933 349 357 20,337

OTHER RESOURCES

Transfers from Other City Funds 3,189 1,655 1,886 3,319 2,062 2,107 2,154 16,371

Annexation Sales Tax 1,500 - - - - - - 1,500

Private Contributions 1,137 29 781 30 - - - 1,977

Sale of Fixed Assets - - - - - - - -

Investment Interest 1,350 1,350 1,350 1,350 1,350 1,350 1,350 9,450

Transportation Impact Fees 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000 41,998

Miscellaneous Revenues - - - - - - - -

Subtotal Other Resources 13,175 9,033 10,017 10,698 9,412 9,457 9,504 71,297

Total Revenues 106,050 106,390 97,145 86,247 86,920 88,547 90,517 661,815

Total Expenditures 106,050 106,390 97,145 86,247 86,920 88,547 90,517 661,815 1,729,108

Ending Fund Balance - - - - - - -
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CIP Plan CIP Plan Name
Total Budget

Through 2020

2021 Adopted

Budget

2022 Adopted

Budget

2023 Adopted

Budget

2024 Adopted

Budget

2025 Adopted

Budget

2026 Adopted

Budget

2027 Adopted

Budget

2021-2027

Adopted Total

Total Project

Cost

Debt Service

G-69 Supplemental CIP Debt Funding (2027) 12,952 981 980 982 977 980 981 979 6,860 19,812

G-82 City Hall Debt Service (2043) 65,974 6,546 6,552 6,552 6,551 6,569 6,568 6,153 45,491 111,465

G-83 2020 Refinancing LTGO Bond Debt Service 8,643 740 740 740 740 740 740 740 5,183 13,825

G-89 2013 LTGO Bond Debt Service (2032, LRF-2037) 37,026 4,834 4,836 4,837 4,834 4,834 4,836 4,834 33,845 70,871

G-98 Cash Flow Borrowing Payback - - - 3,044 5,747 4,478 5,449 6,976 25,694 25,694

G-100 2015 20 Year LTGO Bond Debt Service (2034) 31,018 6,203 6,202 6,203 6,204 6,206 6,202 6,202 43,421 74,439

G-101 TIFIA Debt Cost Service (2056) 1,020 25 25 25 4,800 4,800 4,800 4,800 19,275 20,295

PW-R-82 Public Works Trust Fund Loan - Principal (2026) 1,511 40 40 40 40 40 40 - 239 1,750

PW-R-83 Public Works Trust Fund Loan - Interest (2026) 120 1 1 1 1 0 0 - 4 125

Subtotal Debt Service 158,264 19,371 19,377 22,423 29,894 28,648 29,617 30,685 180,013 338,277

Achieving Human Potential

G-109 Affordable Housing Contingency 5,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 14,000 19,000

Subtotal Achieving Human Potential 5,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 14,000 19,000

Bellevue: Great Places Where You Want to Be

CD-11 Public Art Program 6,906 350 350 350 350 350 350 350 2,450 9,356

CD-22 Enhanced Right of Way and Urban Boulevards (ERUB) 4,899 500 500 500 500 500 500 500 3,500 8,399

CD-41 Civic Center Plan 550 35 - - - - - - 35 585

CD-44 Grand Connection - Early Implementation 3,000 500 1,000 500 500 500 1,000 1,500 5,500 8,500

CD-48 Public-Private Partnership – Pilot BelRed TOD 3,277 179 124 128 - - - - 431 3,708

G-112 Arts and Culture Fund 600 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 1,400 2,000

G-118 Cross-Cultural Center2
- 200 - - - - - - 200 200

Subtotal Bellevue: Great Places Where You Want to Be 19,232 1,964 2,174 1,678 1,550 1,550 2,050 2,550 13,516 32,748

Economic Development

CD-37 Downtown Community/Livability 2,368 728 528 528 528 528 528 528 3,896 6,264

G-105 Economic Development Plan Implementation 796 265 375 150 150 100 225 250 1,515 2,311

Subtotal Economic Development 3,164 993 903 678 678 628 753 778 5,411 8,575

High Performance Government

G-01 COB Fuel System Replacement 645 266 1,500 1,500 1,500 800 850 850 7,266 7,911

G-59 JDE System Upgrade and Enhancements 15,600 460 225 - - - - - 685 16,285

G-107 Council Contingency3
2,250 - - 215 285 285 285 285 1,355 3,605

G-113 Facility Services Major Maintenance 3,545 680 854 3,153 1,514 1,029 645 794 8,668 12,213

G-115 City Fleet In-Ground Lift Replacement - 765 360 - - - - - 1,125 1,125

G-116 Space Planning to Support Change at City Hall & BSC - 100 300 300 300 300 - - 1,300 1,300

PS-16 Fire Facility Maintenance 21,112 2,910 2,317 2,147 2,475 2,256 2,228 2,200 16,533 37,645

PS-64 Fire Station 10 (Levy)8
24,100 - 3,000 - - - - - 3,000 27,100

PS-65 Fire Station 4 (Levy) 1,230 - 2,487 6,919 7,038 6,557 - - 23,000 24,230

PS-66 Fire Station 5 - 7,500 5,000 - - - - - 12,500 12,500

PS-67 Fire Warehouse & Special Projects (Levy) - 6,686 1,314 - - - - - 8,000 8,000

PS-68 Station 6 Renovations (Levy) - - - - - 606 7,250 7,368 15,224 15,224

G-94 Enterprise Application Replacement Reserve 3,900 - - 2,000 2,000 2,500 2,500 2,500 11,500 15,400

PW-W/B-49 Pedestrian Facilities Compliance Program 2,462 514 114 114 114 114 135 139 1,244 3,706

Subtotal High Performance Government 96,775 19,881 17,471 16,348 15,226 14,446 13,893 14,136 111,400 208,175
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CIP Plan CIP Plan Name
Total Budget

Through 2020

2021 Adopted

Budget

2022 Adopted

Budget

2023 Adopted

Budget

2024 Adopted

Budget

2025 Adopted

Budget

2026 Adopted

Budget

2027 Adopted

Budget

2021-2027

Adopted Total

Total Project

Cost

High Quality Built and Natural Environment

CD-46 ESI Implementation4
170 250 250 125 125 125 125 125 1,125 1,295

CD-50 Major Comprehensive Plan Periodic Update - 200 300 - - - - - 500 500

G-38 Smart City Connectivity 1,397 363 298 265 183 128 - - 1,239 2,636

G-117 Parks Operation and Maintenance Facility - 800 800 - 5,500 5,500 - - 12,600 12,600

NEP-2 NEP-2.0 Neighborhood Enhancement Program 4,350 725 725 725 725 725 725 725 5,075 9,425

P-AD-27 Park Planning & Design 7,657 300 300 300 300 300 300 300 2,100 9,757

P-AD-82 Park & Open Space Acquisition (Levy, REET) 12,296 1,275 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 10,275 22,571

P-AD-83 Bellevue Airfield Park Development (Levy) 1,520 2,500 5,000 2,500 - - 3,400 3,400 16,800 18,320

P-AD-96 Mercer Slough East Link Mitigation 1,700 640 - - - - - - 640 2,340

P-AD-101 Bridle Trails/140th Street Park Development - 500 2,100 - - - - - 2,600 2,600

P-AD-103 Bel-Red Parks & Streams 2,757 443 - - - - - - 443 3,200

P-AD-104 Meydenbauer Bay Park Phase 2 500 500 500 1,500 537 - - - 3,037 3,537

P-AD-105 2020-2025 King County Parks Levy 592 774 592 592 592 592 - - 3,142 4,326

P-R-02 Enterprise Facility Improvements 11,353 - - 116 122 128 134 141 640 11,993

P-R-11 Parks Renovation & Refurbishment Plan 74,056 5,645 5,676 5,812 5,951 6,094 6,240 6,396 41,814 116,087

PW-M-15 Wetland Monitoring 292 - 20 50 50 50 40 40 250 542

Subtotal High Quality Built and Natural Environment 151,820 14,916 18,061 13,486 15,585 15,142 12,464 12,627 102,280 255,917
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2021-2027 Adopted General CIP Cashflow

CIP Plan CIP Plan Name
Total Budget

Through 2020

2021 Adopted

Budget

2022 Adopted

Budget

2023 Adopted

Budget

2024 Adopted

Budget

2025 Adopted

Budget

2026 Adopted

Budget

2027 Adopted

Budget

2021-2027

Adopted Total

Total Project

Cost

Transportation and Mobility

CD-30 Station Area Planning Implementation 3,000 1,500 1,000 - - - - - 2,500 5,500

PW-M-1 Bridge and Pavement Preservation (Overlay) Program 137,698 6,031 7,431 6,031 6,031 6,031 8,487 8,708 48,750 186,448

PW-M-2 Minor Capital - Traffic Operations 11,465 180 180 180 180 180 213 219 1,332 12,797

PW-M-7 Neighborhood Traffic Safety Program 9,507 360 360 360 360 360 427 438 2,665 12,172

PW-M-19 Major Maintenance Program 14,096 2,180 1,080 1,080 1,080 1,080 1,279 1,312 9,091 24,860

PW-M-20 Minor Capital - Signals and Lighting 5,177 909 410 410 410 410 485 498 3,532 8,709

PW-R-46 Traffic Safety Improvements 4,409 120 120 120 120 120 143 147 890 5,299

PW-R-156 ITS Master Plan Implementation Program 2,709 453 453 453 453 453 537 551 3,353 6,456

PW-R-159 East Link Analysis and Development 16,388 194 514 286 - - - - 994 17,382

PW-R-169 124th Ave NE - NE 12th to NE Spring Boulevard (TIFIA) 10,697 6,690 2,352 1,568 - - - - 10,610 21,307

PW-R-170 130th Ave NE - Bel-Red Rd to NE 20th St (TIFIA) 12,074 4,467 7,598 2,961 - - - - 15,026 27,100

PW-R-173 NE Spring Boulevard (Zone2) - 120th to 124th Aves N (TIFIA) 20,346 362 - - - - - - 362 20,708

PW-R-174 NE Spring Boulevard - 130th to 132nd Ave NE (TIFIA) 18,848 2,145 670 - - - - - 2,815 21,663

PW-R-182 Downtown Transportation Plan/NE 6th Street Station Access 5,500 1,200 1,200 1,300 2,000 2,000 - - 7,700 13,200

PW-R-184 Bellevue Way SE HOV Lane - 112th Ave SE 'Y' to I-90 1,400 - - - - - 2,500 2,500 5,000 6,400

PW-R-191 124th Avenue NE/Ichigo Way (NE 18th St) to Northup Way (TIFIA) 13,324 - 9,963 9,834 - - - - 19,797 33,121

PW-R-194 West Lake Sammamish Parkway Phase 3 - - - - - - 1,500 1,000 2,500 2,500

PW-R-198 Neighborhood Congestion Management (Levy)5
8,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 14,000 22,000

PW-R-199 Neighborhood Safety & Connectivity (Levy) 22,437 5,994 6,136 6,277 6,419 6,560 6,701 6,843 44,930 67,366

PW-R-200 Neighborhood Congestion Management Project Implementation 500 1,000 - 1,725 225 2,275 150 125 5,500 6,000

PW-R-204 Mobility Implementation Plan8
- 100 - - - - - - 100 345

PW-R-205 Vision Zero Rapid Build Data Driven Safety Program6
- 357 357 357 357 357 357 357 2,500.00 2,500

PW-R-206 Transportation Grant Match Program - - - - - 1,000 1,000 1,000 3,000 3,000

PW-R-207 114th Avenue SE and SE 8th Street - - - 3,410 - - - - 3,410 3,410

PW-R-208 112th Avenue NE at McCormick Park - 1,000 - - - - - - 1,000 1,000

PW-R-209 130th TOD Paving Parking Lot - 1,600 2,400 - - - - - 4,000 4,000

PW-W/B-56 Pedestrian and Bicycle Access Improvements 10,743 480 480 480 480 480 569 584 3,553 14,296

PW-W/B-76 Neighborhood Sidewalks 10,889 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,422 1,459 8,881 19,770

PW-W/B-84 Mountains to Sound Greenway Trail – 132nd Ave SE to 136th Place SE8
3,895 5,903 - - - - - - 5,903 13,693

PW-W/B-85 Growth Corridor High Comfort Bicycle Network Implementation7
- 500 500 500 - - - - 1,500 1,500

Subtotal Transportation and Mobility 448,277 46,926 46,404 40,532 21,315 24,506 27,771 27,741 235,195 687,691
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2021-2027 Adopted General CIP Cashflow

Cashflo w F o o t n o t es

Co un cilchan ges appro veda t t he D ecem ber 7 , 2 0 2 0 Co un cilm eet in g
1 Ret ailsales t ax: Additional sales tax re-allocation to move $240,000 of funding from the Council Contingency in the CIP fund to the General Fund for the following Council projects: Communities of Color Coordinating Team ($150,000), Enhanced

Stakeholder Group ($50,000), and Chamber and Downtown Association Support ($40,000).

2 G -1 1 8 : A new project was created for a Cross-Cultural feasibility study. $200,000 of budget was removed from the Council Contingency (G-107) budget and re-allocated G-118 to fund this project in 2021.

3 G -1 0 7 : The Council Contingency budget was reduced by $285,000 in each of 2021 and 2022 and reduced by $70,000 in 2023 for a total of $640,000 to fund the following Council projects:

Communities of Color Coordinating Team ($150,000)

Enhanced Stakeholder Group ($50,000)

ESIRapid Early Win Actions - transfer of Contingency budget to project CD-46 ($200,000)

Chamber and Downtown Association Support ($40,000)

Cross-Cultural Center - transfer of Contingency budget to project G-118 ($200,000)

4 CD -4 6 : Council increased the budget for ESIImplementation by $100,000 in each of 2021 and 2022 for a total of $200,000 for ESIRapid Early Win Actions that would leverage grant funding and partnership opportunities to forward the ESIplan.

5 PW -R-1 9 8 : Council to included $100,000 in the budget to ensure continued work with King County Metro and Bellevue College on the Bellevue College Connection. The Bellevue College Connection funding will come from the Neighborhood

Congestion Management project. The levy project list in the adopted budget book will be updated to include the Bellevue College Connection project.

6 PW -R-2 0 5 : Council accelerated funding for the Vision Zero project by smoothing the total budget request of $2.5 million over the 7-year plan, which increased the 2021 and 2022 budget by $357,143 in each of the two years for a total of $714,286.

No additional funds were required for this project over the 7-year plan - this is a timing change only.

7 PW -W /B-8 5 : Council accelerated funding for the Growth Corridor Bicycle Network Implementation project by moving $400,000 of budget from 2024 to 2021. No additional funds were required for this project over the 7-year plan - this is a timing

change only.

A djus t m en t s m ade aft er t he prelim in arybudget w as publishedo n Oct o ber 1 9 , 2 0 2 0
8 There were two error corrections made to the 2021-2027 CIP between the preliminary and adopted budget and one ordinance adopted by Council that impacted the 2021-2027 CIP plan:

1. A correction was made to the 2021 budget reducing PW-R-190 budget by $243,000, increasing the budget for the Mobility Implementation Plan (PW-R-204) by $100,000, and increasing the budget for Mountains to Sound Greenway Trail

(PW-W/B-84) by $143,000. This adjustment shifted budget between projects in 2021, but did not impact the overall appropriation.

2. The row containing the Fire Station 10 project was unintentionally hidden during the initial printing of the cashflow. This has been corrected.

3. Ordinance 6544, approved by Council on November 16, 2020, increased the 2021 budget for PW-W/B-84 by $2,035,000.
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2021-2027 Adopted CIP Project Specific Revenue

('000s)

D ept CIPPlan Pro ject Tit le 2 0 2 1 A do pt ed 2 0 2 2 A do pt ed 2 0 2 3 A do pt ed 2 0 2 4 A do pt ed 2 0 2 5 A do pt ed 2 0 2 6 A do pt ed 2 0 2 7 A do pt ed
2 0 2 1 -2 0 2 7 To t al

A do pt ed

F ederalG ran t

Trans PW-M-1 Bride and Pavement Preservation (Overlay) Programs - 1,400 - - - - - 1 ,4 0 0

Trans PW-R-172 NE Spring Blvd (Zone 1) - 116th to 120th Avenues NE (47) - - - - - - (4 7 )

Trans PW-R-173 NE Spring Boulevard (Zone2) - 120th to 124th Aves N (TIFIA) 38 - - - - - - 3 8

Trans PW-W/B-84 Mountains to Sound Greenway Trail – 132nd Ave SE to 136th Place SE 4,760 - - - - - - 4 ,7 6 0

Subt o t alF ederalG ran t 4 ,7 5 1 1 ,4 0 0 - - - - - 6 ,1 5 1

G ra n t

Parks P-R-11 Parks Renovation & Refurbishment Plan 97 - - - - - - 9 7

Trans PW-M-20 Minor Capital - Signals and Lighting (175) - - - - - - (1 7 5 )

Trans PW-R-169 124th Ave NE - NE 12th to NE Spring Boulevard (TIFIA) 5,000 - - - - - - 5 ,0 0 0

Subt o t alG ra n t s 4 ,9 2 2 - - - - - - 4 ,9 2 2

In t erlo calCo n t ribut io n s

Fire PS-16 Fire Facility Maintenance 257.105 268.675 282.498 296.623 311.454 319.147 327.030 2 ,0 6 3

Parks P-AD-96 Mercer Slough East Link Mitigation 640 - - - - - - 6 4 0

Parks P-AD-105 2020-2025 King County Parks Levy 774 592 592 592 592 - - 3 ,1 4 2

Trans PW-R-166 124th Ave NE - NE Spring Boulevard to Ichigo Way (18th St) 2,209 - - - - - - 2 ,2 0 9

Trans PW-W/B-84 Mountains to Sound Greenway Trail – 132nd Ave SE to 136th Place SE 1,000 - - - - - - 1 ,0 0 0

Subt o t alIn t erlo cal 4 ,8 8 1 8 6 1 8 7 4 8 8 9 9 0 3 3 1 9 3 2 7 9 ,0 5 4

Ren t s a n dLeases

Parks P-R-11 Parks Renovation & Refurbishment Plan 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 2 1 0

Subt o t alRen t s a n dLeases 3 0 3 0 3 0 3 0 3 0 3 0 3 0 2 1 0

Tra n sfers fro m O t her Cit yF un ds

FAM G-113 Bank for G-113 OTI 2,689 1,155 1,270 1,397 1,435 1,473 1,513 1 0 ,9 3 2

FAM G-113 Facility Services Major Maintenance - - - - - - - -

FAM G-59 JDE System Upgrade and Enhancements - - - - - - - -

FAM PW-R-181 East Link MOU Commitments - - - - - - - -

Parks G-117 Parks Operation and Maintenance Facility 66 66 66 66 66 66 66 4 6 2

Parks P-AD-104 Meydenbauer Bay Park Phase 2 434 434 434 434 434 434 434 3 ,0 3 8

Parks P-R-02 Enterprise Facility Improvements - - 116 122 128 134 141 6 4 0

Parks P-R-11 Parks Renovation & Refurbishment Plan - - - - - - - -

Trans PW-M-20 Minor Capital - Signals and Lighting - - - - - - - -

Trans PW-R-194 West Lake Sammamish Parkway Phase 3 - - - 1,300 - - - 1 ,3 0 0

Trans PW-R-202 150th Avenue SE at SE Newport Way - - - - - - - -

Subt o t alTra n sfers fro m O t her Cit yF un ds 3 ,1 8 9 1 ,6 5 5 1 ,8 8 6 3 ,3 1 9 2 ,0 6 2 2 ,1 0 7 2 ,1 5 4 1 6 ,3 7 1
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2021-2027 Adopted CIP Project Specific Revenue

('000s)

D ept CIPPlan Pro ject Tit le 2 0 2 1 A do pt ed 2 0 2 2 A do pt ed 2 0 2 3 A do pt ed 2 0 2 4 A do pt ed 2 0 2 5 A do pt ed 2 0 2 6 A do pt ed 2 0 2 7 A do pt ed
2 0 2 1 -2 0 2 7 To t al

A do pt ed

A n n exa t io n Sales Tax

Trans PW-M-19 Major Maintenance Program 1,060 - - - - - - 1 ,0 6 0

Trans PW-M-20 Minor Capital - Signals and Lighting 40 - - - - - - 4 0

Trans PW-W/B-49 Pedestrian Facilities Compliance Program 400 - - - - - - 4 0 0

Subt o t alA n n exa t io n Sales Tax 1 ,5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 ,5 0 0

Priva t e Co n t ribut io n s

Parks P-AD-103 Bel-Red Parks & Streams 443 - - - - - - 4 4 3

Parks P-AD-27 Park Planning & Design - - - - - - - -

Parks P-R-11 Parks Renovation & Refurbishment Plan 28 29 29 30 - - - 1 1 6

Trans PW-M-20 Minor Capital - Signals and Lighting 62 - - - - - - 6 2

Trans PW-R-164 120th Ave NE Stage 2 - NE 8th St to NE 12th St - - - - - - - -

Trans PW-R-166 124th Ave NE - NE Spring Boulevard to Ichigo Way (18th St) 256 - - - - - - 2 5 6

Trans PW-R-169 124th Ave NE - NE 12th to NE Spring Boulevard (TIFIA) 44 - 376 - - - - 4 2 0

Trans PW-R-173 NE Spring Boulevard (Zone2) - 120th to 124th Aves N (TIFIA) 303 - - - - - - 3 0 3

Trans PW-R-191 124th Avenue NE/Ichigo Way (NE 18th St) to Northup Way (TIFIA) - - 376 - - - - 3 7 6

Subt o t alPriva t e Co n t ribut io n s 1 ,1 3 7 2 9 7 8 1 3 0 - - - 1 ,9 7 7

Sale o fF ixedA sset s

Trans PW-R-194 West Lake Sammamish Parkway Phase 3 - - - - - - - -

Subt o t alSale o fF ixedA sset s - - - - - - - -

To t alPro ject SpecificReven ue $ 2 0 ,4 0 9 $ 3 ,9 7 4 $ 3 ,5 7 2 $ 4 ,2 6 7 $ 2 ,9 9 6 $ 2 ,4 5 7 $ 2 ,5 1 1 $ 4 0 ,1 8 6
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2021-2027Adopted CIP W aterfall

($000s)

2021-2027

Adopted Budget

Project Totals

2021-2027

Increase/Decrease

from the 2019-2025

Amended CIP

Beginning Fund Balance -$

Revenue Available 661,815$

Revenue Allocated to Projects 661,815$

Ending Fund Balance -$

CIP Plan # CIP Project Title

GRAND TOTAL 661,815$ 180,077$

1. Debt Service 180,013$ 49,597$

G-69 Supplemental CIP Debt Funding (2027) 6,860$ 1,960$

G-82 City Hall Debt Service (2043) 45,491$ 12,721$

G-83 2020 Refinancing LTGO Bond Debt Service 5,183$ 864$

G-89 2013 LTGO Bond Debt Service (2032, LRF-2037) 33,845$ 9,670$

G-98 Cash Flow Borrowing Payback 25,694$ 3,536$

G-100 2015 20 Year LTGO Bond Debt Service (2034) 43,421$ 12,404$

G-101 TIFIA Debt Cost Service (2056) 19,275$ 8,402$

PW-R-82 Public Works Trust Fund Loan - Principal (2026) 239$ 40$

PW-R-83 Public Works Trust Fund Loan - Interest (2026) 4$ $

2. Maintenance 214,053$ 54,708$

G-107 Council Contingency 1,355$ (3,645)$

G-113 Facility Services Major Maintenance 8,668$ 2,438$

PS-16 Fire Facility Maintenance 16,533$ 4,304$

PW-M-1 Bridge and Pavement Preservation (Overlay) Program 48,750$ 9,479$

PW-M-2 Minor Capital - Traffic Operations 1,332$ 350$

PW-M-15 Wetland Monitoring 250$ (15)$

PW-M-19 Major Maintenance Program 9,091$ 3,208$

PW-M-20 Minor Capital - Signals and Lighting 3,532$ 666$

PW-R-46 Traffic Safety Improvements 890$ 234$

PW-W/B-49 Pedestrian Facilities Compliance Program 1,244$ 623$

P-R-11 Parks Renovation & Refurbishment Plan 41,814$ 12,733$

G-94 Enterprise Application Replacement Reserve 11,500$ 6,500$

G-109 Affordable Housing Contingency 14,000$ 4,000$

G-112 Arts and Culture Fund 1,400$ 400$

CD-11 Public Art Program 2,450$ 700$

CD-22 Enhanced Right of Way and Urban Boulevards (ERUB) 3,500$ 1,000$

G-38 Smart City Connectivity 1,239$ (116)$

CD-37 Downtown Community/Livability 3,896$ 2,112$

CD-44 Grand Connection - Early Implementation 5,500$ 2,500$

PW-M-7 Neighborhood Traffic Safety Program 2,665$ 702$

PW-R-156 ITS Master Plan Implementation Program 3,353$ 885$

PW-R-182 Downtown Transportation Plan/NE 6th Street Station Access 7,700$ -$

PW-W/B-56 Pedestrian and Bicycle Access Improvements 3,553$ 935$

PW-W/B-76 Neighborhood Sidewalks 8,881$ 2,343$

NEP-2 NEP-2.0 Neighborhood Enhancement Program 5,075$ 1,450$

P-AD-105 2020-2025 King County Parks Levy 3,142$ 182$

P-AD-27 Park Planning & Design 2,100$ 600$

P-R-02 Enterprise Facility Improvements 640$ 140$
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2021-2027Adopted CIP W aterfall

3. Levy Projects 183,839$ 41,727$

3.1 - Transportation 58,930$ 17,404$

PW-R-198 Neighborhood Congestion Management (Levy) 14,000$ 4,000$

PW-R-199 Neighborhood Safety & Connectivity (Levy) 44,930$ 13,404$

3.2 - TIFIA 48,611$ (95)$

PW-R-169 124th Ave NE - NE 12th to NE Spring Boulevard (TIFIA) 10,610$ (3,778)$

PW-R-170 130th Ave NE - Bel-Red Rd to NE 20th St (TIFIA) 15,026$ 400$

PW-R-173 NE Spring Boulevard (Zone2) - 120th to 124th Aves N (TIFIA) 362$ 362$

PW-R-174 NE Spring Boulevard - 130th to 132nd Ave NE (TIFIA) 2,815$ 595$

PW-R-191 124th Avenue NE/Ichigo Way (NE 18th St) to Northup Way (TIFIA) 19,797$ 2,325$

3.3 - Parks 27,075$ 9,800$

P-AD-82 Park & Open Space Acquisition (Levy, REET) 10,275$ 3,000$

P-AD-83 Bellevue Airfield Park Development (Levy) 16,800$ 6,800$

3.4 - Fire 49,224$ 14,618$

PS-64 Fire Station 10 (Levy) 3,000$ 3,000$

PS-65 Fire Station 4 (Levy) 23,000$ (11,606)$

PS-67 Fire Warehouse & Special Projects (Levy) 8,000$ 8,000$

PS-68 Station 6 Renovations (Levy) 15,224$ 15,224$

4. Approved Discrete 52,774$ 2,910$

4.1 - Transportation 19,997$ (3,499)$

PW-R-159 East Link Analysis and Development 994$ (942)$

PW-R-184 Bellevue Way SE HOV Lane - 112th Ave SE 'Y' to I-90 5,000$ -$

PW-R-194 West Lake Sammamish Parkway Phase 3 2,500$ (3,800)$

PW-R-200 Neighborhood Congestion Management Project Implementation 5,500$ 1,000$

PW-W/B-84 Mountains to Sound Greenway Trail – 132nd Ave SE to 136th Place SE 5,903$ 143$

PW-R-204 Mobility Implementation Plan 100$ 100$

4.2 - Parks 6,720$ (5,187)$

P-AD-96 Mercer Slough East Link Mitigation 640$ -$

P-AD-101 Bridle Trails/140th Street Park Development 2,600$ -$

P-AD-103 Bel-Red Parks & Streams 443$ 443$

P-AD-104 Meydenbauer Bay Park Phase 2 3,037$ (5,630)$

4.3 - Gen Gov 685$ 535$

G-59 JDE System Upgrade and Enhancements 685$ 535$

4.4 - Fire 12,500$ 1,500$

PS-66 Fire Station 5 12,500$ 12,500$

4.5 - CD 4,091$ 780$

CD-30 Station Area Planning Implementation 2,500$ -$

CD-41 Civic Center Plan 35$ 35$

CD-46 ESI Implementation 1,125$ 985$

CD-48 Public-Private Partnership – Pilot BelRed TOD 431$ -$

NIS-2 Neighborhood Partnerships -$ (240)$

4.6 - Other Discrete Projects 8,781$ 8,781$

G-01 COB Fuel System Replacement 7,266$ 7,266$

G-105 Economic Development Plan Implementation 1,515$ 1,515$

5. New Submitted Projects 31,135$ 31,135$

CD-50 Major Comprehensive Plan Periodic Update 500$ 500$

G-115 City Fleet In-Ground Lift Replacement 1,125$ 1,125$

G-116 Space Planning to Support Change at City Hall & BSC 1,300$ 1,300$

G-117 Parks Operation and Maintenance Facility 12,600$ 12,600$

G-118 Cross-Cultural Center 200$ 200$

PW-R-205 Vision Zero Rapid Build Data Driven Safety Program 2,500$ 2,500$

PW-R-206 Transportation Grant Match Program 3,000$ 3,000$

PW-R-207 114th Avenue SE and SE 8th Street 3,410$ 3,410$

PW-R-208 112th Avenue NE at McCormick Park 1,000$ 1,000$

PW-R-209 130th TOD Paving Parking Lot 4,000$ 4,000$

PW-W/B-85 Growth Corridor High Comfort Bicycle Network Implementation 1,500$ 1,500$
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2021-2027CapitalInvestm entProgram Plan

DebtService

Investments in this area cover the debt service requirements for the City’s debt obligations

issued for capital investments. For example, these investments include bonds issued for

City Hall, Supplemental CIP and Mobility & Infrastructure Initiative. Since this CIP Plan is

balanced through an appropriate and strategic use of long-term and short-term debt, the

following pages contain information on both means of capital investment funding.

Note: In adopting the 2021-2027 CIP, the City Council did not specifically identify projects to

be funded by General Taxes versus Bond Funding. Since both General Taxes and long-term

general obligation bond proceeds are fungible means of project financing, some of the

following project description pages have combined these funding sources into a single line.

As the City enacts the adopted financing strategy, specific projects will be identified as

recipients of the associated proceeds.
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CIP Plan Number Project Title
2021-2027

Project Cost

Total

Estimated

Cost

G-69 Supplemental CIP Debt Funding (2027) $ 6,860 $ 19,812

G-82 City Hall Debt Service (2043) 45,491 111,465

G-83 2020 Refinancing LTGO Bond Debt Service 5,183 13,825

G-89 2013 LTGO Bond Debt Service (2032, LRF-2037) 33,845 70,871

G-98 Cash Flow Borrowing Payback 25,694 25,694

G-100 2015 20 Year LTGO Bond Debt Service (2034) 43,421 74,439

G-101 TIFIA Debt Cost Service (2056) 19,275 20,295

PW-R-82 Public Works Trust Fund Loan - Principal (2026) 239 1,750

PW-R-83 Public Works Trust Fund Loan - Interest (2026) 4 125

Total Debt Service $ 180,013 $ 338,277

2021-2027 Adopted CIP: Debt

Funded CIP Projects

$ in 000s
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$ in 000s

CIP Plan Number Project Title

Total

Estimated

Cost

NONE

Total Combined, Completed Projects -

2021-2027 Adopted CIP: Debt

Combined, Completed Projects
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FY2021-2027 Capital Investment Program

Status:
Finance and Asset Management

G-69 Supplemental CIP Debt Funding: 2008 Limited Tax General 
Obligation (LT

Location:Department:
Category: Debt

City Hall
Ongoing

Programmed Expenditures
Programmed
Expenditures

Appropriated
To Date Budget

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

19,812,438 12,952,188

Budget Budget Budget Budget
FY 2026 FY 2027
Budget Budget

981,250 980,000 982,000 977,000 980,250 981,250 978,500
Description and Scope

This project provides annual debt service funding for the City Council adopted Supplemental CIP in May 2007 consisting of a group of six 
high-priority capital projects financed by a $14 million LTGO bond issue in 2008 and 2015 LTGO Refunding Bonds issued for $7.9 million in 
April 2015.

Rationale

The City Council authorized the issuance of the 2008 Limited Tax General Obligation (LTGO) Bonds for $14.3 million to finance Council 
adopted Supplemental CIP projects and the 2015 LTGO Refunding Bonds issued for $7.9 million in April 2015. The City has a contractual 
obligation to its bondholders for repayment of the principal borrowed with interest. The full faith and credit of the City is pledged for the levy of 
taxes and prompt payment of principal and interest.

Environmental Impacts

Operating Budget Impacts
This program will have no impact on operating expenditures.

                                               Project Map                                                                                            Schedule of Activities

Project Activities From - To Amount

Project Costs 19,812,438Ongoing

Funding Source Amount

General Taxes & LTGO Bond Proceeds
Miscellaneous Revenue

19,787,512
24,926

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Total Budgetary Cost Estimate: 19,812,438

Total Programmed Funding: 19,812,438
0Future Funding Requirements:

Means of Financing

Comments
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FY2021-2027 Capital Investment Program

Status:
Finance and Asset Management

G-82 City Hall Debt Service

Location:Department:
Category: Debt

City Hall
Ongoing

Programmed Expenditures
Programmed
Expenditures

Appropriated
To Date Budget

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

111,465,123 65,973,913

Budget Budget Budget Budget
FY 2026 FY 2027
Budget Budget

6,546,070 6,552,120 6,552,020 6,551,090 6,568,520 6,568,020 6,153,370
Description and Scope

This proposal provides annual debt service funding for the 2012 Limited Tax General Obligation (LTGO) Refunding Bonds issued for $55.9 
million, the 2012B LTGO Refunding Bonds issued for $43.2 million (both issues refunding the 2004 New City Building Bonds), and the 2015 
LTGO Refunding Bonds Proposal for $3.3 million refunding the 2006 New City Building II Bonds to finance the acquisition and development 
of the current City Hall building.

Rationale

The City Council authorized the issuance of the initial 2004 and 2006 LTGO Bonds issued for $108.8 million, the 2012 LTGO Refunding 
Bonds issued for $55.9 million, 2012B LTGO Refunding Bonds issued for $43.2 million and the 2015 LTGO Refunding Bonds Proposal for 
$3.3 million refunding the 2006 New City Building II Bonds for the City Hall building.  The City has a contractual obligation to its bondholders 
for repayment of the principal borrowed with interest.  The full faith and credit of the City is pledged for the levy of taxes and prompt payment 
of principal and interest.

Environmental Impacts

Operating Budget Impacts
This program will have no impact on operating expenditures.

                                               Project Map                                                                                            Schedule of Activities

Project Activities From - To Amount

Project Costs 111,465,123Ongoing

Funding Source Amount

General Taxes & LTGO Bond Proceeds 111,465,123
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Total Budgetary Cost Estimate: 111,465,123

Total Programmed Funding: 111,465,123
0Future Funding Requirements:

Means of Financing

Comments
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FY2021-2027 Capital Investment Program

Status:
Finance and Asset Management

G-83 2020 Refinancing LTGO Bond Debt Service

Location:Department:
Category: Debt

City Hall
Ongoing

Programmed Expenditures
Programmed
Expenditures

Appropriated
To Date Budget

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

13,825,368 8,642,568

Budget Budget Budget Budget
FY 2026 FY 2027
Budget Budget

740,400 740,400 740,400 740,400 740,400 740,400 740,400
Description and Scope

This project provides funding for annual principal and interest payments made by the City for the 2020 LTGO bond issuance. This project 
pays for the portion of the debt service associated with the refunding of the 2010 LTGO bonds.

Rationale

The City Council approved the issuance of $65 million in principal debt for two purposes: (1) to payoff through the use of an escrow 
agreement the 1994 Bellevue Convention Center (BCCA) Bonds and issue new bonds, and (2) to refund the 2010 LTGO bonds issued for 
the Mobility & Infrastructure Initiative (M&II) to reduce the interest rate. This project pays the principal and interest payments associated with 
the refunding of the 2010 LTGO bonds.

Environmental Impacts

Operating Budget Impacts
This program will have no impact on operating expenditures.

                                               Project Map                                                                                            Schedule of Activities

Project Activities From - To Amount

Project Costs 13,825,368Ongoing

Funding Source Amount

General Taxes & LTGO Bond Proceeds 13,825,368
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Total Budgetary Cost Estimate: 13,825,368

Total Programmed Funding: 13,825,368
0Future Funding Requirements:

Means of Financing

Comments
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FY2021-2027 Capital Investment Program

Status:
Finance and Asset Management

G-89 New Long-term Debt Service

Location:Department:
Category: Debt

City Hall
Ongoing

Programmed Expenditures
Programmed
Expenditures

Appropriated
To Date Budget

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

70,870,933 37,025,933

Budget Budget Budget Budget
FY 2026 FY 2027
Budget Budget

4,833,750 4,836,250 4,836,500 4,834,250 4,834,250 4,836,000 4,834,000
Description and Scope

This project provides funding for annual principal and interest payments made by the City for the $62.6 million LTGO Bonds issued in 2013 to 
finance the construction, improving, and equipping a portion of the City’s CIP Plan which includes streets, sidewalks, and other capital 
improvements.

Rationale

This proposal provides annual debt service funding for the 2013 LTGO Bonds issued to finance a portion of the City Council adopted projects 
under the amended 2015-2021 CIP including Sound Transit’s light rail (Eastlink MOU Commitments) related projects and NE 4th Street 
extension and the 120th Avenue Northeast improvements. The City has a contractual obligation to its bondholders for repayment of the 
principal borrowed with interest. The full faith and credit of the City is pledged for the levy of taxes and prompt payment of principal and 
interest.

Environmental Impacts

Operating Budget Impacts
This program will have no impact on operating expenditures.

                                               Project Map                                                                                            Schedule of Activities

Project Activities From - To Amount

Project Costs 70,870,933Ongoing

Funding Source Amount

General Taxes & LTGO Bond Proceeds
Impact Fees

40,595,219
30,275,714

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Total Budgetary Cost Estimate: 70,870,933

Total Programmed Funding: 70,870,933
0Future Funding Requirements:

Means of Financing

Comments
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FY2021-2027 Capital Investment Program

Status:
Finance and Asset Management

G-98 Short-Term Cash Flow Borrowing Payback

Location:Department:
Category: Debt

City Hall
Ongoing

Programmed Expenditures
Programmed
Expenditures

Appropriated
To Date Budget

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

25,694,402 -

Budget Budget Budget Budget
FY 2026 FY 2027
Budget Budget

- - 3,043,624 5,746,781 4,478,435 5,449,136 6,976,426
Description and Scope

This project provides funds to support the costs of short-term borrowing when sufficient General CIP revenue is not available. These costs 
include principal repayment, estimated interest, and other related costs of issuing short-term debt to implement scheduled CIP expenditures 
over the next seven-year period.

Rationale

When annual revenue receipts available for capital expenditures are expected to be less than scheduled project expenditures, interim 
financing will be needed to offset temporary revenue shortfalls. This project facilitates administrative control over borrowing costs. Short-term 
borrowing will enable the City to complete work on projects considered high priority.

In the Comprehensive Finance and Asset Management Policies, section XI. Capital Investment Program Plan Policies, paragraph M. states 
that the seven-year CIP Plan will have revenues equal to project expenditures. It is anticipated that the plan will have more expenditures than 
revenues in single years of the Plan, but this imbalance will be corrected using interim financing as needed. All such interim debt will be 
repaid, including interest costs. Section XI. paragraph N. reads this policy limits debt to short-term obligations, primarily for cash flow 
purposes, and the debt incurred will be paid back before the end of the current CIP.

Environmental Impacts

Operating Budget Impacts
This program will have no impact on operating expenditures

                                               Project Map                                                                                            Schedule of Activities

Project Activities From - To Amount

Project Costs 25,694,402Ongoing

Funding Source Amount

General Taxes & LTGO Bond Proceeds 25,694,402
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Total Budgetary Cost Estimate: 25,694,402

Total Programmed Funding: 25,694,402
0Future Funding Requirements:

Means of Financing

Comments
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FY2021-2027 Capital Investment Program

Status:
Finance and Asset Management

G-100 2015 20 Year LTGO Bond Debt Service

Location:Department:
Category: Debt

City Hall
Ongoing

Programmed Expenditures
Programmed
Expenditures

Appropriated
To Date Budget

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

74,439,196 31,017,746

Budget Budget Budget Budget
FY 2026 FY 2027
Budget Budget

6,203,000 6,202,250 6,202,750 6,204,000 6,205,500 6,201,750 6,202,200
Description and Scope

This project provides funding for annual principal and interest payments made by the City for the $79.1 million LTGO Bonds issued in 2015 to 
finance the construction, improving, and equipping a portion of the City’s CIP Plan, which includes streets, sidewalks, parks, and other capital 
improvements.

Rationale

This proposal provides annual debt service funding for the 2015 LTGO Bonds issued to finance the City Council adopted projects under the 
amended 2015-2021 CIP including, but not limited to, Sound Transit’s light rail (East Link MOU Commitments) related projects, NE Spring 
Boulevard (Zone 1), the 120th Avenue Northeast improvements, and Meydenbauer Bay Park. The City has a contractual obligation to its 
bondholders for repayment of the principal borrowed with interest. The full faith and credit of the City is pledged for the levy of taxes and 
prompt payment of principal and interest.

Environmental Impacts

Operating Budget Impacts
This program will have no impact on operating expenditures.

                                               Project Map                                                                                            Schedule of Activities

Project Activities From - To Amount

Project Costs 74,439,196Ongoing

Funding Source Amount

General Taxes & Impact Fees
General Taxes & LTGO Bond Proceeds
Real Estate Excise Tax

7,771,891
56,334,098
10,333,207

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Total Budgetary Cost Estimate: 74,439,196

Total Programmed Funding: 74,439,196
0Future Funding Requirements:

Means of Financing

Comments
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FY2021-2027 Capital Investment Program

Status:
Finance and Asset Management

G-101 TIFIA Debt Cost Service

Location:Department:
Category: Debt

City Hall
Ongoing

Programmed Expenditures
Programmed
Expenditures

Appropriated
To Date Budget

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

20,294,830 1,019,830

Budget Budget Budget Budget
FY 2026 FY 2027
Budget Budget

25,000 25,000 25,000 4,800,000 4,800,000 4,800,000 4,800,000
Description and Scope

This proposal provides annual funding for: 1) Transportation Infrastructure Finance and Innovation Act (TIFIA) lender loan servicing fees, 2) 
credit rating costs, 3) financial advisors fees, and 4) debt service funding commencing in 2024 for the 2017 Limited Tax General Obligation 
(LTGO) TIFIA bonds issued to assist with the creation of the BelRed Street Network—a total of 12 multimodal roadways planned to support 
the new BelRed neighborhood.

Rationale

This proposal provides annual funding for: 1) Transportation Infrastructure Finance and Innovation Act (TIFIA) lender loan servicing fees, 2) 
credit rating costs, 3) financial advisors fees, and 4) debt service funding commencing in 2024 for the 2017 Limited Tax General Obligation 
(LTGO) TIFIA bonds issued to assist with the creation of the BelRed Street Network—a total of 12 multimodal roadways planned to support 
the new BelRed neighborhood. The City has a contractual obligation to its bondholders for repayment of the principal borrowed with interest.  
The full faith and credit of the City is pledged for the levy of taxes and prompt payment of principal and interest.

Environmental Impacts

Operating Budget Impacts
This program will have no impact on operating expenditures.

                                               Project Map                                                                                            Schedule of Activities

Project Activities From - To Amount

Project Costs 20,294,830Ongoing

Funding Source Amount

General Taxes & LTGO Bond Proceeds 20,294,830
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Total Budgetary Cost Estimate: 20,294,830

Total Programmed Funding: 20,294,830
0Future Funding Requirements:

Means of Financing

Comments

358 2021-2022 Adopted Budget



FY2021-2027 Capital Investment Program

Status:
Transportation

PW-R-82 Public Works Trust Fund Loan - Principal

Location:Department:
Category: Debt Service

City Hall
Ongoing

Programmed Expenditures
Programmed
Expenditures

Appropriated
To Date Budget

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

1,750,003 1,510,939

Budget Budget Budget Budget
FY 2026 FY 2027
Budget Budget

39,844 39,844 39,844 39,844 39,844 39,844 -
Description and Scope

This project is non-capital in nature.  The costs represent the annual principal payments made by the City for any Public Works Trust Fund 
(PWTF) loans. Currently there is one active loan: $750,000 received in 2006 for the construction of PW-W/B-69 - NE 24th Street - Northup 
Way to 130th Avenue NE, the loan repayment is 20 years, ending in 2026, and the interest rate is one half of one percent.  Interest payments 
on the loan are made through a separate CIP, PW-R-83.

Rationale

The Public Works Trust Fund loan is a low-interest loan granted through the State of Washington Department of Community Development 
that allows high-priority projects to be completed earlier in the plan than would be available if General CIP Revenues were used.

Environmental Impacts

There are no environmental impacts associated with this project.
Operating Budget Impacts

This program will have no impact on operating expenditures.

                                               Project Map                                                                                            Schedule of Activities

Project Activities From - To Amount

Project Costs 1,750,0032006 - 2026

Funding Source Amount

General Taxes & LTGO Bond Proceeds
Real Estate Excise Tax
Transportation Funding

1,406,380
159,376
184,247

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Total Budgetary Cost Estimate: 1,750,003

Total Programmed Funding: 1,750,003
0Future Funding Requirements:

Means of Financing

Comments
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FY2021-2027 Capital Investment Program

Status:
Transportation

PW-R-83 Public Works Trust Fund Loan - Interest

Location:Department:
Category: Debt Service

City Hall
Ongoing

Programmed Expenditures
Programmed
Expenditures

Appropriated
To Date Budget

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

124,626 120,442

Budget Budget Budget Budget
FY 2026 FY 2027
Budget Budget

1,195 996 797 598 398 200 -
Description and Scope

This project is non-capital in nature.  The costs represent the annual interest payments made by the City for any Public Works Trust Fund 
(PWTF) loans. Currently there is one active loan: $750,000 loan received in 2006 for the construction of PW-W/B-69 - NE 24th Street - 
Northup Way to 130th Avenue NE, the loan repayment is 20 years, ending in 2026, and the interest rate is one half of one percent.  Principal 
payments are made through a separate CIP, PW-R-82.

Rationale

The Public Works Trust Fund loan is a low-interest loan granted through the State of Washington Department of Community Development 
that allows high-priority projects to be completed earlier in the plan than would be possible if General CIP Revenues were used.

Environmental Impacts

There are no environmental impacts associated with this project.
Operating Budget Impacts

This program will have no impact on operating expenditures.

                                               Project Map                                                                                            Schedule of Activities

Project Activities From - To Amount

Project Costs 124,6262006 - 2026

Funding Source Amount

General Taxes & LTGO Bond Proceeds 124,626
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Total Budgetary Cost Estimate: 124,626

Total Programmed Funding: 124,626
0Future Funding Requirements:

Means of Financing

Comments
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2021-2027CapitalInvestm entProgram Plan

Econom ic Developm ent

The Economic Development strategic target area contains projects that make use of public-

private partnerships, interdepartmental collaborations, and CIP funds to achieve projects

which implement the City's vision. The category seeks opportunities to provide an

attractive business environment to ensure ample infrastructure in excellent condition,

including roads, rails, high-speed data, reliable electricity, and clean water.

The Economic Development strategy also promotes lifestyle, amenities, and institutions

that attract the next generation of business leaders and innovators. In addition, the City

fosters a diversified suite of business activities and supports existing and traditional sectors

including retail, auto sales, financial services, aerospace, and light industrial businesses.

Economic Development projects are designed to serve the Council priorities of 1) support

and provide leadership in the Regional Economic Development Alliance to attract

international and national business and investment to the region. Leverage involvement to

produce investment in Bellevue’s identified growth corridor and near transit hubs; and 2)

actively pursue business retention and growth at the local level, including diverse small,

medium, and large businesses with an emphasis on high-tech, tourism, and international

trade.

Note: In adopting the 2021-2027 CIP, the City Council did not specifically identify projects to

be funded by General Taxes vs. Bond Funding. Since both General Taxes and long-term

general obligation bond proceeds are fungible means of project financing, some of the

following project description pages have combined these funding sources into a single line.

As the City enacts the adopted financing strategy, specific projects will be identified as

recipients of the associated proceeds.
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CIP Plan Number Project Title

2021-2027

Project

Cost

Total

Estimated

Cost

CD-37 Downtown Community/Livability $ 3,896 $ 6,264

G-105 Competitiveness and Collaboration 1,515 2,311

Total Economic Development $ 5,411 $ 8,575

2021-2027 Adopted CIP: Economic Development

Funded CIP Projects

$ in 000s
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CIP Plan Number Project Title

2021-2027

Project

Cost

Total

Estimated

Cost

NONE

Total Combined, Completed Projects -

2021-2027 Adopted CIP: Economic Development

$ in 000s

Combined, Completed Projects
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FY2021-2027 Capital Investment Program

Status:
CD

CD-37 Downtown Community Development Implementation

Location:Department:
Category: Economic Development

Downtown Subarea
Ongoing

Programmed Expenditures
Programmed
Expenditures

Appropriated
To Date Budget

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

6,264,000 2,368,000

Budget Budget Budget Budget
FY 2026 FY 2027
Budget Budget

728,000 528,000 528,000 528,000 528,000 528,000 528,000
Description and Scope

This cross-departmental program, led by Community Development, works closely with consultants and communities to implement a range of 
Downtown Community Development initiatives. Program components will:
1) Construct medians to enhance the aesthetics of streetscapes, increase tree canopy, reduce impervious surfaces, and improve the 
experience and safety of pedestrians, bicyclists and drivers, 
2) Replace existing or install new wayfinding signage for publicly accessible open spaces and pedestrian connections through Downtown 
superblocks, 
3) Study and implement public realm activations, programming and improvements,
4) Restructure special event policies to enhance placemaking and community building,
5) Implement downtown specific retail action plans that foster unique district identities,
6) Support the development of a shared parking program,
7) Study land use barriers for independent retail and restaurant establishments, and 
8) Provide technical assistance and support for Downtown sustainability and livability enhancement projects/initiatives (e.g. improved 
frontage design for more tree canopy, improved streetscape design for enhanced walkability and bikeability, expanded recycling and electric 
vehicle infrastructure, green building and energy efficiency projects, evaluation of opportunities to form a sustainability district Downtown, and 
a study of market-driven parking options and associated code implications).

Rationale

Projects funded in the proposal will enhance placemaking and community building, walkability and safety, aesthetics, environmental 
sustainability and wayfinding in Downtown Bellevue.

Environmental Impacts

This proposal improves landscaping, reduces impervious surface, and promotes green building, energy efficiency and walkability.
Operating Budget Impacts

This program will have no impact on operating expenditures.

                                               Project Map                                                                                            Schedule of Activities

Project Activities From - To Amount

Project Costs 6,264,000Ongoing

Funding Source Amount

General Taxes & LTGO Bond Proceeds 6,264,000
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Total Budgetary Cost Estimate: 6,264,000

Total Programmed Funding: 6,264,000
0Future Funding Requirements:

Means of Financing

Comments
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FY2021-2027 Capital Investment Program

Status:
CD

G-105 Economic Development Plan Implementation

Location:Department:
Category: Economic Development

Various
Ongoing

Programmed Expenditures
Programmed
Expenditures

Appropriated
To Date Budget

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

2,311,000 796,000

Budget Budget Budget Budget
FY 2026 FY 2027
Budget Budget

265,000 375,000 150,000 150,000 100,000 225,000 250,000
Description and Scope

The scope for this ask includes preparing strategies to establish high functioning retail destinations across Bellevue. Each retail district will 
aim to provide a compatible mix of services and amenities needed and desired by residents, employees and visitors. Subsequent funding to 
implement these strategies will come from existing funds described in  proposal 115.97NA. These funds will directly contribute towards the 
growth in sales tax revenue. Mechanisms include: developing and implementing retail action plans that foster high functioning retail 
destinations, the provision of desired services and amenities for residents and employees, and growing the capacity of retail district 
organizing bodies to be self-sustaining in placemaking and promotion. 
This proposal will fund:  1) Strategies for retail and retail districts to adapt and thrive in a post COVID-19 world, including building resiliency 
for future disruptions; 2) A retail and service industry leakage study to identify local business categories that are relocating away from 
Bellevue. It will use the outcomes to craft specific strategies to retain priority businesses and sales tax revenue; 3) A strategy to recruit 
underrepresented business sub-clusters in Bellevue such as specialty and locally owned restaurants/ beverage establishments to attract 
residents, employees, and  grow tourism revenue; and 4) Strategies that foster creative public private partnerships to build capacity of retail 
districts that results in increased economic activity and placemaking.

Rationale

The 2020 Economic Development Plan identified retail sales development, retail placemaking, and district development across Bellevue as 
core strategies for business retention and the expansion of small and medium local businesses. An examination of the effects of COVID-19 
and strategies to mitigate the lasting impacts on retail is imperative and is include in this proposal. These strategies have a direct impact on 
the city’s economic and fiscal health, as increased retail sales result in: 1) Increased sales tax revenue for the city; 2) Increased number of 
visitors and longer stays, resulting in increased transient occupancy tax (TOT), sales tax, and admissions tax revenue; 3) Increased job 
opportunities and attractions for area residents; and 4) Increased ability of residents to meet their needs within the city.

Environmental Impacts

Operating Budget Impacts
This program will have no impact on operating expenditures.

                                               Project Map                                                                                            Schedule of Activities

Project Activities From - To Amount

Project Costs 2,311,000Ongoing

Funding Source Amount

General Taxes & LTGO Bond Proceeds 2,311,000
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Total Budgetary Cost Estimate: 2,311,000

Total Programmed Funding: 2,311,000
0Future Funding Requirements:

Means of Financing

Comments
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2021-2027CapitalInvestm entProgram Plan

Transportation and M obility

Providing a highly functioning transportation system, with well-designed and maintained

roads is vital to Bellevue’s vision. Projects in the Transportation and Mobility category

include a variety of street improvements to address safety, capacity, access, and mobility

needs for various modes of travel. Capacity projects are needed to relieve high-congestion

locations and to help the City continue to meet its adopted roadway level-of-service

standards. These projects range from widening of existing roads to the addition of turn

lanes and signals, to the construction of entirely new roadway sections. Other projects will

improve separation between motorized vehicle, pedestrian and bicycle traffic flow, perform

planning, design, or feasibility studies, and provide street lighting, landscaping, or other

amenities.

Roadway projects from the Transportation Facilities Plan (TFP) serve as the primary source

of candidate projects considered for the latest update of the Capital Investment Program

(CIP) Plan. TFP roadway projects selected for inclusion in the CIP rank high in a prioritization

system based strongly on transportation system goals and policies identified in the City’s

Comprehensive Plan. The ranking system gives significant weight to both a project’s ability

to address safety issues and its likelihood of leveraging outside funding sources.

Level-of-service benefits are strongly considered as well as a project’s benefits to transit

service and mode split goal achievement. Finally, a project’s regional significance as

indicated by its inclusion in a regional transportation plan, a specific interlocal agreement,

or impact to a regional facility is factored into the prioritization process.

Projects listed herein comply with the goals and policies of the City's Comprehensive Plan

and with applicable state and federal standards. Implementation of these projects will help

to provide a safer roadway system while improving mobility in Bellevue.

Note: In adopting the 2021-2027 CIP, the City Council did not specifically identify projects to

be funded by General Taxes vs. Bond Funding. Since both General Taxes and long-term

general obligation bond proceeds are fungible means of project financing, some of the

following project description pages have combined these funding sources into a single line.

As the City enacts the adopted financing strategy, specific projects will be identified as

recipients of the associated proceeds.
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CIP Plan Number Project Title

2021-2027

Project

Cost

Total

Estimated

Cost

CD-30 Station Area Planning Implementation $ 2,500 $ 5,500

PW-M-1 Bridge and Pavement Preservation (Overlay) Program 48,750 186,448

PW-M-2 Minor Capital - Traffic Operations 1,332 12,797

PW-M-7 Neighborhood Traffic Safety Program 2,665 12,172

PW-M-19 Major Maintenance Program 9,091 24,860

PW-M-20 Minor Capital - Signals and Lighting 3,532 8,709

PW-R-46 Traffic Safety Improvements 890 5,299

PW-R-156 ITS Master Plan Implementation Program 3,353 6,456

PW-R-159 East Link Analysis and Development 994 17,382

PW-R-166 124th Ave NE - NE Spring Boulevard to Ichigo Way (18th St) - 28,445

PW-R-169 124th Ave NE - NE 12th to NE Spring Boulevard (TIFIA) 10,610 21,307

PW-R-170 130th Ave NE - Bel-Red Rd to NE 20th St (TIFIA) 15,026 27,100

PW-R-172 NE Spring Blvd (Zone 1) - 116th to 120th Avenues NE - 31,932

PW-R-173 NE Spring Boulevard (Zone2) - 120th to 124th Aves N (TIFIA) 362 20,708

PW-R-174 NE Spring Boulevard - 130th to 132nd Ave NE (TIFIA) 2,815 21,663

PW-R-182 Downtown Transportation Plan/NE 6th Street Station Access 7,700 13,200

PW-R-183 West Lake Sammamish Parkway, Phase 2 - 11,400

PW-R-184 Bellevue Way SE HOV Lane - 112th Ave SE 'Y' to I-90 5,000 6,400

PW-R-186 120th Ave NE Stage 4 Design - NE 16th St to Northup Way - 3,000

PW-R-190 124th Avenue NE – NE 8th to NE 12th Street8 - 919

PW-R-191 124th Avenue NE/Ichigo Way (NE 18th St) to Northup Way (TIFIA) 19,797 33,121

PW-R-194 West Lake Sammamish Parkway Phase 3 2,500 2,500

PW-R-198 Neighborhood Congestion Management (Levy)5 14,000 22,000

PW-R-199 Neighborhood Safety & Connectivity (Levy) 44,930 67,366

PW-R-200 Neighborhood Congestion Management Project Implementation 5,500 6,000

PW-R-201 Bellevue College Connection - 307

PW-R-202 150th Avenue SE at SE Newport Way - 2,500

PW-R-203 South Downtown Bellevue I-405 Access - 300

PW-R-204 Mobility Implementation Plan8 100 345

PW-R-205* Vision Zero Rapid Build Data Driven Safety Program6 2,500 2,500

PW-R-206* Transportation Grant Match Program 3,000 3,000

PW-R-207* 114th Avenue SE and SE 8th Street 3,410 3,410

PW-R-208* 112th Avenue NE at McCormick Park 1,000 1,000

PW-R-209* 130th TOD Paving Parking Lot 4,000 4,000

PW-W/B-56 Pedestrian and Bicycle Access Improvements 3,553 14,296

PW-W/B-76 Neighborhood Sidewalks 8,881 19,770

PW-W/B-78 Mountains to Sound Greenway Trail - 3,028

PW-W/B-83 Mountains to Sound Greenway Trail – I-405 to 132nd Avenue SE - 21,355

PW-W/B-84 Mountains to Sound Greenway Trail – 132nd Ave SE to 136th Place SE8 5,903 13,693

PW-W/B-85* Growth Corridor High Comfort Bicycle Network Implementation7 1,500 1,500

Total Transportation and Mobility $ 235,195 $ 687,691

*New CIP Plan for 2021-2027

2021-2027 Adopted CIP: Transportation and Mobility

Funded CIP Projects

$ in 000s
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CIP Plan Number Project Title

2021-2027

Project

Cost

Total

Estimated

Cost

PW-R-160 NE 4th Street Extension - 116th to 120th Ave NE $ - $ 35,842

PW-R-164 120th Ave NE Stage 2 - NE 8th St to NE 12th St - 46,640

PW-R-168 120th Ave NE (Stage 3) NE 12th St to NE 16th St - 20,260

PW-R-177 Eastgate Subarea Plan Implementation - 380

PW-R-181 East Link MOU Commitments - 58,353

PW-R-185 Newport Way Improvements - Somerset Blvd to 150th Ave - 9,723

PW-R-187 Traffic Signal Controllers and Temporary Bus Stop - 455

PW-R-192 124th Avenue NE at SR 520 - 250

PW-R-193 BelRed Corridor Local Street Network - 432

PW-W/B-81 108th/112th Aves NE - N. City Limit to NE 12th St - 200

PW-R-188 Franchise Utility Relocation - 327

Total Combined, Completed Projects $ - $ 172,861

2021-2027 Adopted CIP: Transportation and Mobility

$ in 000s

Combined, Completed Projects
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FY2021-2027 Capital Investment Program

Status:
CD

CD-30 Station Area Planning Implementation (East Main/South 
Bellevue)
Location:Department:

Category: Transportation and Mobility
Various

Ongoing

Programmed Expenditures
Programmed
Expenditures

Appropriated
To Date Budget

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

5,500,000 3,000,000

Budget Budget Budget Budget
FY 2026 FY 2027
Budget Budget

1,500,000 1,000,000 - - - - -
Description and Scope

The purpose of this fund is to connect Sound Transit’s East Main and South Bellevue light rail stations with their neighborhoods. Projects in 
CD-30 improve access to stations and better integrate stations with the surrounding area. Projects enhance livability by improving access 
and connectivity across multiple modes. Implementation strategies guiding projects focus on:
• Maximizing pedestrian and bicycle convenience;
• Promoting access and safety in reaching the stations;
• Preserving and reinforcing neighborhood character, and
• Addressing the potential impacts of increased traffic in the station areas.

The South Bellevue Station Area Plan and East Main Station Area Plan approved in 2016 include representative projects that could be 
funded by this CIP. These include pedestrian walkways, bicycle facilities, signage, pavement markings, traffic calming technologies, improved 
lighting, enhanced landscaping, art, or other public realm improvements.

Rationale

This project focuses on maximizing pedestrian and bicycle convenience, promoting access and safety in the East Main and South Bellevue 
station areas.

Environmental Impacts

Operating Budget Impacts
This program will have no impact on operating expenditures.

                                               Project Map                                                                                            Schedule of Activities

Project Activities From - To Amount

Project Costs 5,500,0002017 - 2027

Funding Source Amount

General Taxes & LTGO Bond Proceeds 5,500,000
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Total Budgetary Cost Estimate: 5,500,000

Total Programmed Funding: 5,500,000
0Future Funding Requirements:

Means of Financing

Comments
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FY2021-2027 Capital Investment Program

Status:
Transportation

PW-M-1 Bridge and Pavement Preservation (Overlay) Program

Location:Department:
Category: Transportation and Mobility

Citywide
Ongoing

Programmed Expenditures
Programmed
Expenditures

Appropriated
To Date Budget

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

186,448,017 137,698,209

Budget Budget Budget Budget
FY 2026 FY 2027
Budget Budget

6,031,000 7,431,000 6,031,000 6,031,000 6,031,000 8,487,072 8,707,736
Description and Scope

The Pavement Preservation Program funds the design, and construction of Bellevue’s annual pavement overlay contract as well as the data-
collection and analysis effort that informs the five-year paving plan. The Pavement Preservation Program cost-effectively supports other 
programs by repairing curb, gutter, and sidewalks adjacent to paving sites; constructing new pavement markings through paving and sealing 
projects using principles from Vision Zero, the Pedestrian Bicycle Plan, and the Downtown Implementation Plan; replacing in-pavement traffic 
signal detection equipment as part of resurfacing; contributing design resources and construction funding toward restoring pavement 
following utility repair and replacement work. In 2020, approximately 15% of the program’s annual budget is allocated for pavement 
restoration work on behalf of the Utilities Department. This proposal also funds the Bridge Preservation Program that maintains a current 
inventory of the city’s bridges, performs Federally mandated inspections, and implements repairs and preservation projects.

Rationale

Investment in roadway and walkway maintenance contributes to smooth traffic circulation and reduces the long-term cost of major 
reconstruction by extending the life of Bellevue’s transportation system and preserving the City’s investment in existing facilities. The project 
also funds Federal Highway Administration mandated bridge inspection, inventory, and minor maintenance activities.

Environmental Impacts

This program fund projects that are primarily maintenance-oriented and implemented on previously improved rights of way, so environmental 
issues are minimal and are addressed as appropriate on a location-by-location basis.

Operating Budget Impacts
Operating costs for this program will determined on a project specific basis as required.

                                               Project Map                                                                                            Schedule of Activities

Project Activities From - To Amount

Project Costs 186,448,017Ongoing

Funding Source Amount

Charges for Services
Contributions from Other City Funds
Developer Contributions
Federal Grants
General Taxes & LTGO Bond Proceeds
Interlocal Contributions
Local Improvement District
Private Contributions
Real Estate Excise Tax
Transportation Funding

529,656
1,013,000

645,505
7,593,646

27,016,216
898,729
101,971

63,405
143,358,273

5,227,616
0

Total Budgetary Cost Estimate: 186,448,017

Total Programmed Funding: 186,448,017
0Future Funding Requirements:

Means of Financing

Comments
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FY2021-2027 Capital Investment Program

Status:
Transportation

PW-M-2 Minor Capital - Traffic Operations

Location:Department:
Category: Transportation and Mobility

Citywide
Ongoing

Programmed Expenditures
Programmed
Expenditures

Appropriated
To Date Budget

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

12,797,186 11,465,186

Budget Budget Budget Budget
FY 2026 FY 2027
Budget Budget

180,000 180,000 180,000 180,000 180,000 213,000 219,000
Description and Scope

This program funds minor capital transportation improvements throughout the City to address traffic operation issues and concerns. This 
program helps fill a need in the City to address projects that are important to safety and mobility but are too small to compete as individual 
Capital Investment Program (CIP) projects. Typical projects include new crosswalk installations, sign upgrades, channelization 
improvements, access management improvements, new bike lanes, bicycle route signing, and sidewalk and new curb ramp installations. 
This program also implements pilot projects using new, innovative traffic control devices and evaluates their effectiveness. This program 
often provides matching funds to grant-funded projects to improve pedestrian and bicycle mobility while observing ADA requirements. Many 
of the projects developed through this program are implemented by the city’s Street Maintenance team. Work orders are created and 
submitted to this team to execute in the field. This is a very efficient means for the department to address minor modifications on our 
roadways, sidewalks, and bicycle facilities. Most modifications resulting from concerns raised by residents are implemented through work 
orders.

Rationale

This program provides funds for traffic operation improvement projects that are beyond the scope of the operating budget but too small for 
individual CIP projects. The program allows the City to respond on an ongoing and timely basis to citizen projects and safety-related 
requests, unfunded mandates, changes to standards, partnership opportunities with other capital or private development projects, and other 
emergent needs. Annually, this program can complete 5-7 standalone projects that directly address safety, mobility, and connectivity in 
Bellevue. This includes support of the crosswalk improvement program. The needs for crosswalk improvements in Bellevue far exceed the 
budget available through small on-going CIP proposals, but this program consistently helps address some of the most critical locations. This 
program has also been leveraged to support grant applications by providing matching money.

Environmental Impacts

This program funds projects that are primarily safety-oriented and implemented on previously improved rights of way, so environmental 
issues are minimal and are addressed as appropriate on a location-by-location basis.

Operating Budget Impacts
Operating costs for this program will determined on a project specific basis as required.

                                               Project Map                                                                                            Schedule of Activities

Project Activities From - To Amount

Project Costs 12,797,186Ongoing

Funding Source Amount

Charges for Services
Contributions from Other City Funds
Developer Contributions
Federal Grants
General Taxes & LTGO Bond Proceeds
Interlocal Contributions
Miscellaneous Revenue
Private Contributions
Real Estate Excise Tax
State Grants

2,390
10,290
47,821

1,500,988
2,393,208

73,279
3,721,790

7,475
1,877,006
1,287,828

Transportation Funding 1,875,111

Total Budgetary Cost Estimate: 12,797,186

Total Programmed Funding: 12,797,186
0Future Funding Requirements:

Means of Financing

Comments
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FY2021-2027 Capital Investment Program

Status:
Transportation

PW-M-19 Major Maintenance Program

Location:Department:
Category: Transportation and Mobility

Citywide
Ongoing

Programmed Expenditures
Programmed
Expenditures

Appropriated
To Date Budget

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

24,860,397 15,768,975

Budget Budget Budget Budget
FY 2026 FY 2027
Budget Budget

2,180,000 1,080,000 1,080,000 1,080,000 1,080,000 1,279,422 1,312,000
Description and Scope

This program will inventory and prioritize needs for maintenance, rehabilitation, reconstruction, or replacement of significant transportation 
systems components and other transportation-related right-of-way appurtenances. The program will address high priority maintenance needs 
including, but not limited to, the repair, rehabilitation, or replacement of roadways, walkways, trails, retaining walls, rockeries, guardrails, 
pedestrian safety railing, City-owned fences, and maintenance to existing signals and lighting systems.

Rationale

This program provides funds for major maintenance improvements that will preserve and extend the life of previous transportation 
investments throughout the City. The program provides necessary capital resources to address a wide range of maintenance related needs 
that exceed the financial capacity of the Streets Maintenance or Traffic Operations operating budgets but are too small for standalone CIP 
projects.

Environmental Impacts

This program funds projects that are primarily maintenance and safety-oriented which are implemented on previously improved rights of way, 
so environmental issues are minimal and are addressed as appropriate on a location-by-location basis.

Operating Budget Impacts
Operating costs for this program will determined on a project specific basis as required.

                                               Project Map                                                                                            Schedule of Activities

Project Activities From - To Amount

Project Costs 24,860,397Ongoing

Funding Source Amount

Federal Grants
General Taxes & LTGO Bond Proceeds
Miscellaneous Revenue
Real Estate Excise Tax
Transportation Funding

1,672,998
7,155,767

132,351
9,380,859
6,518,422

0
0
0
0
0
0

Total Budgetary Cost Estimate: 24,860,397

Total Programmed Funding: 24,860,397
0Future Funding Requirements:

Means of Financing

Comments
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FY2021-2027 Capital Investment Program

Status:
Transportation

PW-M-20 Minor Capital - Signals and Lighting

Location:Department:
Category: Transportation and Mobility

Citywide
Ongoing

Programmed Expenditures
Programmed
Expenditures

Appropriated
To Date Budget

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

8,709,293 5,177,079

Budget Budget Budget Budget
FY 2026 FY 2027
Budget Budget

909,000 410,000 410,000 410,000 410,000 485,298 497,916
Description and Scope

This program funds traffic signal and street lighting related projects that are beyond the scope of the operating budget but too small for 
individual CIP projects. Typical projects funded include new traffic signals; traffic signal upgrades including new signal phases and displays 
for increased efficiency and safety; pedestrian signal upgrades at traffic signals; roadway signage and channelization upgrades near traffic 
signals; new or revised street lighting, including the systematic upgrade to Light Emitting Diode (LED) street lights; upgrade of Emergency 
Vehicle Preemption technology to a Global Positioning System (GPS) technology base; and, communication upgrades including fiber optic 
cables for broadband communications.

Rationale

This program provides funds for traffic signal and street lighting improvement projects that are beyond the scope of the operating budget but 
too small for individual CIP projects. The program allows the City to respond on a timely basis to citizen projects and safety related requests; 
address unfunded mandates and changes to standards; support partnership opportunities with other capital or private development projects; 
and address other emergent needs. Projects under this program, such as the LED street lighting conversion and Emergency Vehicle 
Preemption upgrade to GPS support the Council’s priority toward making Bellevue a “Smart City”, as well as Environmental Stewardship and 
ITS efforts.

Environmental Impacts

This program funds projects that are primarily safety oriented and implemented on previously improved rights of way, so environmental 
issues are minimal and are addressed as appropriate on a location-by-location basis. Environmental improvements are anticipated through 
the reduction in energy consumption realized through the deployment of LED street lighting.

Operating Budget Impacts
Operating costs for this program will determined on a project specific basis as required.

                                               Project Map                                                                                            Schedule of Activities

Project Activities From - To Amount

Project Costs 8,709,293Ongoing

Funding Source Amount

Contributions from Other City Funds
Federal Grants
General Taxes & LTGO Bond Proceeds
Private Contributions
Real Estate Excise Tax
Transportation Funding

571,000
289,258

1,796,493
458,750

5,089,835
503,957

0
0
0
0
0

Total Budgetary Cost Estimate: 8,709,293

Total Programmed Funding: 8,709,293
0Future Funding Requirements:

Means of Financing

Comments
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FY2021-2027 Capital Investment Program

Status:
Transportation

PW-R-46 Traffic Safety Improvements

Location:Department:
Category: Transportation and Mobility

Various
Ongoing

Programmed Expenditures
Programmed
Expenditures

Appropriated
To Date Budget

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

5,298,745 4,409,131

Budget Budget Budget Budget
FY 2026 FY 2027
Budget Budget

120,000 120,000 120,000 120,000 120,000 142,614 147,000
Description and Scope

This program will implement various roadway safety-related capital improvements citywide as identified through the Collision Reduction 
Program, deficiency analyses, and community input. This program not only evaluates collisions resulting in serious injury or fatalities, but 
accounts for all collision types. Annually, staff breaks down collisions into categories based on roadway and intersection type and studies the 
top 5 to 10 locations per category to determine if the collisions show a clear trend that could be mitigated through a physical improvement. 
Performance measure 130.0237 tracks the projects developed annually to address collision trends. Projects developed to address collision 
trends include road rechannelization, access revisions, guardrail installation, roadside hazard removal, pedestrian crossing enhancements, 
improved roadway lighting, traffic signal timing modifications and other safety improvements. This program will also support Vision Zero 
through the proactive advancement of safety improvement throughout the City.

Rationale

This program is the main funding source for the City’s Collision Reduction Program and it serves as a catalyst in achieving Vision Zero. The 
Collision Reduction Program is a dedicated, proactive, and consistently applied program to reduce public collision costs to those that travel in 
Bellevue. Between the program’s inception in 1990 and 2017, 78 individual projects have been implemented at intersections and within 
corridors These are high impact projects that come at a relatively low cost. This program also funds safety improvements that are not 
included in the Collision Reduction Program, typically at locations that exhibit high collision potential, risk, or severity, through a Vision Zero 
approach to creating a transportation system that is safe for all users.

Environmental Impacts

This program funds projects that are primarily safety oriented and implemented on previously improved rights of way, so environmental 
issues are minimal and are addressed as appropriate on a location-by-location basis.

Operating Budget Impacts
Operating costs for this program will determined on a project specific basis as required.

                                               Project Map                                                                                            Schedule of Activities

Project Activities From - To Amount

Project Costs 5,298,745Ongoing

Funding Source Amount

Charges for Services
Contributions from Other City Funds
Developer Contributions
Federal Grants
General Taxes & LTGO Bond Proceeds
Interlocal Contributions
Miscellaneous Revenue
Real Estate Excise Tax
Transportation Funding

1,126
69,000
5,715

850,074
461,214

13,399
470,188

1,632,320
1,795,709

0
0

Total Budgetary Cost Estimate: 5,298,745

Total Programmed Funding: 5,298,745
0Future Funding Requirements:

Means of Financing

Comments
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FY2021-2027 Capital Investment Program

Status:
Transportation

PW-R-159 East Link Analysis and Development

Location:Department:
Category: Transportation and Mobility

Citywide
Approved Prior

Programmed Expenditures
Programmed
Expenditures

Appropriated
To Date Budget

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

17,382,335 16,388,335

Budget Budget Budget Budget
FY 2026 FY 2027
Budget Budget

194,000 514,000 286,000 - - - -
Description and Scope

Utilize in-house and consultant resources to participate with Sound Transit and other potential project partners to advance the construction of 
the East Link light rail project.  Work tasks will include, but are not limited to, activities that relate to the East Link project, including City-
sponsored projects and programs.  Key tasks include traffic analysis including operational simulation; identification and evaluation of 
potential funding sources and associated financial analyses; specialized environmental analyses; engineering support relating to alignments, 
track profiles, stations, and City roadway-light rail interface; design issues; construction management; oversight of construction of City-owned 
infrastructure, community and stakeholder outreach; intergovernmental relations and agreements; and other tasks necessary for the City to 
fully engage in and influence the East Link project.

Rationale

East Link is a Sound Transit-funded light rail project that will connect Bellevue with Seattle and with the Overlake area of Redmond by 2023. 
The $2.8+ billion project will be routed through South Bellevue, Downtown Bellevue, and the BelRed corridor with six stations. The City and 
Sound Transit (ST) have executed a MOU which commits the City to a financial contribution of up to $100 million.  Additionally, both parties 
endorsed an ongoing Collaborative Design Process (CDP) to advance project design and address project mitigation issues. Also, in April 
2015, Parties amended and restated the Memorandum of Understanding to reflect updated project information. The Amended MOU commits 
the City and ST to project delivery elements to advance design and construction of the East Link Light Rail and Operations and Maintenance 
Facility East (OMFE).  In addition to the CDP, both parties endorsed a Collaborative Construction Program to advance the project through 
construction. During the construction phase (which commenced in 2016), the City will focus on investigating and resolving design variations; 
construction management; coordinating City roadway projects in the vicinity of East Link with Sound Transit; implementing an appropriate 
permitting and inspection process; identifying and evaluating complimentary City actions; and, analyzing community issues and preferences, 
and other project elements. Bellevue City Council has indicated its desire to adhere to the lessons learned from the Light Rail Best Practices 
Project to ensure that the system is “done right the first time” and is an asset to the community.  The City is therefore investing resources in 
the East Link project to ensure issues are analyzed adequately and decisions are fully informed.

Environmental Impacts

An Environmental Impact Statement was prepared by Sound Transit for the overall East Link Project.
Operating Budget Impacts

This project has no known impacts to operating revenues and/or expenditures.

                                               Project Map                                                                                            Schedule of Activities

Project Activities From - To Amount

Project Costs 17,382,3352009 - 2023

Funding Source Amount

General Taxes & LTGO Bond Proceeds
Interlocal Contributions
Judgements/Settlements
Miscellaneous Revenue
Transportation Funding

16,167,324
981,587
150,000

74,000
9,424

0
0
0
0
0
0

Total Budgetary Cost Estimate: 17,382,335

Total Programmed Funding: 17,382,335
0Future Funding Requirements:

Means of Financing

Comments
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FY2021-2027 Capital Investment Program

Status:
Transportation

PW-R-169 124th Avenue NE - NE 12th Street to NE Spring Boulevard

Location:Department:
Category: Transportation and Mobility

124th Ave NE between NE 12th St & NE Spring Blv
Approved Prior

Programmed Expenditures
Programmed
Expenditures

Appropriated
To Date Budget

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

21,307,394 10,697,000

Budget Budget Budget Budget
FY 2026 FY 2027
Budget Budget

6,690,182 2,352,000 1,568,212 - - - -
Description and Scope

This project completes the design, property acqusition and construction of 124th Avenue NE from NE 12th Street (Bel-Red Rd) to NE Spring 
Blvd.  The roadway cross-section of this segment consists of five lanes, including two travel lanes in each direction with turn pockets or a 
center turn lane; curb, gutter, and separated multi-use paths on both sides; retaining walls; and illumination, landscaping, irrigation, storm 
drainage and water quality treatment, intersections and signal system improvements. The project will be designed and constructed to reflect 
BelRed urban design criteria and to accommodate any new and/or relocation of existing utility infrastructure and will be coordinated with the 
design and construction of 124th Avenue NE Improvements – NE Spring Blvd. to Ichigo Way (CIP Plan PW-R-166).

Rationale

The 124th Avenue NE corridor improvements are one of a number of high priority transportation investments that will improve access, 
circulation, and mobility options for passenger cars, transit, freight, pedestrians, and bicycles between Downtown Bellevue, Wilburton, the 
new BelRed transit-oriented-development nodes, and the larger City and region. This project, in coordination with the extension of NE 4th 
Street, a widened and realigned 120th Avenue NE corridor, and the new NE Spring Blvd. multi-modal corridor, are associated with and 
advanced as part of the BelRed Plan.

Environmental Impacts

Consistent with state and federal environmental requirements, this project has obtained SEPA and NEPA environmental approvals for the full 
124th Avenue NE corridor between NE 8th Street and Northup Way. A SEPA determination of non-significance was issued for the 
implementation of the streetscape improvements between Main and NE 8th Streets.

Operating Budget Impacts
Operating costs will increase due to added street lighting/signal (electricity) and the maintenance of the roadway and landscaping. An 
estimated $15,000 will be required to fund these costs adjusted for inflation annually.

                                               Project Map                                                                                            Schedule of Activities

Project Activities From - To Amount

Project Costs 21,307,3942013 - 2023

Funding Source Amount

General Taxes & LTGO Bond Proceeds
Private Contributions
State Grants
TIFIA Loan
Transportation Impact Fees

1,433,658
420,000

5,000,000
14,009,605

444,131
0
0
0
0
0
0

Total Budgetary Cost Estimate: 21,307,394

Total Programmed Funding: 21,307,394
0Future Funding Requirements:

Means of Financing

Comments
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FY2021-2027 Capital Investment Program

Status:
Transportation

PW-R-170 130th Avenue NE - Bel-Red Road to NE 20th Street

Location:Department:
Category: Transportation and Mobility

130th Ave NE – Bel-Red to NE 20th St
Approved Prior

Programmed Expenditures
Programmed
Expenditures

Appropriated
To Date Budget

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

27,100,000 12,073,749

Budget Budget Budget Budget
FY 2026 FY 2027
Budget Budget

4,467,461 7,597,842 2,960,948 - - - -
Description and Scope

This project provides multi-modal improvements along 130th Avenue NE between BelRed Road and NE 20th Street. The improvements 
include curb, gutter, sidewalk, landscaping, illumination, drainage, water quality treatment, bicycle facilities on both sides of the street, on-
street parking at select locations, potential mid-block crossings, intersection improvements including turn lanes at NE Spring Blvd. (formally 
NE 16th Street), potential traffic signal and intersection modifications at NE 20th Street and at BelRed Road, and accommodation for a 
Sound Transit East Link light rail crossing at the NE Spring Blvd. alignment. The project will be designed in coordination with the Sound 
Transit East Link light rail line project crossing 130th Avenue NE at the NE Spring Blvd. alignment, the planned light rail station and park & 
ride facility between 130th and 132nd Avenues NE, private development in the vicinity, and the development of NE Spring Blvd. - 130th to 
132nd Avenues NE (CIP Plan No. PW-R-174) project. The project will be designed to reflect BelRed urban design criteria.

Rationale

The 130th Avenue NE project is one of a number of high priority transportation investments that will improve access, circulation, and mobility 
options for passenger cars, transit, freight, pedestrians, and bicycles to and between the new BelRed transit-oriented-development nodes 
and the larger City and region. This project, in coordination with the Sound Transit East Link Light Rail project, the planned light rail station 
between 130th and 132nd Avenues NE, the planned extensions and improvements to Spring Blvd., and with other new amenities, will 
support the area’s redevelopment, attracting private investment in commercial and residential uses to create entirely new neighborhoods.

Environmental Impacts

Consistent with federal environmental requirements, this project obtained NEPA environmental approval and will obtain the required City and 
state permits prior to construction.

Operating Budget Impacts
Operating costs will increase due to added street lighting/signal (electricity) and the maintenance of the roadway and landscaping. An 
estimated $15,000 will be required to fund these costs adjusted for inflation annually.

                                               Project Map                                                                                            Schedule of Activities

Project Activities From - To Amount

Project Costs 27,100,0002013 - 2023

Funding Source Amount

General Taxes & LTGO Bond Proceeds
Miscellaneous Revenue
TIFIA Loan
Transportation Funding

-476,565
131,000

26,533,757
911,808

0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Total Budgetary Cost Estimate: 27,100,000

Total Programmed Funding: 27,100,000
0Future Funding Requirements:

Means of Financing

Comments
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FY2021-2027 Capital Investment Program

Status:
Transportation

PW-R-173 NE Spring Boulevard (Zone2) - 120th to 124th Avenues North

Location:Department:
Category: Transportation and Mobility

NE Spring Blvd (Zone 2) 120th to 124th Ave NE
Approved Prior

Programmed Expenditures
Programmed
Expenditures

Appropriated
To Date Budget

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

20,708,000 20,346,160

Budget Budget Budget Budget
FY 2026 FY 2027
Budget Budget

361,840 - - - - - -
Description and Scope

This project will complete design and construction of a new multi-modal arterial street connection between 120th and 124th Avenues NE, 
including signalized intersections at 120th, 121st, 123rd, and 124th Avenues NE. The planned roadway cross-section will include two travel 
lanes in each direction with turn pockets or center medians, sidewalks with buffered bicycle paths on both sides, landscaping and irrigation, 
urban design elements, illumination, storm drainage improvements and water quality treatment, and other underground utilities. A joint utility 
trench will also be constructed in cooperation with franchise utilities servicing the area.  On-street parking will be provided along the north 
side of the roadway. The project will be designed to reflect BelRed urban design criteria and coordinated with the Spring District private 
development and Sound Transit East Link light rail station, NE Spring Boulevard - 116th to 120th Avenues NE (Zone 1, CIP Plan No. PW-R-
172), 120th Avenue NE Improvements – NE 12th to NE 16th Streets (Stage 3, CIP Plan No. PW-R-168), and 124th Avenue NE 
Improvements – NE Spring Boulevard to Ichigo Way (CIP Plan No. PW-R-166).

Rationale

The NE Spring Boulevard project is one of a number of high priority transportation investments that will improve access, circulation, and 
mobility options for passenger cars, transit, freight, pedestrians, and bicycles to and between Downtown Bellevue, Wilburton, the new BelRed 
transit-oriented-development nodes, and the larger City and region. This project, in coordination with the extension of NE 4th Street, a 
widened and realigned 120th Avenue NE corridor, the planned NE 6th Street extension, and a widened and improved 124th Avenue NE 
corridor, have been associated and advanced as part of the Mobility and Infrastructure Initiative (M&II) of 2009. The package of M&II projects 
was formed to address recent growth, accommodate planned new land use development in the vicinity, and to ensure coordinated design 
and implementation with the Sound Transit East Link light rail project.

Environmental Impacts

In association with the NE Spring Boulevard Zone 1 project (CIP Plan No. PW-R-172), a corridor specific environmental determination 
consistent with state and federal requirements has been completed.

Operating Budget Impacts
Operating costs will increase due to added street lighting/signal (electricity) and the maintenance of the roadway and landscaping. An 
estimated $170,000 will be required to fund these costs adjusted for inflation annually.

                                               Project Map                                                                                            Schedule of Activities

Project Activities From - To Amount

Project Costs 20,708,0002013 - 2021

Funding Source Amount

Federal Grants
General Taxes & LTGO Bond Proceeds
Miscellaneous Revenue
Private Contributions
State Grants
TIFIA Loan
Transportation Funding
Transportation Impact Fees

1,238,119
72,433

477,298
3,341,270
5,950,200
8,968,062

43,618
617,000

0
0
0

Total Budgetary Cost Estimate: 20,708,000

Total Programmed Funding: 20,708,000
0Future Funding Requirements:

Means of Financing

Comments
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FY2021-2027 Capital Investment Program

Status:
Transportation

PW-R-174 NE Spring Boulevard - 130th to 132nd Avenues NE

Location:Department:
Category: Transportation and Mobility

NE Spring Blvd-130th to 132nd Ave NE
Approved Prior

Programmed Expenditures
Programmed
Expenditures

Appropriated
To Date Budget

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

21,663,088 18,848,080

Budget Budget Budget Budget
FY 2026 FY 2027
Budget Budget

2,145,065 669,943 - - - - -
Description and Scope

This project will complete the design of the full roadway cross-section and construct transportation system improvements of a new arterial 
roadway connection between 130th Avenue NE and 132nd Avenue NE. The project includes a new traffic signal at the 130th Avenue NE and 
modifies a signal at 132nd Avenue NE (to be built by Sound Transit) and will integrate vehicular traffic, pedestrian, and bicycle movements 
with the Sound Transit East Link Light Rail Transit (LRT) project. The roadway cross-section will include single westbound and eastbound 
travel lanes, outside the LRT alignment and the 130th Avenue NE LRT station. Other improvements include sidewalks, bicycle facilities, 
illumination, landscaping and irrigation, storm drainage and water quality treatment, and other underground utilities. The project will be 
designed and constructed in coordination with Sound Transit, potential future private development, possible transit-oriented development to 
the immediate north, and the 130th Avenue NE – BelRed Road to NE 20th Street (CIP Plan No. PW-R-170) project.  The project will be 
designed to reflect BelRed urban design criteria.  This project may be implemented in two stages.

Rationale

The NE Spring Boulevard project is one of a number of high priority transportation investments that will improve access, circulation, and 
mobility options for passenger cars, transit, freight, pedestrians, and bicycles to and between the new BelRed transit-oriented-development 
nodes and the larger City and region. This project, in coordination with the Sound Transit East Link Light Rail project, the planned light rail 
station between 130th and 132nd Avenues NE, and the planned improvements to 130th Avenue NE, along with other amenities, will support 
the area’s redevelopment, attracting private investment in commercial and residential uses to create entirely new neighborhoods.

Environmental Impacts

Consistent with federal environmental requirements, this project obtained NEPA environmental approval and will obtain the required City and 
state permits prior to construction.

Operating Budget Impacts
Operating costs will increase due to added street lighting/signal (electricity) and the maintenance of the roadway and landscaping. An 
estimated $50,000 will be required to fund these costs adjusted for inflation annually.

                                               Project Map                                                                                            Schedule of Activities

Project Activities From - To Amount

Project Costs 21,663,0882013 - 2022

Funding Source Amount

General Taxes & LTGO Bond Proceeds
Miscellaneous Revenue
TIFIA Loan
Transportation Funding
Transportation Impact Fees

282,574
185,000

17,453,925
211,962

3,529,627
0
0
0
0
0
0

Total Budgetary Cost Estimate: 21,663,088

Total Programmed Funding: 21,663,088
0Future Funding Requirements:

Means of Financing

Comments
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FY2021-2027 Capital Investment Program

Status:
Transportation

PW-R-182 Downtown Transportation Plan/Exceptional Light Rail 
Station Access

Location:Department:
Category: Transportation and Mobility

Downtown Subarea and vicinity
Approved Prior

Programmed Expenditures
Programmed
Expenditures

Appropriated
To Date Budget

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

13,200,000 5,500,000

Budget Budget Budget Budget
FY 2026 FY 2027
Budget Budget

1,200,000 1,200,000 1,300,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 - -
Description and Scope

This program implements the Downtown Transportation Plan (DTP) with projects to improve mobility options for people traveling to, from, 
and within Downtown Bellevue. Significant emphasis is given to projects that provide exceptional pedestrian and bicycle access near the 
Downtown light rail stations and along the Grand Connection. DTP identifies intersections that merit “Enhanced” or “Exceptional” treatment to 
safely and comfortably accommodate people walking. Significant investments are planned to design and build “Exceptional” intersections on 
both ends of the Transit Center and along the Grand Connection to create safe and seamless pedestrian crossings. Also, DTP identifies and 
establishes locations and priorities for new at-grade mid-block crossings at high-demand locations between signalized intersections. These 
mid-block crossing projects are supported by these CIP resources, typically in partnership with others.

Rationale

Significantly more people live and work Downtown, and they will increase the number of daily trips made for all purposes – for many of these 
trips people will choose to walk, bicycle, and ride transit because these are easy ways to get around. Against this backdrop of overall growth 
and activity, the average number of daily vehicle trips is expected to maintain the stability observed through several growth cycles dating to 
1990. Light rail stations, Stride BRT, and RapidRide lines B and K that serve Downtown Bellevue will attract pedestrians who will use transit 
for access to jobs, housing, shopping, and recreation. Along the Grand Connection and in all Downtown neighborhoods, people are choosing 
to walk or bicycle for commuting, exercise, and for short errands during the day. As a consequence of more people choosing to get around 
without a car, enhanced infrastructure projects are built in accordance with adopted plans to safely and comfortably accommodate 
pedestrians, bicyclists, and transit riders.

Environmental Impacts

Program resources build projects – and leverage private sector investments - that are intended primarily to improve mobility, access, and 
safety for pedestrians and bicyclists, with specific emphasis on connections to transit. Projects are implemented on public rights-of-
way/easements. Adverse environmental impacts are not expected, and projects are expected to help achieve Environmental Stewardship 
Plan goals and targets for reduced greenhouse gas emissions and per capita vehicle miles traveled. Programmatic State Environmental 
Policy Act (SEPA) documentation was developed collaboratively through the Downtown Transportation Plan/Downtown Livability Initiative in a 
SEPA Report (2017) for amendments to the Downtown Land Use Code and Downtown Subarea Plan.

Operating Budget Impacts
Operating costs for this project will be determined on a project specific basis as required.

                                               Project Map                                                                                            Schedule of Activities

Project Activities From - To Amount

Project Costs 13,200,0002015 - 2025

Funding Source Amount

General Taxes & LTGO Bond Proceeds
Interlocal Contributions
Private Contributions
Real Estate Excise Tax
State Grants

4,777,784
55,000

140,255
7,726,961

500,000
0
0
0
0
0
0

Total Budgetary Cost Estimate: 13,200,000

Total Programmed Funding: 13,200,000
0Future Funding Requirements:

Means of Financing

Comments
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FY2021-2027 Capital Investment Program

Status:
Transportation

PW-R-184 Bellevue Way SE HOV Lane - 112th Avenue SE 'Y' to I-90

Location:Department:
Category: Transportation and Mobility

Bellevue Way SE HOV-112th Ave SE 'Y' to I-90
Approved Prior

Programmed Expenditures
Programmed
Expenditures

Appropriated
To Date Budget

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

6,400,000 1,400,000

Budget Budget Budget Budget
FY 2026 FY 2027
Budget Budget

- - - - - 2,500,000 2,500,000
Description and Scope

This project funds the design and acquisition of right of way for phase one of Bellevue Way SE, which will construct a new inside southbound 
HOV lane and a planter at the base of a retaining wall from the Winter’s House to the future South Bellevue light rail station. It would connect 
to the section of Bellevue Way, including an HOV lane that extends to I-90, which will be built by Sound Transit. The design phase will include 
a public engagement process to help ensure the informed consent of the local community and other stakeholders in the Bellevue Way SE 
corridor as well as the completion of environmental documentation. Future project implementation includes the construction of phase one 
and design, right of way acquisition, and construction of phase two, which extends the southbound HOV lane from the Winter’s House to 
108th Avenue SE and approximately 400 feet along 112th Avenue SE to the north.

Rationale

Bellevue Way SE is a high volume arterial roadway handling over 34,000 vehicles during the average weekday. Southbound PM peak 
volumes often exceed 2,300 vehicles per hour causing significant congestion for those trying to reach I-90 or the Enatai area. Long traffic 
backups cause delays in service for buses trying to reach the South Bellevue Park and Ride and points beyond. Implementation of this new 
HOV lane improves multi-modal access to the South Bellevue Park and Ride and I-90, helping alleviate overall traffic congestion in that area. 
It will provide significant benefits to those who use transit, carpool, or vanpool.

Environmental Impacts

A project-specific environmental determination will be made in conjunction with the final design for this project.
Operating Budget Impacts

Operating costs will be determined as the project progresses through design and the ultimate roadway improvements are determined.

                                               Project Map                                                                                            Schedule of Activities

Project Activities From - To Amount

Project Costs 6,400,0002015 - 2027

Funding Source Amount

General Taxes & Impact Fees
General Taxes & LTGO Bond Proceeds

6,170,000
230,000

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Total Budgetary Cost Estimate: 6,400,000

Total Programmed Funding: 6,400,000
0Future Funding Requirements:

Means of Financing

Comments
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FY2021-2027 Capital Investment Program

Status:
Transportation

PW-R-194 West Lake Sammamish Parkway Phase 3

Location:Department:
Category: Transportation and Mobility

West Lake Sammamish Pkwy
Approved Prior

Programmed Expenditures
Programmed
Expenditures

Appropriated
To Date Budget

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

2,500,000 -

Budget Budget Budget Budget
FY 2026 FY 2027
Budget Budget

- - - - - 1,500,000 1,000,000
Description and Scope

The project will develop engineering plans, acquire necessary right of way, and construct the third phase of the West Lake Sammamish 
Parkway corridor improvements (of five anticipated phases). Project funding and the design process will confirm Phase 3 termini and 
consider variations to the original scope and/or project implementation methods with the intent of developing less costly alternatives while 
maintaining the original project objectives. Due to the length and cost of needed improvements to the overall corridor (5.5 miles), a public 
engagement process was conducted to develop a scope, pre-design, and construction phasing plans for the full corridor. This work and the 
full implementation of the first phase, completed in 2013, was funded by CIP Plan No. PW-R-141. The ultimate corridor improvement project 
is intended to provide a consistent 4' shoulder on the east side, a 10.5' northbound vehicle travel lane, a 10' wide southbound vehicle travel 
lane, a primarily 10' wide multi-purpose trail, and a 2' or 5' wide landscape buffer where space is available. Pedestrian crossings were 
identified for SE 26th Street, Northup Way, NE 24th Street, and five other locations along the Parkway. The project will include pavement 
repair, storm drainage, water quality, and fish passage improvements as warranted throughout the corridor. The second phase of West Lake 
Sammamish Parkway between the SE 200 Block and the NE 800 Block is in construction and is funded by CIP Plan No. PW-R-183.

Rationale

This project began with the work completed in a joint (Bellevue, Redmond, King County) West Lake Sammamish Parkway Study completed 
in 1996. Growing traffic volumes and Bellevue's annexation of the long, southern segment of this road provided the impetus for reevaluating 
the roadway and potential improvements. A new analysis of possible treatments to the Parkway between I-90 and the north Bellevue / 
Redmond city limits was completed in 2005. The analysis included extensive community outreach and facilitation of public involvement in the 
development of preferred conceptual design. Alternatives were developed and analyzed with consideration given to traffic engineering 
principles, intersection treatments, traffic management, pedestrian and bicycle facilities, private property access, parking, storm drainage and 
water quality, environmental issues, and existing topographic features such as steep slopes and maintaining native vegetation. The City of 
Bellevue Pedestrian and Bicycle Transportation Plan identifies improvements to this corridor as a high priority.

Environmental Impacts

A project-specific environmental determination will be made in conjunction with the final design for this phase of the project.
Operating Budget Impacts

Operating costs for this project will determined during the project’s design phase.

                                               Project Map                                                                                            Schedule of Activities

Project Activities From - To Amount

Project Costs 2,500,0002026 - 2027

Funding Source Amount

General Taxes & LTGO Bond Proceeds
Transportation Funding

1,200,000
1,300,000

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Total Budgetary Cost Estimate: 2,500,000

Total Programmed Funding: 2,500,000
0Future Funding Requirements:

Means of Financing

Comments
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FY2021-2027 Capital Investment Program

Status:
Transportation

PW-R-198 Neighborhood Congestion Management (Levy)

Location:Department:
Category: Transportation and Mobility

Citywide
Ongoing

Programmed Expenditures
Programmed
Expenditures

Appropriated
To Date Budget

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

22,000,000 8,000,000

Budget Budget Budget Budget
FY 2026 FY 2027
Budget Budget

2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000
Description and Scope

This project will complete analysis, design and/or fund construction of neighborhood congestion projects that address and ease congestion 
for motor vehicles within, near and/or connecting neighborhoods to services to improve access and mobility. Before beginning the 
Neighborhood Congestion Reduction Program in 2017, there were a limited number of projects that had been studied and had concepts 
developed for addressing congestion issues. A list of potential projects was created based on community input and prior planning studies. 
These projects were ranked based on scoring criteria developed with the support of the Transportation Commission. Projects that show a 
great need for congestion improvement and have a concept that shows a high benefit will be the first to receive funding for design and 
construction. Design and construction of Neighborhood Congestion Reduction projects can be costly, depending on the treatment and 
complexity of the project. As such, this fund is often leveraged with other CIP funds/projects, grants, and other opportunities to deliver on 
construction. Through the first four years (2017-2020) of the Neighborhood Congestion Reduction program, nine projects 
(analysis/design/construction) are expected to be completed.

Rationale

In November 2016, the residents of Bellevue approved (by 54% of voters) Proposition 2 which assessed a $0.15 per $1,000 levy to fund 
Neighborhood Safety, Connectivity, and Congestion Management projects for 20 years, from 2017-2036. This project addresses Council’s 
desire to provide approximately $2 million per year for design analysis work on intersection and roadway projects that would improve 
neighborhood access/egress. At Council direction, funds may be used to leverage other funding sources, or as a contribution to levy-backed 
construction. The Neighborhood Safety and Connectivity (Levy)—also funded by Proposition 2—allots funding to deliver a backlog of 
neighborhood safety, connectivity, sidewalk, bicycle, technology, and maintenance needs. This work is funded by another proposal 
(130.125A).

Environmental Impacts

There are no environmental impacts associated with this project fund. Should Council elect to fund project construction utilizing levy funds 
then a project-specific environmental study may be required.

Operating Budget Impacts
Operating costs for this program will determined on a project specific basis as required.

                                               Project Map                                                                                            Schedule of Activities

Project Activities From - To Amount

Project Costs 22,000,0002017 - 2027

Funding Source Amount

Transportation Levy Revenue 22,000,000
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Total Budgetary Cost Estimate: 22,000,000

Total Programmed Funding: 22,000,000
0Future Funding Requirements:

Means of Financing

Comments
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FY2021-2027 Capital Investment Program

Status:
Transportation

PW-R-199 Neighborhood Safety and Connectivity (Levy)

Location:Department:
Category: Transportation and Mobility

Citywide
Ongoing

Programmed Expenditures
Programmed
Expenditures

Appropriated
To Date Budget

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

67,366,140 22,436,521

Budget Budget Budget Budget
FY 2026 FY 2027
Budget Budget

5,994,200 6,135,639 6,277,078 6,418,517 6,559,956 6,701,395 6,842,834
Description and Scope

The Transportation Department has a backlog of neighborhood safety, connectivity, sidewalk, bicycle, technology, and maintenance needs. 
This fund will help address the backlog projects and prioritized new projects in the following categories: 1) Neighborhood safety projects: 
Provide traffic calming, reduce speed and non-local traffic, reduce the potential for collisions in neighborhoods and around schools, add mid-
block crossings, and other crosswalks with enhanced safety features such as flashing lights, and other projects; 2) New 
sidewalks/trails/paths: Add sidewalks and paths to provide walking access to connect neighborhoods and provide safe walks to schools, 
parks, shopping, and other destinations.
Technology for safety and traffic management: Improve the City’s capability to implement technology that improves safety, traffic flow, 
traveler information, and other emerging technology, such as autonomous vehicles; 3) Enhance maintenance: Repairs and improvements to 
existing transportation facilities with outstanding maintenance needs such as sidewalks, trails, slopes, walls, poles, lighting, wiring, and 
street-cleaning; and, 4) New bike facilities: Add facilities to create a safe and connected bike network for commuting, recreation, and family 
activities.

Rationale

In November 2016, the residents of Bellevue approved (by 54% of voters) Proposition 2 which assessed a $0.15 per $1,000 levy to fund 
Neighborhood Safety, Connectivity, and Congestion Reduction projects for 20 years, from 2017-2036. This project addresses Council’s desire 
to address the backlog of projects and the potential to prioritize new projects in the project categories above. The Neighborhood Congestion 
Reduction program, also funded by Proposition, allots $2,000,000 per year to develop projects that ease traffic congestion within, near and 
between neighborhoods, making it easier for people to get to homes, jobs, schools, and shopping. This work is funded by another proposal 
(130.124A).

Environmental Impacts

Project-specific environmental studies may be required and will be addressed on a per-project basis
Operating Budget Impacts

Operating costs for this program will determined on a project specific basis as required.

                                               Project Map                                                                                            Schedule of Activities

Project Activities From - To Amount

Project Costs 67,366,1402017 - 2027

Funding Source Amount

Transportation Levy Revenue 67,366,140
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Total Budgetary Cost Estimate: 67,366,140

Total Programmed Funding: 67,366,140
0Future Funding Requirements:

Means of Financing

Comments
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FY2021-2027 Capital Investment Program

Status:
Transportation

PW-R-200 Neighborhood Congestion Management Project 
Implementation

Location:Department:
Category: Transportation and Mobility

Various
Approved Prior

Programmed Expenditures
Programmed
Expenditures

Appropriated
To Date Budget

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

6,000,000 500,000

Budget Budget Budget Budget
FY 2026 FY 2027
Budget Budget

1,000,000 - 1,725,000 225,000 2,275,000 150,000 125,000
Description and Scope

This project will complete design and fund construction of neighborhood congestion projects that address and ease congestion for motor 
vehicles within, near and/or connecting neighborhoods to services to improve access and mobility.

Rationale

One of the stated intentions for the $2 million established for congestion management projects out of the levy funding was to begin the pre-
design/designing process that would lead to a budget proposal for construction as/if needed.  Design processes have identified that projects 
costs would greatly limit the number of projects built under the levy if additional capital funds are not available to implement.

Environmental Impacts

Project-specific environmental studies may be required.
Operating Budget Impacts

Operating costs for this program will determined on a project specific basis as required.

                                               Project Map                                                                                            Schedule of Activities

Project Activities From - To Amount

Project Costs 6,000,0002017 - 2027

Funding Source Amount

General Taxes & LTGO Bond Proceeds
Transportation Funding

664,203
5,335,797

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Total Budgetary Cost Estimate: 6,000,000

Total Programmed Funding: 6,000,000
0Future Funding Requirements:

Means of Financing

Comments
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FY2021-2027 Capital Investment Program

Status:
Transportation

PW-R-204 Mobility Implementation Plan

Location:Department:
Category: Transportation and Mobility

Citywide
Approved Prior

Programmed Expenditures
Programmed
Expenditures

Appropriated
To Date Budget

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

345,000 245,000

Budget Budget Budget Budget
FY 2026 FY 2027
Budget Budget

100,000 - - - - - -
Description and Scope

A Mobility Implementation Plan (MIP) will articulate and support a comprehensive multimodal approach to mobility in Bellevue, for both 
regulatory concurrency and long-range planning. Through this scope of work, the Transportation Commission will prepare recommended 
amendments to the Comprehensive Plan policies and to Bellevue City Code.

Rationale

The Mobility Implementation Plan will advance Council’s vision by establishing a multimodal approach to concurrency and long-range 
planning, and amending methodology to identify, prioritize and fund projects and programs in the Transportation Facilities Plan and Capital 
Implementation Program. The key policy direction is TR-37. Develop and utilize a citywide Transportation Master Plan to identify and 
prioritize the implementation of transportation system improvements. A multimodal implementation plan will expand the existing vehicle level-
of-service concurrency standards to include all modes. This is an essential step to better accommodate Bellevue’s increasingly varied travel 
demands and to allocate resources among projects for all modes. The community benefit will be a more equitable and sustainable approach 
to identify, prioritize and fund transportation system projects.

Environmental Impacts

Transportation is a significant contributor to greenhouse gas emissions in Bellevue. The Environmental Sustainability Initiative has identified 
a target for reducing greenhouse gas emissions, and a number of strategies to achieve that target. The amount of driving that people do, 
expressed as per-capita vehicle miles traveled, is an important metric that can measure the success of the Mobility Implementation Plan to 
provide accessible choices.

Operating Budget Impacts
No direct operating budget impacts as a result of developing the Mobility Implementation Plan.

                                               Project Map                                                                                            Schedule of Activities

Project Activities From - To Amount

Project Costs 345,0002020 - 2021

Funding Source Amount

General Taxes
Transportation Funding

245,000
100,000

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Total Budgetary Cost Estimate: 345,000

Total Programmed Funding: 345,000
0Future Funding Requirements:

Means of Financing

Comments
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FY2021-2027 Capital Investment Program

Status:
Transportation

PW-R-205 Vision Zero Rapid Build Data Driven Safety Program

Location:Department:
Category: Transportation and Mobility

Various
New

Programmed Expenditures
Programmed
Expenditures

Appropriated
To Date Budget

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

2,500,000 -

Budget Budget Budget Budget
FY 2026 FY 2027
Budget Budget

357,143 357,143 357,142 357,143 357,143 357,143 357,143
Description and Scope

This Vision Zero program funds the first phase of data driven rapid build road safety projects along this High Injury Network (HIN). Based on 
a comprehensive review of citywide crash data, five major streets have been initially identified as Priority Safety Corridors (PSC) among the 
HIN to advance in this proposal: NE 8th St east of downtown, Factoria Blvd, Bellevue Way south of downtown, Bel-Red Rd in the Overlake 
area, and 116th Ave NE in the Wilburton area. Funding will assist staff in designing, cost estimating, and pritoritizing PSC improvement 
projects; afterwhich, staff will use a rapid build approach to address systemic traffic safety challenges on these corridors. Examples of 
candidate PSC projects include radar feedback signs, enhancing or adding pedestrian crossings, adding left turn pockets, restricting turn 
movements, adding medians, and other complete streets elements that produce improved safety outcomes. Following implementation of 
PSC projects staff will compare before/after data using conflict analytics, speed studies, and other analysis tools to determine how well the 
projects achieved their intended safety goals. This data data driven approach of measuring actual results of road safety projects will inform 
evidence-based strategies for future PSC investments and support the city’s performance monitoring of progress towards Vision Zero.

Rationale

In Bellevue 56% of fatal and serious injury traffic collisions occur on 7% of the City’s total street network (as measured by length). 
Engineering changes to create safer streets on Bellevue’s High Injury Network supports: Council’s Vision Zero commitment to strive to 
achieve zero traffic deaths and serious injuries on Bellevue streets by 2030 (see Resolution 9035); Comprehensive Plan direction to “Maintain 
a collision reduction program to identify high collision locations, evaluate and prioritize potential improvements and implement recommended 
changes” (see Policy TR-55); and, Council approved “safe systems” strategies to move Bellevue towards Vision Zero.

Environmental Impacts

This program funds projects that are primarily safety oriented and implemented on previously improved rights of way, so environmental 
issues are minimal and will be addressed as appropriate on a location-by-location basis.

Operating Budget Impacts
Operating costs for this program will determined on a project specific basis as required.

                                               Project Map                                                                                            Schedule of Activities

Project Activities From - To Amount

Project Costs 2,500,0002021 - 2027

Funding Source Amount

General Taxes & LTGO Bond Proceeds
Transportation Funding

1,020,144
1,479,856

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Total Budgetary Cost Estimate: 2,500,000

Total Programmed Funding: 2,500,000
0Future Funding Requirements:

Means of Financing

Comments
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FY2021-2027 Capital Investment Program

Status:
Transportation

PW-R-206 Transportation Grant Match Program

Location:Department:
Category: Transportation and Mobility

Various
New

Programmed Expenditures
Programmed
Expenditures

Appropriated
To Date Budget

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

3,000,000 -

Budget Budget Budget Budget
FY 2026 FY 2027
Budget Budget

- - - - 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000
Description and Scope

This program provides a secured and committed allocation of capital resource intended to be selectively used to leverage new, outside 
funding from grants or other sources to implement the City’s transportation capital priorities in future years. Virtually all grant programs 
require the commitment of a significant minimum local match, often 13.5 to 20 percent of the total cost of a project phase. Many grant 
programs prioritize candidate projects when the applicant offers a local match above the minimum required. This flexible but committed 
allocation of resources allows the city to be strategic and nimble in evaluating the competitiveness of current or emerging capital priorities to 
find the best fit to the goals, focus and criteria established for federal, state, or regional grant programs. This fund may also be used as 
opportunities arise to partner or cost share with neighboring jurisdictions or regional agencies including King County Metro, Sound Transit 
and the WSDOT. Below is a list of currently identified project examples that may be competitive candidates for future grant competitions or 
partnership opportunities. Some of these projects already do have some funding allocated, but their current, adopted scope does not include 
implementation (i.e. construction) resources: 120th Avenue NE (Stage 4), NE 16th Street to Northup Way; Bellevue Way SE HOV Lane; NE 
6th Street Extension; Regional Trail Extensions or Connections (e.g. Mountains to Sound Greenway Trail; Eastrail to NE Spring Blvd 
Connection); Growth Corridor (Downtown-Wilburton-BelRed) Bicycle Network; Bellevue College Connector King County Metro Rapid Ride K-
Line.

Rationale

The city currently has very few fully or even partially funded transportation capital investments funded beyond the next two to three years in 
the CIP. This allocation will allow staff and decisionmakers the opportunity to leverage significant amounts of outside funding as specific out-
year priorities are identified but when sufficient local resources are not available to advance project implementation. Some current grant 
programs (2020) are already seeking applications for funding in the years 2023 and 2024. During the coming biennium, grant programs will 
be seeking candidate projects for funding in 2025 and beyond, but in most cases applicants without a secured or committed match source 
are deemed ineligible.

Environmental Impacts

Project specific environmental studies may be required and will be addressed on a per-project basis at the time of project design or 
implementation.

Operating Budget Impacts
Operating costs for this program will determined on a project specific basis as required.

                                               Project Map                                                                                            Schedule of Activities

Project Activities From - To Amount

Project Costs 3,000,0002025 - 2027

Funding Source Amount

General Taxes & LTGO Bond Proceeds 3,000,000
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Total Budgetary Cost Estimate: 3,000,000

Total Programmed Funding: 3,000,000
0Future Funding Requirements:

Means of Financing

Comments

392 2021-2022 Adopted Budget



FY2021-2027 Capital Investment Program

Status:
Transportation

PW-R-207 114th Avenue SE and SE 8th Street

Location:Department:
Category: Transportation and Mobility

114th Ave SE and SE 8th St
New

Programmed Expenditures
Programmed
Expenditures

Appropriated
To Date Budget

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

3,410,000 -

Budget Budget Budget Budget
FY 2026 FY 2027
Budget Budget

- - 3,410,000 - - - -
Description and Scope

This project funds the completion of design, right of way acquisition and construction of capacity, pedestrian and bicycle safety improvements 
at the intersection of 114th Avenue SE and SE 8th Street.

Rationale

The 114th Avenue corridor is currently very active with multiple redevelopment opportunities in the planning stage.  This development, the 
adjacency of a Park & Ride lot, nearby recreational opportunities and that this is a link in the Lake Washington Loop Trail all drive the need 
for intersection capacity and safety improvements.  Traffic modeling analysis has shown that the addition of an additional southbound lane 
and associated intersection modifications provide significant benefit by reducing traffic delay at this intersection.

Environmental Impacts

Environmental impacts and permit need determination will be performed during the project design phase.
Operating Budget Impacts

Operating costs for this project will determined during the project’s design phase.

                                               Project Map                                                                                            Schedule of Activities

Project Activities From - To Amount

Project Costs 3,410,0002023 - 2023

Funding Source Amount

General Taxes & LTGO Bond Proceeds 3,410,000
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Total Budgetary Cost Estimate: 3,410,000

Total Programmed Funding: 3,410,000
0Future Funding Requirements:

Means of Financing

Comments
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FY2021-2027 Capital Investment Program

Status:
Transportation

PW-R-208 112th Avenue NE at McCormick Park

Location:Department:
Category: Transportation and Mobility

112th Ave NE at McCormick Park
New

Programmed Expenditures
Programmed
Expenditures

Appropriated
To Date Budget

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

1,000,000 -

Budget Budget Budget Budget
FY 2026 FY 2027
Budget Budget

1,000,000 - - - - - -
Description and Scope

The project funds the design and construction of the frontage improvements on 112th Avenue NE at McCormick Park in order to match this 
roadway section to the frontage improvements being made during construction of Fire Station 10. Improvements include some widening, 
installation of separated bike facilities, planter strip and corner improvements at McCormick Park (112th Avenue NE and NE 12th Street). 
Bike facility improvements will tie into the multi-purpose path being built on NE 12th Street.

Rationale

The Transportation Development Code requires development to build transportation systems at their frontage during construction.  
Construction of Fire Station 10 will build frontage improvements tht will leave a gap between their construction and NE 12th Street to the 
south – at property owned by the city Parks and Transportation departments.  This proposal designs and builds those frontage improvements 
for the safety of all users.

Environmental Impacts

Environmental impacts will be determined and mitigate as part of the project design phase.
Operating Budget Impacts

Operating costs for this project will determined during the project’s design phase.

                                               Project Map                                                                                            Schedule of Activities

Project Activities From - To Amount

Project Costs 1,000,0002021 - 2021

Funding Source Amount

General Taxes & LTGO Bond Proceeds
Transportation Funding

16,079
983,921

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Total Budgetary Cost Estimate: 1,000,000

Total Programmed Funding: 1,000,000
0Future Funding Requirements:

Means of Financing

Comments
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FY2021-2027 Capital Investment Program

Status:
Transportation

PW-R-209 130th Avenue NE Station Area Park and Ride

Location:Department:
Category: Transportation and Mobility

130th Ave NE and 132nd Ave NE
New

Programmed Expenditures
Programmed
Expenditures

Appropriated
To Date Budget

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

4,000,000 -

Budget Budget Budget Budget
FY 2026 FY 2027
Budget Budget

1,600,000 2,400,000 - - - - -
Description and Scope

This project will design and construct a park-and-ride facility adjacent to the light rail station between 130th Avenue NE and 132nd Avenue 
NE, while the City concurrently evaluates opportunities for a Transit Oriented Development (TOD). The facility will include 300 parking stalls 
with associated maintenance stalls, ADA stalls, bicycle parking and other features as needed.

Rationale

The City is responsible for the development of this park-and-ride facility per the Amended and Restated Umbrella Memorandum of 
Understanding (MOU) between the City and Sound Transit.

Environmental Impacts

An environmental determination will be made for this project in conjunction with the final design phase.
Operating Budget Impacts

This program will have no impact on operating expenditures.

                                               Project Map                                                                                            Schedule of Activities

Project Activities From - To Amount

Project Costs 4,000,0002021 - 2022

Funding Source Amount

General Taxes & LTGO Bond Proceeds
Transportation Funding

2,881,775
1,118,225

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Total Budgetary Cost Estimate: 4,000,000

Total Programmed Funding: 4,000,000
0Future Funding Requirements:

Means of Financing

Comments
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FY2021-2027 Capital Investment Program

Status:
Transportation

PW-W/B-56 Pedestrian and Bicycle Access and Connections

Location:Department:
Category: Transportation and Mobility

Citywide
Ongoing

Programmed Expenditures
Programmed
Expenditures

Appropriated
To Date Budget

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

14,296,286 10,743,286

Budget Budget Budget Budget
FY 2026 FY 2027
Budget Budget

480,000 480,000 480,000 480,000 480,000 569,000 584,000
Description and Scope

This proposal maintains funding for the Pedestrian and Bicycle Access and Connections Program (CIP PW-W/B-56) to improve access, 
safety and connections for people walking and bicycling. Projects funded through this program enhance mobility for everyone and 
simultaneously promote community health and foster environmental sustainability. The program implementation priorities – derived from 
policy support in the Transportation Element of the Comprehensive Plan provide access and enhance connections for people walking and 
bicycling to schools, shopping, housing, jobs, transit, parks and other destinations. Program resources build discrete small projects and are 
often used to leverage grants, and to enable partnerships with other City programs, agencies, or the private sector to construct larger-scale 
projects.

Rationale

Through this program the city responds to citizen requests, emerging needs and partnering opportunities to construct small-scale active 
transportation projects. Program priorities – derived from policy support in the Transportation Element of the Comprehensive Plan and 
multimodal level-of-service standards and guidelines – provide access to and enhance connections for people walking and bicycling to 
schools, shopping, housing, jobs, transit, parks and other destinations.

Environmental Impacts

Environmental impacts are minimal and are addressed as appropriate as each project is designed and permitted. Projects funded through 
this program advance goals and targets articulated in the Environmental Sustainability Plan for reducing transportation-related impacts.

Operating Budget Impacts
Operating costs for this program will determined on a project specific basis as required.

                                               Project Map                                                                                            Schedule of Activities

Project Activities From - To Amount

Project Costs 14,296,286Ongoing

Funding Source Amount

Charges for Services
Developer Contributions
Federal Grants
General Taxes & LTGO Bond Proceeds
Interlocal Contributions
State Grants
Transportation Funding

1,646
30,000

1,591,209
4,992,113

603,258
105,877

6,972,183
0
0
0
0

Total Budgetary Cost Estimate: 14,296,286

Total Programmed Funding: 14,296,286
0Future Funding Requirements:

Means of Financing

Comments
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FY2021-2027 Capital Investment Program

Status:
Transportation

PW-W/B-76 Neighborhood Sidewalks

Location:Department:
Category: Transportation and Mobility

Various
Ongoing

Programmed Expenditures
Programmed
Expenditures

Appropriated
To Date Budget

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

19,770,309 10,889,309

Budget Budget Budget Budget
FY 2026 FY 2027
Budget Budget

1,200,000 1,200,000 1,200,000 1,200,000 1,200,000 1,422,000 1,459,000
Description and Scope

This program funds the community outreach, design, and construction of sidewalk projects in neighborhoods throughout the City. 
Neighborhood sidewalks are pedestrian facilities connecting neighborhood residents to neighborhood destinations including housing, parks, 
schools, shopping and services, employment, and the transit and school bus systems. Individual projects are selected in part based on 
strong and sustained community support demonstrated through other programs and public processes. Project costs, typically in the range 
between $500,000 and $2,000,000, exceed the financial capacity of ongoing minor capital programs like Pedestrian and Bicycle Access and 
Connections (CIP Plan No. PW-W/B-56), but the projects often do not compete well for stand-alone CIP project funding.

Rationale

This program helps to accomplish the department’s mission to provide a safe and efficient transportation system that supports livable 
neighborhoods and a vital economy in partnership with the community. The program is designed to respond to identified neighborhood 
priorities for sidewalk facilities that may not otherwise compete for citywide CIP funding. Consistent with City policy, priority is given to 
neighborhood sidewalk segments that address safety issues; provide access to activity centers such as schools, parks, and commercial 
areas; provide accessible linkages to transit and school bus systems; complete planned pedestrian and bicycle facilities; and, provide system 
connectivity.

Environmental Impacts

Project specific environmental determinations will be made for each individual project in conjunction with its final design phase.
Operating Budget Impacts

Operating costs for this program will determined on a project specific basis as required.

                                               Project Map                                                                                            Schedule of Activities

Project Activities From - To Amount

Project Costs 19,770,309Ongoing

Funding Source Amount

Developer Contributions
General Taxes & LTGO Bond Proceeds
General Taxes & LTGO Bond Proceeds
Private Contributions
Transportation Funding

522,460
2,568,616
7,600,954

197,279
8,881,000

0
0
0
0
0
0

Total Budgetary Cost Estimate: 19,770,309

Total Programmed Funding: 19,770,309
0Future Funding Requirements:

Means of Financing

Comments
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FY2021-2027 Capital Investment Program

Status:
Transportation

PW-W/B-84 MTSG Trail - 132nd Avenue SE to 142nd Place SE

Location:Department:
Category: Transportation and Mobility

132nd Ave SE to 142nd Pl SE
Approved Prior

Programmed Expenditures
Programmed
Expenditures

Appropriated
To Date Budget

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

9,798,000 3,895,000

Budget Budget Budget Budget
FY 2026 FY 2027
Budget Budget

5,903,000 - - - - - -
Description and Scope

This project will construct the second phase of the Mountains to Sound Greenway Trail from 132nd Avenue SE to 142nd Place SE. The trail 
design includes a separated, at grade, 12-foot wide paved trail running along Interstate 90 (I-90) and SE 36th Street with trailhead 
treatments, wayfinding, urban design, landscaping, lighting, storm drainage improvements and natural drainage practices where feasible. 
The trail will provide access to the local street network, the Eastgate Freeway Station in the I-90 median and to the Eastgate Park and Ride 
and Transit Hub on the northside of I-90.

Rationale

Bellevue’s Comprehensive Plan identifies the need to address the “Eastgate Gap” and “integrate into the designs of frontage roads along the 
I-90 freeway corridor the Mountains-to-Sound Greenway concept.” (Policy UD-53) The desire to improve multi-modal facilities in order to 
provide safe transportation alternatives for commuters and recreational users is recognized in the vision outlined in the 2009 Pedestrian & 
Bicycle Transportation Plan and the City’s Comprehensive Plan policies. This section of the trail will help to provide a link between I-90, I-405 
and the Washington Loop Trail to allow for full non-motorized access to King County regional growth centers through the Eastgate Transit 
node.

Environmental Impacts

Consistent with federal and state environmental requirements, this project obtained NEPA and SEPA environmental approval and will obtain 
the required City, state and federal permits prior to construction.

Operating Budget Impacts
Operating costs will increase due to the maintenance of the trail, street lighting, landscaping, and other similar costs. An estimated $15,000 
of annual maintenance (adjusted for inflation) will be required to fund operating costs associated with this project.

                                               Project Map                                                                                            Schedule of Activities

Project Activities From - To Amount

Project Costs 9,798,0002019 - 2021

Funding Source Amount

Federal Grants
Interlocal Contributions
Real Estate Excise Tax
Transportation Funding

4,760,000
1,000,000
2,538,000
1,500,000

0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Total Budgetary Cost Estimate: 9,798,000

Total Programmed Funding: 9,798,000
0Future Funding Requirements:

Means of Financing

Comments
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2021-2027CapitalInvestm entProgram Plan

High Q u ality Bu iltand N atu ralEnvironm ent

The goal of the High Quality Built and Natural Environment strategic target area is the

development and maintenance of a sustainable, safe, and accessible Bellevue where

people can find exactly where they want to work and live. Projects in this category focus on

the continued maintenance of Bellevue’s parks and natural open space to enhance

Bellevue’s reputation as a “City in a Park”. Additionally, projects focus on fostering Bellevue

as a “Smart City” with a clean, high-quality environment and excellent, reliable

infrastructure that supports a vibrant and growing city.

Note: In adopting the 2021-2027 CIP, the City Council did not specifically identify projects to

be funded by General Taxes vs. Bond Funding. Since both General Taxes and long-term

general obligation bond proceeds are fungible means of project financing, some of the

following project description pages have combined these funding sources into a single line.

As the City enacts the adopted financing strategy, specific projects will be identified as

recipients of the associated proceeds.

401 2021-2022 Adopted Budget



CIP Plan Number Project Title

2021-2027

Project

Cost

Total

Estimated

Cost

CD-46 ESI Implementation $ 1,125 $ 1,295

CD-50* Major Comprehensive Plan Periodic Update 500 500

G-38 Smart City Connectivity 1,239 2,636

G-114 2019 Aquatic Center Study - 250

G-117* Parks Operation and Maintenance Facility 12,600 12,600

NEP-2 NEP-2.0 Neighborhood Enhancement Program 5,075 9,425

NIS-2 Neighborhood Partnerships - 1,447

P-AD-27 Park Planning & Design 2,100 9,757

P-AD-82 Park & Open Space Acquisition (Levy, REET) 10,275 22,571

P-AD-83 Bellevue Airfield Park Development (Levy) 16,800 18,320

P-AD-92 Meydenbauer Bay Phase 1 Park Development - 19,222

P-AD-95 Surrey Downs Park Development (Levy) - -

P-AD-96 Mercer Slough East Link Mitigation 640 2,340

P-AD-100 Gateway/NE Entry at Downtown Park (Levy) - 10,269

P-AD-101 Bridle Trails/140th Street Park Development 2,600 2,600

P-AD-102 Newport Hills Park Development - 3,000

P-AD-103 Bel-Red Parks & Streams 443 3,200

P-AD-104 Meydenbauer Bay Park Phase 2 3,037 3,537

P-AD-105 2020-2025 King County Parks Levy 3,142 4,326

P-R-02 Enterprise Facility Improvements 640 11,993

P-R-11 Parks Renovation & Refurbishment Plan 41,814 116,087

PW-M-15 Wetland Monitoring 250 542

Total High Quality Built and Natural Environment $ 102,280 $ 255,917

*New CIP Plan for 2021-2027

$ in 000s

Funded CIP Projects

2021-2027 Adopted CIP: High Quality Built and Natural Environment
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CIP Plan Number Project Title

2021-2027

Project

Cost

Total

Estimated

Cost

P-AD-79 King County Parks Levy - $ 5,584

Total Combined, Completed Projects - $ 5,584

2021-2027 Adopted CIP: High Quality Built and Natural Environment

$ in 000s

Combined, Completed Projects
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FY2021-2027 Capital Investment Program

Status:
CD

CD-46 ESI Implementation

Location:Department:
Category: High Quality Built and Natural E

Various
Approved Prior

Programmed Expenditures
Programmed
Expenditures

Appropriated
To Date Budget

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

1,295,000 170,000

Budget Budget Budget Budget
FY 2026 FY 2027
Budget Budget

250,000 250,000 125,000 125,000 125,000 125,000 125,000
Description and Scope

The updated Environmental Stewardship Plan includes actions to improve the environment in Bellevue in the following five focus areas: 
Energy, Waste, Mobility and Land Use, and Climate Change. This proposal requests funding to implement actions in the plan to support the 
achievement of the climate, energy, and tree canopy goals. 1) Tree Canopy Implementation: This proposal seeks funding to support tree 
planting to aid in the achievement of the city’s 40 percent tree canopy goal. To achieve this goal, the city will need to both preserve existing 
tree canopy and add approximately 670 acres of tree canopy, roughly equating to about 75,000 trees over 30 years. This funding will support 
planting trees on public property and develop a program to support tree planting on private property, as the majority of the 75,000 trees will 
need to be planted on private property. This proposal will seek to directly support the planting of approximately 500 trees per year. Additional 
outreach, education, and partnerships supported through the Environmental Stewardship Initiative operating proposal will support further tree 
planting and tree preservation efforts. This proposal requests $55k/year for a tree giveaway program, mini-grant program, and tree planting 
on public property; 2) Energy Efficiency and Green Building: To support energy efficiency in existing buildings and in new construction, this 
proposals seeks to fund a technical assistance program for new commercial construction projects to help them increase their energy 
efficiency. With the unprecedented development and job growth in Bellevue, ensuring all new buildings meet the highest standards of green 
building is critical for achieving the city’s energy conservation and climate change goals. This proposal also requests funding for a new home 
energy retrofit program, to support energy efficiency projects for qualifying low-to medium income residents. This program is essential for 
reducing energy use in residential buildings to support the achievement of the 30 percent energy reduction target, and the 80 percent 
greenhouse gas emissions reduction target. This proposal requests funding of $50k/year for an energy efficiency and green building 
program; 3) Climate Change: This proposal seeks funding of $60k for a climate vulnerability assessment and resiliency planning, to occur in 
2021-2022. This analysis will help to inform the next Comprehensive Plan update along with capital project planning for infrastructure 
projects throughout the city. The need to understand climate vulnerabilities and enhance resiliency has been underscored during the COVID-
19 crisis as the city’s resiliency has been tested, and this analysis will look at environmental, social, and economic vulnerabilities to climate 
change and identify strategies for increasing resiliency through updated policies, codes, and infrastructure designs. This assessment is a key 
step in advancing progress on the climate change goal of the Environmental Stewardship Plan, to reduce Bellevue’s greenhouse gas 
emissions and prepare and adapt to ongoing climate change impacts; and, 4) Energy Efficiency in City Facilities and Green Fleet: A key 
principle of the Environmental Stewardship Plan is that the City will lead by example through its musical operations in the areas of climate, 
energy, mobility, waste, and natural systems. This proposal seeks funding to support the achievement of the municipal operations climate 
and energy goals for the plan, to reduce greenhouse gas emissions by 80 percent by 2040, and to reduce energy use by 50 percent by 2040 
for city operations. This proposal seeks funding of $20k/year to advance green building and energy efficiency in city capital projects and in 
existing facilities and to develop a long-term plan for greening Bellevue’s fleet.

Rationale

Bellevue’s community ranks having a high quality built and natural environment as a top priority. In the 2020 budget survey, residents ranked 
maintaining a high quality built and natural environment as their number one priority. In the 2019 performance measures survey, residents 
ranked maintaining a healthy environment and “City in a Park” as highly important, with a recommendation to invest further, due to the lower 
than average satisfaction rating. These factors are critical to Bellevue’s 5-Star rating, yet residents are not satisfied with the level of funding 
for the environment, based on the results of the 2019 performance measures survey. The City Council’s anticipated adoption of the 2020 
Environmental Stewardship Initiative reflects these priorities and desire to advance Bellevue’s environmental efforts, and outlines bold targets 
and actions to achieve the city’s environmental goals. This proposal aligns specific strategies for implementation that would enable Bellevue 
to meet Council’s environmental targets for 2030 and beyond, and to increase Bellevue’s ranking in the percent of residents who think 
Bellevue is doing a good job creating a healthy natural environment.

Environmental Impacts

Any projects resulting from this proposal, such as increased tree planting in the right-of-way, will build upon existing planned capital projects 
and ensure that operating funds are available to ensure proper maintenance of the investment.

Operating Budget Impacts
This program will have no impact on operating expenditures.
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FY2021-2027 Capital Investment Program
                                               Project Map                                                                                            Schedule of Activities

Project Activities From - To Amount

Project Costs 1,295,0002018 - 2027

Funding Source Amount

General Taxes & LTGO Bond Proceeds 1,295,000
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Total Budgetary Cost Estimate: 1,295,000

Total Programmed Funding: 1,295,000
0Future Funding Requirements:

Means of Financing

Comments
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FY2021-2027 Capital Investment Program

Status:
Information Technology

G-38 Smart City Connectivity

Location:Department:
Category: High Quality Built and Natural E

Various
Ongoing

Programmed Expenditures
Programmed
Expenditures

Appropriated
To Date Budget

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

2,635,567 1,397,000

Budget Budget Budget Budget
FY 2026 FY 2027
Budget Budget

363,250 298,442 265,384 183,219 128,272 - -
Description and Scope

This proposal responds to Council Priority “Advance implementation of the Smart City Strategy, including advanced transportation technology 
and autonomous, connected, electric and shared vehicle technologies.” under the High Quality Built and Natural Environment target area. 
The fundamentals of this proposal were identified in the BellevueSmart Plan: Planning for a Smarter City, which Council endorsed in 2017. 
This proposal includes the following objectives:
(1) Fiber - provides resources to maintain the existing fiber-optic infrastructure to address gaps and bottlenecks as opportunities arise while 
modestly funding the replacement of the fiber network. The fiber-optic network is used to connect City facilities, the Intelligent Transportation 
System, and streetlight system and is a major component of the Connectivity and Transportation elements in the Smart City plan; (2) Wi-Fi - 
supports Bellevue’s economic competitiveness brand by expanding public Wi-Fi in parks, community centers, housing properties and 
business districts (3) Security - ensures the physical and cyberinfrastructure of Smart City systems are protected by following best practices 
for risk assessments and remediation.

Rationale

Encouraging reliable, secure, and robust communications infrastructure aligns with the following Council Strategic Target Areas: (1) 
Economic Development - the 2019 Business Survey shows that 85% of businesses in Bellevue report their current internet services meet 
their needs today, and 72% believe it will meet their needs in the next 2-3 years. This supports the Council vision on Economic Development, 
“We are a growing center for a broad range of technologies – including software, mobile communications, and medical devices and services”; 
(2) High Quality Built and Natural Environment – robust fiber infrastructure can strengthen community institutions, such as hospitals and 
schools, that contribute to the city’s brand as a smart, connected community and can be leveraged for public-private partnerships when 
opportunities arise. Expanding public Wi-Fi in more locations throughout the City is a way to provide a connectivity safety net for students and 
low-income older adults. In partnership with King County Housing Authority and Bellevue School District, Wi-Fi has been added to three 
KCHA housing properties to serve students and families, and this proposal continues the free BellevueConnect Wi-Fi services; (3) Regional 
Leadership and Influence – regional collaboration and innovation are enabled through this proposal. Joint fiber projects through the 
Community Connectivity Consortium organization that serves 28 public institutions, including Bellevue College, Bellevue School District, and 
the University of Washington, enables high-speed connectivity to the internet and cloud providers. This proposal has completed fiber projects 
to connect the Global Innovation Exchange (GIX) and clinics for Overlake Hospital and University of Washington Medicine and will continue 
to enable other regional opportunities that will arise as Bellevue continues its regional leadership.

Environmental Impacts

Operating Budget Impacts
This program will have no impact on operating expenditures.
                                               Project Map                                                                                            Schedule of Activities

Project Activities From - To Amount

Project Costs 2,635,567Ongoing

Funding Source Amount

General Taxes & LTGO Bond Proceeds 2,635,567
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Total Budgetary Cost Estimate: 2,635,567

Total Programmed Funding: 2,635,567
0Future Funding Requirements:

Means of Financing
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FY2021-2027 Capital Investment Program

Status:
Parks & Community Services

G-117 Parks Operation and Maintenance Facility

Location:Department:
Category: High Quality Built and Natural E

To be determined
New

Programmed Expenditures
Programmed
Expenditures

Appropriated
To Date Budget

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

12,600,000 -

Budget Budget Budget Budget
FY 2026 FY 2027
Budget Budget

800,000 800,000 - 5,500,000 5,500,000 - -
Description and Scope

Current park operation and maintenance facility sites are beyond space capacity with deteriorated structures beyond their useful life that do 
not meet ADA or current Land Use requirements. The facilities needed for staff, equipment, and materials required to safely and effectively 
deliver City services today or to support future growth are inadequate.
Facilities are needed to support operations and maintenance of the City’s 2,700 acres of park, open space, and park buildings to ensure that 
they are safe, enjoyable places for the public. Ongoing maintenance and periodic renovation of grounds and structures are needed to protect 
public resources and ensure the long-term functioning of the park system.
The proposal will fund the work needed to refine facility program needs, test development parameters, design, permit, and provide 
construction documentation and cost estimates. A city-wide coordinated project approach towards developing a park operation maintenance 
facility will be part of the implementation.

Rationale

Updated efficient facilities are needed to support operations and maintenance of the City’s 2,700 acres of park, open space, and park 
buildings to ensure that they are safe, enjoyable places for the public. The current operations facilities are beyond their useful life, requiring 
significant and expensive repair to maintain inadequate and inefficient functions. A new approach is needed that will result in a better long-
term solution.  This proposal supports the City Council Vision of Bellevue having a High Quality Built and Natural Environment and 
maintaining the city’s status as A City in a Park.

Environmental Impacts

There is no immediate Environmental Impact associated with the initial studies. Depending on future development, SEPA reviews and 
permitting would occur before Council action and development.

Operating Budget Impacts
This program will have no impact on operating expenditures.

                                               Project Map                                                                                            Schedule of Activities

Project Activities From - To Amount

Project Costs 12,600,0002021 - 2027

Funding Source Amount

General Taxes & LTGO Bond Proceeds
Operating Transfers In
Real Estate Excise Tax

11,404,000
462,000
734,000

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Total Budgetary Cost Estimate: 12,600,000

Total Programmed Funding: 12,600,000
0Future Funding Requirements:

Means of Financing

Comments
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FY2021-2027 Capital Investment Program

Status:
CD

NEP-2 Neighborhood Enhancement Program

Location:Department:
Category: High Quality Built and Natural E

Citywide
Approved Prior

Programmed Expenditures
Programmed
Expenditures

Appropriated
To Date Budget

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

9,425,000 4,350,000

Budget Budget Budget Budget
FY 2026 FY 2027
Budget Budget

725,000 725,000 725,000 725,000 725,000 725,000 725,000
Description and Scope

NEP provides a process and strategy for executing community-driven capital projects in neighborhoods. An allocation of $725,000 per-year, 
from 2021 to 2027 ($5.075M total), covers the project costs and program management. NEP funding generally supports 1-4 capital projects 
per neighborhood area. There is a 3-to-5-year construction/implementation time frame for each NEP project, determined from the year the 
project is selected. Examples of the types of NEP projects that Bellevue residents have suggested and chosen include; a new four-foot wide 
multi-use trail through Ardmore Park (Northeast Bellevue), artistic lighting in Lattawood Park (Eastgate/Factoria), landscape enhancements 
along Bellevue Way north of Downtown (Northwest Bellevue), wetlands improvements on NE 6th Street (Lake Hills), a six-foot wide concrete 
sidewalk for pedestrians along Lakemont Boulevard to Lewis Creek Park (Cougar Mountain/Lakemont) and an enhanced three-leg 
intersection at the entrance to Cherry Crest Elementary School (Bridle Trails). NEP is a conduit for the city to better understand the 
community’s needs and help direct projects that may be out of scope for NEP funding to other City budgets for possible implementation. NEP 
is a One-City program, with strong interdepartmental collaboration that achieves better opportunity for impactful results for the community 
and cost savings for the city through project management and construction efficiency.  NEP will continue its 7-year rotation cycle through the 
14 NEP Neighborhood Areas, reaching West Bellevue and Woodridge in 2021; and Newport and Somerset in 2022. The rotation citywide 
has been previously approved by Council and is available on the city website.

Rationale

NEP ensures that projects meet critical needs, provide maximum public benefit and align with city planning efforts. NEP provides a method 
for funding small-to medium-scale, capital improvements that would not compete successfully for funding in the larger CIP, while offering 
residents a voice in deciding how City funding is spent in their neighborhood. NEP supports Council’s vision to create safe, welcoming, 
sustainable and accessible communities for Bellevue residents to live and work.

Environmental Impacts

Environmental impact will be determined on a project by project basis.
Operating Budget Impacts

This program will have no impact on operating expenditures.

                                               Project Map                                                                                            Schedule of Activities

Project Activities From - To Amount

Project Costs 9,425,0002015 - 2023

Funding Source Amount

General Taxes & LTGO Bond Proceeds 9,425,000
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Total Budgetary Cost Estimate: 9,425,000

Total Programmed Funding: 9,425,000
0Future Funding Requirements:

Means of Financing

Comments
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FY2021-2027 Capital Investment Program

Status:
Parks & Community Services

P-AD-27 Park Planning & Design

Location:Department:
Category: High Quality Built and Natural E

Citywide
Ongoing

Programmed Expenditures
Programmed
Expenditures

Appropriated
To Date Budget

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

9,757,471 7,657,471

Budget Budget Budget Budget
FY 2026 FY 2027
Budget Budget

300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000
Description and Scope

Parks & Community Services uses this project to coordinate planning, design and technical work for ongoing park planning efforts, advance 
City Council Vision Priority projects, support multi-departmental planning initiatives, explore potential partnership opportunities as they are 
presented to the city, and study feasibility of future park acquisition and development projects. Past work has resulted in successful 
partnerships with the Bellevue Rotary (Inspiration Playground), Seattle University (Bannerwood Park), Bellevue West Little League (Hidden 
Valley ballfields), and the Bellevue Boys & Girls Club (Hidden Valley Gymnasium). Funds have also been used to study light rail impacts, 
complete Bel-Red park research, complete the Aquatic Feasibility Study, and complete surveys to support the Parks and Open Space 
System Plan Update.

Rationale

The park master planning and site design processes evaluate opportunities that guide future development. Planning processes respond to 
the present and future needs of the community and evaluate opportunities and constraints in a strategic, systematic manner. Over time, 
changes in site conditions and user needs and the aging of park facilities necessitate the need to update or prepare new master plans for 
existing park sites. In some cases, designs may address issues of liability or safety, pedestrian and vehicular access, and/or changes in 
adjacent land uses.

Environmental Impacts

In general, planning activities do not have direct environmental impacts. However, project-level SEPA and other environmental analyses may 
occur depending on the specific project.

Operating Budget Impacts
This program will have no impact on operating expenditures.

                                               Project Map                                                                                            Schedule of Activities

Project Activities From - To Amount

Project Costs 9,757,471Ongoing

Funding Source Amount

Charges for Services
Contributions from Other City Funds
General Taxes & LTGO Bond Proceeds
Miscellaneous Revenue
Private Contributions
Real Estate Excise Tax
Rents and Leases
Sale of Fixed Assets
Utility Rates/Fees

988
50,000

600,346
1,589

312,440
7,657,032

3,589
1,130,537

950
0
0

Total Budgetary Cost Estimate: 9,757,471

Total Programmed Funding: 9,757,471
0Future Funding Requirements:

Means of Financing

Comments
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FY2021-2027 Capital Investment Program

Status:
Parks & Community Services

P-AD-82 Park & Open Space Acquisition

Location:Department:
Category: High Quality Built and Natural E

Various
Ongoing

Programmed Expenditures
Programmed
Expenditures

Appropriated
To Date Budget

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

21,483,625 11,208,625

Budget Budget Budget Budget
FY 2026 FY 2027
Budget Budget

1,275,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000
Description and Scope

This project provides resources to acquire park and open space property throughout the City.  The overall goal is to acquire land that 
complements the existing park system, to increase public access to the waterfront, preserve open space and natural areas, protect water 
quality, increase trail connectivity and create opportunities for new neighborhood parks. The 2016 Parks & Open Space System Plan 
identifies needs throughout Bellevue to provide additional parks and open space. Specific acquisition targets include, but are not limited to, 
neighborhood properties that increase walkable access to parks such the Eastgate neighborhood, properties that promote access to the 
Eastside Rail Corridor and Lake-to-Lake Trail connections, downtown Bellevue, the BelRed and Wilburton commercial areas, along Lake 
Sammamish, and acquisitions that support the Grand Connection.

Rationale

Available open space is disappearing as land in Bellevue is developed for other uses. Where increases in population are occurring due to 
development or redevelopment, there is increased demand for additional parkland. It is incumbent upon the City to identify and satisfy this 
demand before the available parkland disappears. This project is a high priority to meet the needs identified in the adopted 2016 Parks and 
Open Space System Plan. It will enable the City to react to opportunities that require immediate action and will help to ensure that adequate 
open space will be available to meet growing demands for both active and passive recreation.

Environmental Impacts

Property acquisition is generally exempt from SEPA review. Among other things, this project prioritizes the preservation of critical open 
spaces such as streams, wetlands, forests, and habitats.

Operating Budget Impacts
This program will have no impact on operating expenditures.

                                               Project Map                                                                                            Schedule of Activities

Project Activities From - To Amount

Project Costs 21,483,625Ongoing

Funding Source Amount

2008 Parks Levy - Property Tax
General Taxes & LTGO Bond Proceeds
Interlocal Contributions
Real Estate Excise Tax
Rents and Leases
Sale of Fixed Assets
State Grants

12,109,798
-3,624,000
6,697,104
5,343,000

841,701
33,621
82,401

0
0
0
0

Total Budgetary Cost Estimate: 21,483,625

Total Programmed Funding: 21,483,625
0Future Funding Requirements:

Means of Financing

Comments
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FY2021-2027 Capital Investment Program

Status:
Parks & Community Services

P-AD-83 Bellevue Airfield Park Development (Levy)

Location:Department:
Category: High Quality Built and Natural E

2997 160th Ave SE/SE 30th Pl
Approved Prior

Programmed Expenditures
Programmed
Expenditures

Appropriated
To Date Budget

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

18,319,654 1,519,654

Budget Budget Budget Budget
FY 2026 FY 2027
Budget Budget

2,500,000 5,000,000 2,500,000 - - 3,400,000 3,400,000
Description and Scope

At full build-out, the Park Master Plan includes two lighted, synthetic turf soccer/lacrosse fields, three Little League baseball/softball fields, 
picnic shelters, children’s play areas, restrooms, parking, walking paths, interactive water features, and trail connections. Approximately two-
thirds of the park will remain in its natural wooded condition to provide passive recreational opportunities, trails and buffers to the adjacent 
neighborhood. The remainder will be constructed over a former landfill. Initial site development will include landfill and stormwater 
management improvements to ensure public safety and responsible environmental stewardship. Park components for Phase 1 development 
will be determined during project design.  Environmental Best Management Practices and low impact development strategies will be used in 
design and construction.

Rationale

The Bellevue Airfield Park property is one of the few remaining undeveloped large tracts of land in Bellevue. Approximately one-third of the 
27-acre site was operated as a municipal landfill from 1951 to 1964 and an airfield until 1983. It is currently a vacant, grass meadow on top of 
an aging landfill gas migration system, groundwater monitoring wells, stormwater systems, and a major regional sewer line. The remaining 
site is predominantly natural wooded area with a stormwater collection system. This project will convert this site into a highly useable, state-
of-the-art environmental, and recreational asset.

Environmental Impacts

The environmental review will be conducted in conjunction with plan development. Overall, site development is anticipated to improve 
environmental conditions.

Operating Budget Impacts
This program will have no impact on operating expenditures.

                                               Project Map                                                                                            Schedule of Activities

Project Activities From - To Amount

Project Costs 18,319,6542010 - 2027

Funding Source Amount

2008 Parks Levy - Property Tax
General Taxes & LTGO Bond Proceeds
Real Estate Excise Tax

16,530,655
49,000

1,739,999
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Total Budgetary Cost Estimate: 18,319,654

Total Programmed Funding: 18,319,654
0Future Funding Requirements:

Means of Financing

Comments
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FY2021-2027 Capital Investment Program

Status:
Parks & Community Services

P-AD-96 Mercer Slough East Link Mitigation

Location:Department:
Category: High Quality Built and Natural E

Mercer Slough
Approved Prior

Programmed Expenditures
Programmed
Expenditures

Appropriated
To Date Budget

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

2,340,000 1,700,000

Budget Budget Budget Budget
FY 2026 FY 2027
Budget Budget

640,000 - - - - - -
Description and Scope

The scope of work includes the design and construction of trails, trail connections, boardwalks, and the construction of the farmstand building 
to replace the existing structure that will no longer be accessible to the public. Work will take place following light rail construction (design in 
2020 and construction in 2021-2022).

Rationale

The City agreed to design and construct elements of Sound Transit’s park mitigation commitments within Mercer Slough, as provided in the 
approved MOU. This funding is intended to pay the cost to restore the public park functions at Mercer Slough Nature Park displaced or 
modified by the light rail facility.

Environmental Impacts

An environmental review for this project was conducted as part of the Sound Transit East Link project design and permitting.
Operating Budget Impacts

This program will have no impact on operating expenditures.

                                               Project Map                                                                                            Schedule of Activities

Project Activities From - To Amount

Project Costs 2,340,0002015 - 2022

Funding Source Amount

Interlocal Contributions 2,340,000
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Total Budgetary Cost Estimate: 2,340,000

Total Programmed Funding: 2,340,000
0Future Funding Requirements:

Means of Financing

Comments
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FY2021-2027 Capital Investment Program

Status:
Parks & Community Services

P-AD-101 Bridle Trails/140th Street

Location:Department:
Category: High Quality Built and Natural E

4432 140th Avenue NE
Approved Prior

Programmed Expenditures
Programmed
Expenditures

Appropriated
To Date Budget

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

2,600,000 -

Budget Budget Budget Budget
FY 2026 FY 2027
Budget Budget

500,000 2,100,000 - - - - -
Description and Scope

The property was acquired for a neighborhood park in 2014 using funds approved in the 2008 Parks & Open Space Levy. Parks & 
Community Services worked with the Bridle Trails neighborhood to identify this acquisition opportunity and collaborate on the site design. 
The scope of work includes the design and construction of neighborhood park elements such as a picnic shelter, children’s play area, 
walkways, landscaping, and a parking lot.

Rationale

This neighborhood park is located in an area that is underserved by public parks and trails as identified in the 2016 Parks & Open Space 
System Plan. Further, neighborhood park development in Bridle Trails was an identified project of the 2008 Parks and Natural Areas Levy.

Environmental Impacts

The project site is adjacent to the wetland associated with Valley Creek. The park improvements are designed to minimize any potential 
impact and provide opportunities for park users to observe and enjoy the natural environment. A complete environmental review will be 
conducted as part of the land use approval and permitting process.

Operating Budget Impacts
Annual M&O costs will be determined during the project's design phase.

                                               Project Map                                                                                            Schedule of Activities

Project Activities From - To Amount

Project Costs 2,600,0002021 - 2022

Funding Source Amount

General Taxes & LTGO Bond Proceeds
Real Estate Excise Tax

2,100,000
500,000

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Total Budgetary Cost Estimate: 2,600,000

Total Programmed Funding: 2,600,000
0Future Funding Requirements:

Means of Financing

Comments

414 2021-2022 Adopted Budget



FY2021-2027 Capital Investment Program

Status:
Parks & Community Services

P-AD-103 Bel-Red Parks & Streams

Location:Department:
Category: High Quality Built and Natural E

BelRed Subarea
Ongoing

Programmed Expenditures
Programmed
Expenditures

Appropriated
To Date Budget

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

3,199,823 2,756,763

Budget Budget Budget Budget
FY 2026 FY 2027
Budget Budget

443,060 - - - - - -
Description and Scope

The scope for this project includes acquisition, planning, design and/or construction leading to the creation of park, open space, and trail 
amenities identified in the BelRed Subarea Plan. Potential targets include the “Safeway Site,” the West Tributary corridor, Goff Creek Corridor 
and Civic Plaza, Eastrail trailheads, and/or supplemental funding to acquire key park and open space along stream corridors.

Rationale

The BelRed Subarea plan projects the creation of at least 5K new housing units and 10K new jobs by 2030. Development activity consistent 
with that plan has been strong. Over 2K housing units are already completed or are under construction. Seattle Children’s Hospital, the Global 
Innovation Exchange, and office buildings, are among the commercial endeavors. Implementation of public infrastructure in support of this 
growth is underway, including road improvements, light rail construction, and a new elementary school site. Yet, public parks and stream 
corridors approved in the plan lag behind. The 8-acre “Safeway” site now hosts initially unplanned utility infrastructure and wetland mitigation, 
narrowing the space available for a future park and restored stream. To date, the Spring District has provided only a 1-acre private park (with 
approximately one additional acre planned). The amenity incentive system has generated funds to implement modest improvements or 
contribute to acquisition efforts to create needed parks and open space amenities.

Environmental Impacts

The light industrial uses common to the BelRed corridor over the past 60 years have significantly altered the environment, removing trees 
and vegetation and placing streams in underground pipes.  The project funded through this proposal will work to reveal and restore the 
natural environment through parks, open space areas, wetland preservation, and stream restoration.

Operating Budget Impacts
Annual M&O costs will be determined during the project's design phase.

                                               Project Map                                                                                            Schedule of Activities

Project Activities From - To Amount

Project Costs 3,199,8232019 - 2021

Funding Source Amount

Developer Contributions 3,199,823
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Total Budgetary Cost Estimate: 3,199,823

Total Programmed Funding: 3,199,823
0Future Funding Requirements:

Means of Financing

Comments
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FY2021-2027 Capital Investment Program

Status:
Parks & Community Services

P-AD-104 Meydenbauer Bay Park Planning and Design

Location:Department:
Category: High Quality Built and Natural E

S Lake Washington Blvd
Approved Prior

Programmed Expenditures
Programmed
Expenditures

Appropriated
To Date Budget

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

3,537,000 500,000

Budget Budget Budget Budget
FY 2026 FY 2027
Budget Budget

500,000 500,000 1,500,000 537,000 - - -
Description and Scope

The initial scope of work includes studies needed to inform the next phase of development of the adopted master plan and implementation 
principles and to design and permit those improvements. Future master plan development envisions features such as marina reconfiguration, 
an extension of the pedestrian promenade, parking structures, shoreline restoration, floating boardwalk, elevated viewing platform, and a 
gateway pedestrian connection to downtown Bellevue. The scope of work for the next phase of construction will depend on the results of the 
planning conducted and available funds. This project includes $5.6 million in funds to leverage additional grant opportunities.

Rationale

Public access to the waterfront is consistently identified as a top priority in resident surveys, and connecting downtown Bellevue to the 
waterfront has been a longtime vision of the City. The adopted Meydenbauer Bay Park and Land Use Plan is the result of a comprehensive 
public outreach process that included neighbors, businesses, and citizen groups, including a 14-member Citizen Steering Committee. This 
park will improve waterfront access and recreation opportunities for the entire community, will preserve historic waterfront buildings, restore 
ecological functions, and strengthen the visual, cultural, and physical connections of the downtown to Lake Washington. Phase 1 of this 
waterfront park, which occurred largely west of 99th Avenue, was open for community use in 2019.

Environmental Impacts

The Meydenbauer Bay Park and Land Use Plan was subject to environmental review.  Future phases will be subject to additional review.
Operating Budget Impacts

This program will have no impact on operating expenditures.

                                               Project Map                                                                                            Schedule of Activities

Project Activities From - To Amount

Project Costs 3,537,0002020 - 2027

Funding Source Amount

Contributions from Other City Funds
General Taxes & LTGO Bond Proceeds
Real Estate Excise Tax

3,538,000
-1,236,000
1,235,000

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Total Budgetary Cost Estimate: 3,537,000

Total Programmed Funding: 3,537,000
0Future Funding Requirements:

Means of Financing

Comments
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FY2021-2027 Capital Investment Program

Status:
Parks & Community Services

P-AD-105 King County Parks Levy (2020-2025)

Location:Department:
Category: High Quality Built and Natural E

Various
Approved Prior

Programmed Expenditures
Programmed
Expenditures

Appropriated
To Date Budget

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

3,734,224 592,000

Budget Budget Budget Budget
FY 2026 FY 2027
Budget Budget

774,224 592,000 592,000 592,000 592,000 - -
Description and Scope

This project provides funds to supplement the acquisition, development, renovation, and operation of parks, open space, and trails, 
consistent with the purpose of the voter-approved 2020-2025 King County Parks, Recreation, Trails, and Open Space Levy. In 2019, the 
citizens of King County extended a tax increase to expand parks and recreation opportunities countywide that was originally passed in 2007 
and extended for another six years by a vote in 2013. Per King County Ordinance 18890, approximately 8 percent of the levy funds are 
distributed directly per formula to cities in King County for parks system operations and capital improvement projects.  Bellevue will continue 
to receive funds through 2025 per the terms of an agreement between the City and King County. In the previous levies, the City used King 
County funds to supplement City funds to purchase property in the Richards Valley, South Bellevue, and Coal Creek Greenways, assisted 
with regional trails planning effort, and funded key trail development in the Coal Creek Natural Area.  Similar projects will be identified, 
consistent with uses allowed by the levy, to continue using these funds to supplement citywide park acquisition and development 
opportunities throughout the life of the levy. P-AD-105 includes funds remaining from P-AD-79, the 2014-2019 King County levy.

Rationale

Projects may include park and open space property acquisition, park development or renovation, and costs of park operations that meet the 
purpose of the Parks Property Tax Levy Agreement and allocated from the voter-approved King County parks levy approved in 2019. The 
funding allocated to Bellevue is distributed by a formula based in part on population and assessed values.

Environmental Impacts

Property acquisition and park operations are generally exempt from the requirements of the State Environment Protection Act (SEPA). The 
environmental impacts of development or renovation projects will be assessed on a case-by-case basis.

Operating Budget Impacts
This program will have no impact on operating expenditures.

                                               Project Map                                                                                            Schedule of Activities

Project Activities From - To Amount

Project Costs 3,734,2242020 - 2025

Funding Source Amount

Interlocal Contributions 3,734,224
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Total Budgetary Cost Estimate: 3,734,224

Total Programmed Funding: 3,734,224
0Future Funding Requirements:

Means of Financing

Comments
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FY2021-2027 Capital Investment Program

Status:
Parks & Community Services

P-R-02 Enterprise Facility Improvements

Location:Department:
Category: High Quality Built and Natural E

Various
Ongoing

Programmed Expenditures
Programmed
Expenditures

Appropriated
To Date Budget

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

11,250,532 10,610,870

Budget Budget Budget Budget
FY 2026 FY 2027
Budget Budget

- - 115,763 121,551 127,628 134,010 140,710
Description and Scope

This project supports capital improvements to the Bellevue Golf Course and other Enterprise facilities. Past golf course projects have 
included reconstruction of tees, greens and sand traps, cart paths, driving range lighting, hole realignment, and landscape improvements. 
Future Enterprise facility projects may include improvements to the Robinswood Tennis Center, Bellevue Aquatic Center, ballfields, or 
Robinswood House.

Rationale

These improvements will limit City liability, maintain and enhance Enterprise facilities, maintain or increase annual revenue and/or reduce 
annual operating expenses.

Environmental Impacts

Projects, as they are identified and implemented, will be subject to environmental review to assess any potential impacts to the environment.
Operating Budget Impacts

This program will have no impact on operating expenditures.

                                               Project Map                                                                                            Schedule of Activities

Project Activities From - To Amount

Project Costs 11,250,532Ongoing

Funding Source Amount

Charges for Services
Contributions from Other City Funds
General Taxes & LTGO Bond Proceeds
Judgements/Settlements
Miscellaneous Revenue
Rents and Leases

5,823
8,920,273
1,475,730

146,229
374,440
328,037

0
0
0
0
0

Total Budgetary Cost Estimate: 11,250,532

Total Programmed Funding: 11,250,532
0Future Funding Requirements:

Means of Financing

Comments

418 2021-2022 Adopted Budget



ÚÇîðîïóîðîé Ý¿°·¬¿´ ×²ª»­¬³»²¬ Ð®±¹®¿³

Í¬¿¬«­æ
Ð¿®µ­ ú Ý±³³«²·¬§ Í»®ª·½»­

ÐóÎóïï Ð¿®µ­ Î»²±ª¿¬·±² ú Î»º«®¾·­¸³»²¬ Ð´¿²

Ô±½¿¬·±²æÜ»°¿®¬³»²¬æ
Ý¿¬»¹±®§æ Ø·¹¸ Ï«¿´·¬§ Þ«·´¬ ú Ò¿¬«®¿´ Û²ª

Ê¿®·±«­
Ñ²¹±·²¹

Ð®±¹®¿³³»¼ Û¨°»²¼·¬«®»­

Ð®±¹®¿³³»¼
Û¨°»²¼·¬«®»­

ß°°®±°®·¿¬»¼
Ì± Ü¿¬» Þ«¼¹»¬

ÚÇ îðîï ÚÇ îðîî ÚÇ îðîí ÚÇ îðîì ÚÇ îðîë

ïïëôèíêôèêç éìôðîîôêðð

Þ«¼¹»¬ Þ«¼¹»¬ Þ«¼¹»¬ Þ«¼¹»¬
ÚÇ îðîê ÚÇ îðîé
Þ«¼¹»¬ Þ«¼¹»¬

ëôêìëôðìç ëôêéëôéëï ëôèïîôìêç ëôçëïôððð êôðçìôððð êôîìðôððð êôíçêôððð
Ü»­½®·°¬·±² ¿²¼ Í½±°»

Û¿½¸ §»¿®ô Ð¿®µ­ ú Ý±³³«²·¬§ Í»®ª·½»­ «²¼»®¬¿µ»­ ª¿®·±«­ ®»²±ª¿¬·±² °®±¶»½¬­ ®¿²¹·²¹ º®±³ ³¿¶±® °´¿²²»¼ ´·º»½§½´» ®»°´¿½»³»²¬ ±®
³¿·²¬»²¿²½» ¬± ®»°¿·®·²¹ ±® ®»°´¿½·²¹ ¿² ¿­­»¬ ¬¸¿¬ ¾®»¿µ­ «²»¨°»½¬»¼´§ò Ì¸» °¿®µ­ ¿²¼ ±°»² ­°¿½» ­§­¬»³ ·­ ·²¬»¹®¿´ ¬± ¬¸» Ý·¬§ Ý±«²½·´
Ê·­·±² ±º ³¿·²¬¿·²·²¹ Þ»´´»ª«» ¿­ ß Ý·¬§ ·² ¿ Ð¿®µô ­± ¿¼»¯«¿¬» ¿²¼ ±²¹±·²¹ º«²¼·²¹ º±® ®»²±ª¿¬·±² ¿²¼ ³¿¶±® ³¿·²¬»²¿²½» ·­ »­­»²¬·¿´ò ß
­«ºº·½·»²¬ ®»²±ª¿¬·±² ¾«¼¹»¬ ´»¿¼­ ¬± ©»´´ó³¿·²¬¿·²»¼ º¿½·´·¬·»­ ¬¸¿¬ ­«°°±®¬ »¨½»°¬·±²¿´ °«¾´·½ ­»®ª·½» ¬± ±«® ½«­¬±³»®­ò ß­ ®»°±®¬­ ±º
³¿´º«²½¬·±²·²¹ ±® ¾®±µ»² »¯«·°³»²¬ ¿®» ®»°±®¬»¼ô ®»°¿·®­ ¿²¼ ®»°´¿½»³»²¬ »¯«·°³»²¬ ½¿² ¾» ¯«·½µ´§ ³±¾·´·¦»¼ ¿²¼ ·²­¬¿´´»¼ò Ì¸·­ °®±°±­¿´
¿´´±©­ ¬¸» ¼»°¿®¬³»²¬ ¬± ³¿·²¬¿·² ¿²¼ ­¬»©¿®¼ ·¬­ »¨·­¬·²¹ ¿­­»¬­ ¿²¼ ¬¸» »²ª·®±²³»²¬ò Ú«²¼·²¹ º®±³ ¬¸·­ °®±¶»½¬ ­«°°±®¬­ »²»®¹§ »ºº·½·»²½§
«°¹®¿¼»­ ¿²¼ ·³°®±ª»³»²¬­ ¬¸¿¬ ­«°°±®¬ ¬¸» ½·¬§ ­ ±ª»®¿´´ »²ª·®±²³»²¬¿´ ¹±¿´­ ¿­ »¨°®»­­»¼ ·² ¬¸» Û²ª·®±²³»²¬¿´ Í¬»©¿®¼­¸·° ×²·¬·¿¬·ª»ò
Ì§°·½¿´ °¿®µ °®±¶»½¬­ ·²½´«¼» ®»°¿·®­ô ®»²±ª¿¬·±²ô ®»°´¿½»³»²¬ ¿²¼ñ±® «°¹®¿¼»­ ¬± °·»®­ñ¼±½µ­ô °´¿§ »¯«·°³»²¬ô ¼®¿·²¿¹» ¿²¼ ·®®·¹¿¬·±²ô
´·¹¸¬·²¹ô ­·¹²¿¹»ô º»²½·²¹ô °¿ª»³»²¬ô ­°±®¬­ º·»´¼­ô ¬®¿·´­ô ­¸±®»´·²»­ô ª»¹»¬¿¬·±²ô ¿²¼ ±°»² ­°¿½»ò Þ«·´¼·²¹ó®»´¿¬»¼ °®±¶»½¬­ ·²½´«¼» ®»°¿·®­ ±®
®»°´¿½»³»²¬­ ±º ®±±º­ô º´±±®·²¹ô ¾«·´¼·²¹ »²ª»´±°»­ô ¿²¼ ³»½¸¿²·½¿´ ­§­¬»³­ô ¿­ ©»´´ ¿­ ½±¼»ô ¿½½»­­·¾·´·¬§ô ¿²¼ »ºº·½·»²½§ «°¹®¿¼»­ò

Î¿¬·±²¿´»

Ì¸» °¿®µ ¿²¼ ±°»² ­°¿½» ­§­¬»³ ·²½´«¼» ¼»ª»´±°»¼ °¿®µ­ ¿²¼ ¬®¿·´ ­§­¬»³­ ½±ª»®·²¹ ±ª»® îòéÕ ¿½®»­ ±º ´¿²¼ ·² Þ»´´»ª«»ò Ð¿®µ ·²º®¿­¬®«½¬«®»
·²½´«¼»­ íì ³¿¶±® ¾«·´¼·²¹­ ©·¬¸ ±ª»® íêðÕ ­¯ º¬ ±º ­°¿½»ô íï ®»­¬®±±³ ¾«·´¼·²¹­ô íè ­°±®¬­ º·»´¼­ô ìê °´¿§¹®±«²¼­ô êì ­°±®¬­ ½±«®¬­ô ïé ³·´»­
±º º»²½·²¹ô ¿²¼ ±ª»® çð ³·´»­ ±º ¬®¿·´­ò Ñª»® íëÕ °»±°´» °¿®¬·½·°¿¬»¼ ·² ®»½®»¿¬·±² °®±¹®¿³­ ¬¸®±«¹¸±«¬ ¬¸» °¿®µ­ ­§­¬»³ »¿½¸ §»¿®ò Ì¸·­
¾«¼¹»¬ ¿¼¼®»­­»­ ·³°®±ª»³»²¬­ ¾»§±²¼ ²±®³¿´ ³¿·²¬»²¿²½» ®»¯«·®»³»²¬­ô ·²½´«¼·²¹ ­¿º»¬§ô ¿½½»­­·¾·´·¬§ô ¿²¼ ½±¼»ó®»´¿¬»¼ ·­­«»­ò Ì¸» Ý·¬§
¸¿­ °´¿½»¼ ¿ ¸·¹¸ °®·±®·¬§ ±² ®»¼«½·²¹ °±¬»²¬·¿´ ´·¿¾·´·¬§ ¿²¼ ·²½®»¿­·²¹ ­¿º»¬§ ¿²¼ ¿½½»­­·¾·´·¬§ ·²¬± ±«® °¿®µ ­§­¬»³ò Ì¸» Î»²±ª¿¬·±² Ð´¿²
½¿¬¿´±¹­ ¬¸» ´·º»½§½´» ¿²¼ ®»°´¿½»³»²¬ ­½¸»¼«´» º±® »¿½¸ ¿­­»¬ ·² ¬¸» °¿®µ­ ­§­¬»³ò Ì¸»­» ½¿®»º«´´§ °´¿²²»¼ ®»°¿·®­ ¿²¼ ®»²±ª¿¬·±²­
°®»­»®ª» ¬¸» ¯«¿´·¬§ ±º °¿®µ º¿½·´·¬·»­ô ®»¼«½» °±¬»²¬·¿´´§ ¼¿²¹»®±«­ ½±²¼·¬·±²­ô ¿²¼ ¿´´±© ½±²¬·²«»¼ °«¾´·½ ¿½½»­­ ¬± °¿®µ °®±°»®¬·»­ ¿²¼
º¿½·´·¬·»­ò Ì¸» Ý·¬§ ±º Þ»´´»ª«» ­ °¿®µ ­§­¬»³ ·­ ¿½½®»¼·¬»¼ ¾§ ÝßÐÎß øÝ±³³·­­·±² º±® ß½½®»¼·¬¿¬·±² ±º Ð¿®µ ¿²¼ Î»½®»¿¬·±² ß¹»²½·»­÷ò É·¬¸
¬¸» ¿·¼ ±º ¿ °®±°»®´§ º«²¼»¼ ®»²±ª¿¬·±² ­ ¾«¼¹»¬ô ¬¸» ½·¬§ ­ °¿®µ ­§­¬»³ ¸¿­ ©±² ¿²¼ ½±²¬·²«»­ ¬± ©·² ²«³»®±«­ ¿©¿®¼­ ·²½´«¼·²¹ ¬¸»
Ò¿¬·±²¿´ ß®¾±® Ü¿§ Ú±«²¼¿¬·±² Ì®»» Ý·¬§ ËÍßô Ì®»» Ý·¬§ Ù®±©¬¸ ß©¿®¼ô Ò¿¬·±²¿´ Ô»¿¹«» ±º Ý·¬·»­ Ü·ª»®­·¬§ ß©¿®¼ô ¿²¼ Ò¿¬·±²¿´ Ù±´¼ Ó»¼¿´
ß©¿®¼ º®±³ ¬¸» Ò¿¬·±²¿´ Î»½®»¿¬·±² ¿²¼ Ð¿®µ ß­­±½·¿¬·±²­ò

Û²ª·®±²³»²¬¿´ ×³°¿½¬­

Î»²±ª¿¬·±² ¿²¼ ®»º«®¾·­¸³»²¬ °®±¶»½¬­ ¿®» ¹»²»®¿´´§ »¨»³°¬ º®±³ ¬¸» Í¬¿¬» Û²ª·®±²³»²¬¿´ Ð®±¬»½¬·±² ß½¬ øÍÛÐß÷ò Û²ª·®±²³»²¬¿´ ®»ª·»©­ º±®
´¿®¹»® °®±¶»½¬­ ©·´´ ¾» ½±³°´»¬»¼ ±² ¿ ½¿­»ó¾§ó½¿­» ¾¿­·­ò

Ñ°»®¿¬·²¹ Þ«¼¹»¬ ×³°¿½¬­

Ì¸·­ °®±¹®¿³ ©·´´ ¸¿ª» ²± ·³°¿½¬ ±² ±°»®¿¬·²¹ »¨°»²¼·¬«®»­ò
Ð®±¶»½¬ Ó¿° Í½¸»¼«´» ±º ß½¬·ª·¬·»­

Ð®±¶»½¬ ß½¬·ª·¬·»­ Ú®±³ ó Ì± ß³±«²¬

Ð®±¶»½¬ Ý±­¬­ ïïëôèíêôèêçÑ²¹±·²¹

Ú«²¼·²¹ Í±«®½» ß³±«²¬

Ý±²¬®·¾«¬·±²­ º®±³ Ñ¬¸»® Ý·¬§ Ú«²¼­

Ü»ª»´±°»® Ý±²¬®·¾«¬·±²­

Ú»¼»®¿´ Ù®¿²¬­

Ù»²»®¿´ Ì¿¨»­ ú ÔÌÙÑ Þ±²¼ Ð®±½»»¼­

×²¬»®´±½¿´ Ý±²¬®·¾«¬·±²­

Ó·­½»´´¿²»±«­ Î»ª»²«»

Ð®·ª¿¬» Ý±²¬®·¾«¬·±²­

Î»¿´ Û­¬¿¬» Û¨½·­» Ì¿¨

Î»²¬­ ¿²¼ Ô»¿­»­

Í¬¿¬» Ù®¿²¬­

îîïôèìì

îìêôéèè

ïôïëçôèëï

ïìôðíçôìèè

ìççôççç

îôëðïôðîì

ïèíôêîì

çëôîêïôíèî

éìéôéìí

çéëôïîê

ð

Ì±¬¿´ Þ«¼¹»¬¿®§ Ý±­¬ Û­¬·³¿¬»æ ïïëôèíêôèêç

Ì±¬¿´ Ð®±¹®¿³³»¼ Ú«²¼·²¹æ ïïëôèíêôèêç

ðÚ«¬«®» Ú«²¼·²¹ Î»¯«·®»³»²¬­æ

Ó»¿²­ ±º Ú·²¿²½·²¹

419 2021-2022 Adopted Budget



FY2021-2027 Capital Investment Program

Status:
Transportation

PW-M-15 Wetland Monitoring

Location:Department:
Category: High Quality Built & Natural Env

Citywide
Ongoing

Programmed Expenditures
Programmed
Expenditures

Appropriated
To Date Budget

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

542,239 292,239

Budget Budget Budget Budget
FY 2026 FY 2027
Budget Budget

- 20,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 40,000 40,000
Description and Scope

Perform ongoing wetland monitoring and maintenance activities required by the local, state or federal permits issued for the implementation 
of completed transportation improvement projects. Current funding is for the Northup Way Corridor Improvements project (PW-R-146), 120th 
Avenue NE Stage 3 project (PW-R-168) and the 124th Avenue NE - NE Spring Boulevard to Ichigo Way project (PW-R-166), and potentially 
new projects such as Newport Way SE - Somerset Blvd. to 150th Avenue SE (PW-R-185).

Rationale

This program will allow specific transportation improvement projects to be closed when construction is complete.
Environmental Impacts

Work performed under this program is required by the environmental determinations and/or permit conditions issued for specific 
transportation improvement projects.

Operating Budget Impacts
This program has no known impacts to operating revenues and/or expenditures.

                                               Project Map                                                                                            Schedule of Activities

Project Activities From - To Amount

Project Costs 542,239Ongoing

Funding Source Amount

General Taxes & LTGO Bond Proceeds
Miscellaneous Revenue
Real Estate Excise Tax
Transportation Funding

266,352
10,887
73,614

191,386
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Total Budgetary Cost Estimate: 542,239

Total Programmed Funding: 542,239
0Future Funding Requirements:

Means of Financing

Comments
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2021-2027CapitalInvestm entProgram Plan

Bellevu e:GreatPlacesW here You W anttoBe

The Bellevue: Great Places Where You Want to Be strategic target area addresses the

Council mission of supporting the cultural strengths of our city – the arts, heritage, culture,

parks, recreation, and community events – while making Bellevue a destination for the rest

of the region, and the world.

Projects in this category focus on a celebration of the arts and culture of Bellevue, as well

as enhancing community services. These projects include public beautification, public-

private partnerships in the provision of strategic transit-oriented development, and cultural

installations commemorating our City’s past.

Note: In adopting the 2021-2027 CIP, the City Council did not specifically identify projects to

be funded by General Taxes vs. Bond Funding. Since both General Taxes and long-term

general obligation bond proceeds are fungible means of project financing, some of the

following project description pages have combined these funding sources into a single line.

As the City enacts the adopted financing strategy, specific projects will be identified as

recipients of the associated proceeds.
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CIP Plan Number Project Title

2021-2027

Project

Cost

Total

Estimated

Cost

CD-11 Public Art Program $ 2,450 $ 9,356

CD-22 Enhanced Right of Way and Urban Boulevards (ERUB) 3,500 8,399

CD-41 Civic Center Plan 35 585

CD-44 Grand Connection - Early Implementation 5,500 8,500

CD-48 Public-Private Partnership – Pilot BelRed TOD 431 3,708

G-112 Arts and Culture Fund 1,400 2,000

G-118* Cross-Cultural Center 200 200

Total Bellevue: Great Places Where You Want to Be $ 13,516 $ 32,748

*New CIP Plan for 2021-2027

2021-2027 Adopted CIP: Bellevue: Great Places Where You Want to Be

Funded CIP Projects

$ in 000s
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CIP Plan Number Project Title

2021-2027

Project

Cost

Total

Estimated

Cost

NONE

Total Combined, Completed Projects - -

2021-2027 Adopted CIP: Bellevue: Great Places Where You Want to Be

$ in 000s

Combined, Completed Projects

423 2021-2022 Adopted Budget



FY2021-2027 Capital Investment Program

Status:
CD

CD-11 Public Art Program

Location:Department:
Category: Bellevue: Great Places Where Y

Various
Ongoing

Programmed Expenditures
Programmed
Expenditures

Appropriated
To Date Budget

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

9,355,875 6,905,875

Budget Budget Budget Budget
FY 2026 FY 2027
Budget Budget

350,000 350,000 350,000 350,000 350,000 350,000 350,000
Description and Scope

Under this program, the City of Bellevue seeks to be a vital platform for cultural exchange and creative inspiration. The City turns to living 
artists to enrich the collective experience of Bellevue’s public places through permanent commissions and a growing collection of moveable 
artworks funded through the Public Art Program. A segment of the collection is devoted to artworks that raise the discourse on the defining 
aspects of Bellevue’s civic life, exploring the diverse identities of our residents, converging cultures, international connections, technological 
currents and interplay between nature and the urban experience that make Bellevue’s environment unique. Bellevue’s art collection helps 
document the dynamic moments and complexities of Bellevue’s cultural life and is an important resource for current and future generations. 

This proposal funds the maintenance of 75 public art assets including major renovations needed for multiple signature artworks. It creates 
new permanent public artwork assets across the city from regional landmarks like the future artwork integrated into the Downtown Park’s NE 
corner entrance along the Grand Connection to smaller public artworks that can help tell the story of a neighborhood or community. 
Additionally, this proposal funds the City’s annual contemporary art showcase – Bellwether – and other stakeholder driven initiatives.

Rationale

Public Art Program funds implement the City's commitment to investment in art. Public art investments are linked to park improvements, 
public buildings, transportation projects, and neighborhood sites to integrate visual art into the everyday life of Bellevue citizens.  The 
community will obtain permanent and temporary art works with this funding and participate in their development. These art works elevate 
discourse and connection while contributing aesthetically and culturally to the community's quality of life. They are accessible, in public 
ownership and open to all, representative of various styles, periods, or materials, and/or relating to the life of the community. Simply put, 
public art helps tell Bellevue’s story.

Environmental Impacts

All artworks receive required permits and limit environmental impact. Sustainability is a common theme addressed through public art.
Operating Budget Impacts

This program will have no impact on operating expenditures.

                                               Project Map                                                                                            Schedule of Activities

Project Activities From - To Amount

Project Costs 9,355,875Ongoing

Funding Source Amount

Charges for Services
Contributions from Other City Funds
General Taxes & LTGO Bond Proceeds
Judgements/Settlements
Miscellaneous Revenue
Operating Transfers In
Private Contributions

31,834
427,509

8,471,826
600

420,495
2,005
1,606

0
0
0
0

Total Budgetary Cost Estimate: 9,355,875

Total Programmed Funding: 9,355,875
0Future Funding Requirements:

Means of Financing

Comments
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FY2021-2027 Capital Investment Program

Status:
CD

CD-22 Enhanced Right of Way and Urban Boulevards (ERUB)

Location:Department:
Category: Bellevue: Great Places Where Y

Various
Ongoing

Programmed Expenditures
Programmed
Expenditures

Appropriated
To Date Budget

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

8,399,180 4,899,180

Budget Budget Budget Budget
FY 2026 FY 2027
Budget Budget

500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000
Description and Scope

The Enhanced Right-of-Way and Urban Boulevards program demonstrates the city’s many years of effort and experience in planning, 
designing, and implementing capital streetscape projects. This cross-departmental program, led by Community Development, works closely 
with consultants and communities to enhance the character, safety, and environmental functions of key streetscapes and connections across 
the city through the design and installation of aesthetic landscape areas, lighting, art, sidewalk designs, signage and other elements. 
Landscape areas enhance environmental functions by filtering air and water pollutants and regulating temperatures. This program combines 
these with other streetscape elements to create safe and attractive places for walking, biking and social gathering, and supports 
neighborhood identity. Examples of potential projects include: greenways that support connectivity and multimodal use; innovative designs 
that increase on-site stormwater infiltration; medians and other streetscape infrastructure that improve pedestrian safety; enhanced 
landscaping, special lighting, sidewalk designs, and public art that support neighborhood identity.

Rationale

With the tremendous growth and change Bellevue is experiencing, this program leverages opportunities to improve the livability, safety, 
environmental function and aesthetics of Bellevue’s largest asset – the public right of way. Enhancing streetscapes, Bellevue’s most used 
public space, is critical to shaping the experience of residents and workers, and creating great places, where you want to be.

Environmental Impacts

This proposal enhances landscaping in the right of way improving the environmental performance of streetscapes including better stormwater 
management, vegetation restoration and tree canopy enhancement.

Operating Budget Impacts
Operating costs for this program will be determined on a project specific basis as required.

                                               Project Map                                                                                            Schedule of Activities

Project Activities From - To Amount

Project Costs 8,399,180Ongoing

Funding Source Amount

General Taxes & LTGO Bond Proceeds
Miscellaneous Revenue

7,791,177
608,003

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Total Budgetary Cost Estimate: 8,399,180

Total Programmed Funding: 8,399,180
0Future Funding Requirements:

Means of Financing

Comments
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FY2021-2027 Capital Investment Program

Status:
CD

CD-44 Grand Connection Implementation

Location:Department:
Category: Bellevue: Great Places Where Y

Various
Ongoing

Programmed Expenditures
Programmed
Expenditures

Appropriated
To Date Budget

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

8,500,000 3,000,000

Budget Budget Budget Budget
FY 2026 FY 2027
Budget Budget

500,000 1,000,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 1,000,000 1,500,000
Description and Scope

The Grand Connection is a Council Priority to create the City’s signature placemaking feature to connect from Meydenbauer Bay, through 
Downtown Bellevue, and across I-405 into Wilburton to meet up with the Eastrail regional trail. Council approval of the Grand Connection 
framework plans and completion of the Wilburton Citizen Advisory Committee (CAC) work set in motion a series of implementation efforts.
1) Grand Connection Lid Concept: Through partnerships and a mix of funding sources, the lid presents an opportunity to have the I-405 
crossing be a unique, comfortable, and attractive route that catalyzes adjacent development in Downtown and Wilburton. Future work is 
needed on a technical feasibility study, benefits analysis, environmental review and design refinements, including phasing options. 
2) Public Infrastructure Investment: The Grand Connection framework plan includes infrastructure investment for items such as raised 
intersections along the route and wayfinding to make the pedestrian experience more enjoyable and safer. 
3) Tactical Urbanism and Small-Scale Investments: The Grand Connection process identified near-term, small scale implementation efforts to 
help advance the vision for corridor. These include items such as seating, identity treatments and temporary art installations. 
4) Arts and Culture: The Grand Connection framework plan references arts and culture as an essential element to establishing a sense of 
place. Investment will be pursued for arts and culture as opportunities become available.
5) Wilburton Vision: The Wilburton CAC completed their recommended vision for the Wilburton area in 2018. Additional work will include 
resumption of the environmental impact statement (EIS) process, land use code amendments (LUCA), design guidelines, and a 
Comprehensive Plan Amendment (CPA) needed to realize the vision for Wilburton. This project will also fund up to $500K for analysis and 
conceptual design of the I-405/NE 6th Street HOV extension into the Wilburton area with termination at either 116th Avenue NE or 120th 
Avenue NE (TBD pending further study).

Rationale

This project funding is critical for implementing the Wilburton vision and Grand Connection framework plans for Downtown Bellevue and the I 
405 crossing/Wilburton segment. Capital investment will build upon momentum from the public and private sector and serve as a 
demonstration to stakeholders and the public of commitment from the City in the Grand Connection. It will continue to advance the Council’s 
vision for the Grand Connection and leverage other investment and partnership opportunities.

Environmental Impacts

High-level review of the Grand Connection I-405 crossing alternatives were included in the environmental review covering the Wilburton Land 
Use and Transportation Study. Further work on the lid crossing would include additional environmental review. The completion of the 
Wilburton Land Use and Transportation Study will include publishing the Final Environmental Impact Statement.

Operating Budget Impacts
This program will have no impact on operating expenditures.
                                               Project Map                                                                                            Schedule of Activities

Project Activities From - To Amount

Project Costs 8,500,000Ongoing

Funding Source Amount

General Taxes & LTGO Bond Proceeds 8,500,000
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Total Budgetary Cost Estimate: 8,500,000

Total Programmed Funding: 8,500,000
0Future Funding Requirements:

Means of Financing
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FY2021-2027 Capital Investment Program

Status:
Finance and Asset Management

G-112 Arts and Culture Fund

Location:Department:
Category: Bellevue: Great Places Where Y

Various
Ongoing

Programmed Expenditures
Programmed
Expenditures

Appropriated
To Date Budget

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

2,000,000 600,000

Budget Budget Budget Budget
FY 2026 FY 2027
Budget Budget

200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000
Description and Scope

This CIP project creates an Arts and Culture Fund governed by the guiding principles adopted by Council in 2006 for the City’s investments in 
cultural arts. The funding principles were adopted as follows to guide investments: 1) must have a sustainable long-term financial model, 
including a strong private sector financial commitment; 2) must clearly define public benefit to be received in exchange for investment (for 
example, ownership interest in an asset, scholarships, public access to the facility at low or no cost to low income and disabled persons); 3) 
should provide for City involvement in financial oversight; and 4) must be an investment in a facility, or for support of the operation of the 
facility; cannot fund fund-raising activities.

Rationale

Environmental Impacts

Operating Budget Impacts
This program will have no impact on operating expenditures.

                                               Project Map                                                                                            Schedule of Activities

Project Activities From - To Amount

Project Costs 2,000,000Ongoing

Funding Source Amount

General Taxes & LTGO Bond Proceeds 2,000,000
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Total Budgetary Cost Estimate: 2,000,000

Total Programmed Funding: 2,000,000
0Future Funding Requirements:

Means of Financing

Comments
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FY2021-2027 Capital Investment Program

Status:
City Manager's Office

G-118 Cross-Cultural Center

Location:Department:
Category: Great Places Where You Want to

City Hall
New

Programmed Expenditures
Programmed
Expenditures

Appropriated
To Date Budget

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

200,000 -

Budget Budget Budget Budget
FY 2026 FY 2027
Budget Budget

200,000 - - - - - -
Description and Scope

This project provides funding for the next phase of the cross-cultural feasibility study. The first phase included an inventory of programs, and 
second was a feasibility study. The next phase would include strategic visioning and City master planning integration, partnership 
assessment, and financing. The objective of this phase would be to clarify and narrow the vision, purpose, and objectives for a cross-cultural 
center in connecting members of the community.

Rationale

Additional money has been proposed in reserve for community involvement to support the feasibility study. AECOM has recommended 
“cultivation of a project champion” team made up of staff and community members. Staff will bring back analysis of how much funding is 
required for the community champions and public outreach as part of the scope of work review in Q1.

Environmental Impacts

N/A
Operating Budget Impacts

This program will have no impact on operating expenditures.

                                               Project Map                                                                                            Schedule of Activities

Project Activities From - To Amount

Project Costs 200,0002021 - 2022

Funding Source Amount

General Taxes & LTGO Bond Proceeds 200,000
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Total Budgetary Cost Estimate: 200,000

Total Programmed Funding: 200,000
0Future Funding Requirements:

Means of Financing

Comments
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2021-2027CapitalInvestm entProgram Plan

RegionalLeadership and Influ ence

The Regional Leadership and Influence strategic target area is focused on establishing

partnerships with regional governments and local businesses to promote mutual areas of

interest. In the 2021-2027 CIP, there are no projects specifically developed to address this

strategic target area.

Note: In adopting the 2021-2027 CIP, the City Council did not specifically identify projects to

be funded by General Taxes versus Bond Funding. Since both General Taxes and long-term

general obligation bond proceeds are fungible means of project financing, some of the

following project description pages have combined these funding sources into a single line.

As the City enacts the adopted financing strategy, specific projects will be identified as

recipients of the associated proceeds.
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CIP Plan Number Project Title

2021-2027

Project

Cost

Total

Estimated

Cost
Total Regional Leadership and Influence $ - $ -

2021-2027 Adopted CIP: Regional Leadership and Influence

Funded CIP Projects

$ in 000s
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2021-2027CapitalInvestm entProgram Plan

Achieving Hu m an Potential

The Achieving Human Potential area contains projects that provide residents enjoy a high

quality of life. Bellevue is a caring community where our residents feel connected to each

other and invested in their community.

A project funded in the 2021-2027 implements the City’s affordable housing strategy. The

affordable housing project addresses Bellevue’s Comprehensive Plan housing goal to

promote a variety of housing opportunities to meet the needs of all members of the

community.

Note: In adopting the 2021-2027 CIP, the City Council did not specifically identify projects to

be funded by General Taxes vs. Bond Funding. Since both General Taxes and long-term

general obligation bond proceeds are fungible means of project financing, some of the

following project description pages have combined these funding sources into a single line.

As the City enacts the adopted financing strategy, specific projects will be identified as

recipients of the associated proceeds.
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CIP Plan Number Project Title

2021-2027

Project

Cost

Total

Estimated

Cost

G-109 Affordable Housing Contingency $ 14,000 $ 19,000

Total Achieving Human Potential $ 14,000 $ 19,000

2021-2027 Adopted CIP: Achieving Human Potential

Funded CIP Projects

$ in 000s
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CIP Plan Number Project Title

2021-2027

Project

Cost

Total

Estimated

Cost

NONE

Total Combined, Completed Projects -

2021-2027 Adopted CIP: Achieving Human Potential

$ in 000s

Combined, Completed Projects
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FY2021-2027 Capital Investment Program

Status:
CD

G-109 Affordable Housing Contingency

Location:Department:
Category: Achieving Human Potential

Various
Ongoing

Programmed Expenditures
Programmed
Expenditures

Appropriated
To Date Budget

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

19,000,000 5,000,000

Budget Budget Budget Budget
FY 2026 FY 2027
Budget Budget

2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000
Description and Scope

This CIP project provides funding to be held in contingency until further direction from the City Council. New or preserved affordable housing 
would be funded only after Council review and approval of project proposals.

Rationale

This proposal provides additional resources to implement Bellevue’s adopted Affordable Housing Strategy. Affordable housing funding 
beyond current levels is necessary to achieve a greater outcome in new or preserved housing, especially in units that serve households 
earning less than 60% of area median income where Bellevue has the greatest housing need.

Environmental Impacts

Operating Budget Impacts
This program will have no impact on operating expenditures.

                                               Project Map                                                                                            Schedule of Activities

Project Activities From - To Amount

Project Costs 19,000,000Ongoing

Funding Source Amount

General Taxes & LTGO Bond Proceeds 19,000,000
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Total Budgetary Cost Estimate: 19,000,000

Total Programmed Funding: 19,000,000
0Future Funding Requirements:

Means of Financing

Comments

436 2021-2022 Adopted Budget



2021-2027CapitalInvestm entProgram Plan

High Perform ance Governm ent

The High Performance Government strategic target area consists of projects that are

considered to be of general municipal benefit that promote healthy living in a safe, clean

City. The perception of safety and good stewardship contributes to the success of

businesses and neighborhoods. People are attracted to Bellevue because they see that the

City is well managed and provides high levels of customer service.

Information technology (IT) investments include projects that are aligned with the City's

Technology Strategic Plan and technology standards, encourage collaboration, identify low-

cost repeatable solutions, and reduce the City’s technical debt.

Fire station, facility, and City Hall investments provide for compliance with legal mandates,

improve health and/or safety, and maintain the existing infrastructure to preserve the

City's large capital facility investment, improve asset utilization, and support the delivery of

City services and programs

Note: In adopting the 2021-2027 CIP, the City Council did not specifically identify projects to

be funded by General Taxes vs. Bond Funding. Since both General Taxes and long-term

general obligation bond proceeds are fungible means of project financing, some of the

following project description pages have combined these funding sources into a single line.

As the City enacts the adopted financing strategy, specific projects will be identified as

recipients of the associated proceeds.
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CIP Plan Number Project Title

2021-2027

Project

Cost

Total

Estimated

Cost

G-103 Eastrail $ - $ 2,500

G-01 COB Fuel System Replacement 7,266 7,911

G-04 Hearing Assistance for Public Spaces - 480

G-59 JDE System Upgrade and Enhancements 685 16,285

G-107 Council Contingency 1,355 3,605

G-110 Citywide Security Improvements - 450

G-113 Facility Services Major Maintenance 8,668 12,213

G-115* City Fleet In-Ground Lift Replacement 1,125 1,125

G-116* Space Planning to Support Change at City Hall & BSC 1,300 1,300

PS-16 Fire Facility Maintenance 16,533 37,645

PS-63 Fire Facility Master Plan - 18,250

PS-64 Fire Station 10 (Levy) 3,000 27,100

PS-65 Fire Station 4 (Levy) 23,000 24,230

PS-66* Fire Station 5 12,500 12,500

PS-67* Fire Warehouse & Special Projects (Levy) 8,000 8,000

PS-68* Station 6 Renovations (Levy) 15,224 15,224

G-94 Enterprise Application Replacement Reserve 11,500 15,400

CD-45 Mini City Hall Expansion - 250

PW-W/B-49 Pedestrian Facilities Compliance Program 1,244 3,706

Total High Performance Government $ 111,400 $ 208,175

*New CIP Plan for 2021-2027

2021-2027 Adopted CIP: High Performance Government

Funded CIP Projects

$ in 000s
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CIP Plan Number Project Title

2021-2027

Project

Cost

Total

Estimated

Cost

G-111 Long-Range Property & Facilities Plan - $ 280

Total Combined, Completed Projects - $ 280

2021-2027 Adopted CIP: High Performance Government

$ in 000s

Combined, Completed Projects
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FY2021-2027 Capital Investment Program

Status:
Finance and Asset Management

G-01 City Fuel System Replacement

Location:Department:
Category: High Performance Government

Various
Approved Prior

Programmed Expenditures
Programmed
Expenditures

Appropriated
To Date Budget

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

7,911,000 645,000

Budget Budget Budget Budget
FY 2026 FY 2027
Budget Budget

266,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 800,000 850,000 850,000
Description and Scope

This project will replace 17 underground fuel storage tanks at 10 of the City's fueling sites, including Bellevue Service Center, Bellevue 
Municipal Golf Course, 7 fire stations and City Hall. The scope includes planning, design, decommissioning, remediation and replacement of 
the City fuel tanks and associated fueling equipment. These tanks will enable fuel to be accessible for vehicles, equipment, and emergency 
generators so they can deliver services. The 10 sites will be scheduled out over a period generally matching their 30-year useful life.

Rationale

The City’s existing tanks were installed over 16 years from 1989 to 2004 using CIP projects to replace equipment that no longer met 
environmental regulatory requirements. These tanks support daily operations for all City departments as well as emergency operations for 
Police, Fire, Utilities, Parks, and Transportation. The existing tanks are reaching the end of their 30-year useful life and need to be replaced. 
Underground storage tanks have a 30-year warranty, which is how their useful life is determined, and as they reach the end of their warranty, 
insurance rates increase from $10k deductible per leak incident to $250k per incident.

Environmental Impacts

This proposal will replace the aging underground storage tank infrastructure, reducing the potential for environmental contamination from 
leaking tanks.

Operating Budget Impacts
This program will have no impact on operating expenditures.

                                               Project Map                                                                                            Schedule of Activities

Project Activities From - To Amount

Project Costs 7,911,0002021 - 2034

Funding Source Amount

General Taxes & LTGO Bond Proceeds
Miscellaneous Revenue
Operating Transfers In

7,675,239
61,881

173,880
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Total Budgetary Cost Estimate: 7,911,000

Total Programmed Funding: 7,911,000
0Future Funding Requirements:

Means of Financing

Comments
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FY2021-2027 Capital Investment Program

Status:
Finance and Asset Management

G-59 Finance and Asset Management/Human Resources Systems

Location:Department:
Category: High Performance Government

City Hall
Approved Prior

Programmed Expenditures
Programmed
Expenditures

Appropriated
To Date Budget

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

16,258,298 15,573,298

Budget Budget Budget Budget
FY 2026 FY 2027
Budget Budget

460,000 225,000 - - - - -
Description and Scope

The current CIP provides funding for the replacement of the city's budgeting system, continues funding for upgrades, enhancements to the 
City’s Financial ERP system, support and modification to the Business and Occupation (B&O) tax system (PRAXIS) and minor software 
purchases that increase productivity and integrate with the existing Finance and Asset Management and HR core system. This project 
originally provided for the replacement of the City's finance and human resource systems with the JD Edwards ERP system.

Rationale

A stable and accurate Finance, Asset Management, and Human Resources System provides information required for financial planning, 
financial management, and enabling the workforce to achieve their potential. The ERP system equips the organization with the technology to 
perform financial management and conduct financial operations in a timely, consistent, and predictable manner.

Environmental Impacts

Operating Budget Impacts
This program will have no impact on operating expenditures.

                                               Project Map                                                                                            Schedule of Activities

Project Activities From - To Amount

Project Costs 16,258,2982003 - 2022

Funding Source Amount

Contributions from Other City Funds
General Taxes & LTGO Bond Proceeds
Miscellaneous Revenue

3,664,039
12,398,526

195,733
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Total Budgetary Cost Estimate: 16,258,298

Total Programmed Funding: 16,258,298
0Future Funding Requirements:

Means of Financing

Comments
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FY2021-2027 Capital Investment Program

Status:
Finance and Asset Management

G-107 Council Contingency

Location:Department:
Category: High Performance Government

Citywide
Ongoing

Programmed Expenditures
Programmed
Expenditures

Appropriated
To Date Budget

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

1,355,000 -

Budget Budget Budget Budget
FY 2026 FY 2027
Budget Budget

- - 215,000 285,000 285,000 285,000 285,000
Description and Scope

This CIP project is a placeholder of CIP funding for Council Contingency projects that the City Council may identify.
Rationale

Any unexpended appropriations from prior fiscal biennium will not be carried forward.
Environmental Impacts

Operating Budget Impacts
This program will have no impact on operating expenditures.

                                               Project Map                                                                                            Schedule of Activities

Project Activities From - To Amount

Project Costs 1,355,0002021 - 2027

Funding Source Amount

General Taxes & LTGO Bond Proceeds 1,355,000
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Total Budgetary Cost Estimate: 1,355,000

Total Programmed Funding: 1,355,000
0Future Funding Requirements:

Means of Financing

Comments

442 2021-2022 Adopted Budget



FY2021-2027 Capital Investment Program

Status:
Finance and Asset Management

G-113 Facility Operations Major Maintenance Plan

Location:Department:
Category: High Performance Government

City Hall
Ongoing

Programmed Expenditures
Programmed
Expenditures

Appropriated
To Date Budget

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

12,212,939 3,544,526

Budget Budget Budget Budget
FY 2026 FY 2027
Budget Budget

679,909 853,505 3,152,995 1,514,188 1,028,888 644,792 794,136
Description and Scope

Projects in the Major Maintenance Plan include building systems, repairs and upgrades, major building remodels, and projects to improve 
energy efficiency at City Hall and the Bellevue Service Center that are beyond the scope of normal maintenance and operations. In 2020, an 
updated professional facilities condition assessment was conducted to evaluate the current condition of building structures, site pavement, 
roofing, building envelopes, and equipment. The current CIP budget incorporates the information from this assessment, which identified high 
priority projects and a recommendation time frame for completion. Projects have been planned in each year to address the highest priorities. 
The budget also includes annual funding for energy efficiency, interior, and ADA projects.

Rationale

This CIP project addresses necessary major maintenance projects, life-cycle upgrades, unexpected major repairs, energy conservation 
projects, and safety and accessibility issues at City Hall and the Bellevue Service Center. The project has been established in response to 
the high priority the City has placed on maintaining these sites given their strategic value in the delivery of services.  Continuing to address 
major maintenance work at these facilities in a methodical, safe, and responsible manner provides for the most effective and efficient use of 
the facilities. The major repairs and improvements accomplished through this project will maintain or enhance the operating condition of 
these primary City facilities and preserve and extend the useful life of these buildings.

Environmental Impacts

Where possible, projects are designed to reduce the City's overall energy usage.
Operating Budget Impacts

This program will have no impact on operating expenditures.

                                               Project Map                                                                                            Schedule of Activities

Project Activities From - To Amount

Project Costs 12,212,939Ongoing

Funding Source Amount

Charges for Services 12,212,939
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Total Budgetary Cost Estimate: 12,212,939

Total Programmed Funding: 12,212,939
0Future Funding Requirements:

Means of Financing

Comments
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FY2021-2027 Capital Investment Program

Status:
Finance and Asset Management

G-115 City Fleet In-Ground Lift Replacement

Location:Department:
Category: High Performance Government

Bellevue Service Center
New

Programmed Expenditures
Programmed
Expenditures

Appropriated
To Date Budget

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

1,125,000 -

Budget Budget Budget Budget
FY 2026 FY 2027
Budget Budget

765,000 360,000 - - - - -
Description and Scope

Replacement of 6 in-ground, hydraulically operated vehicle and equipment lift systems. This project involves the removal of the old systems 
and preparation and installation of the new systems, including architectural details, permits, project management, concrete slab cut/pour, and 
electrical work.

Rationale

The lifts are an essential and indispensable tool for our business and key to servicing the City’s fleet. The success of the City’s fleet 
maintenance and repair program relies on having the correct number of these systems and those systems being in sound working order. Two 
lifts per technician is the industry standard and the City has 1.8. Further reduction of lifts per technician would diminish our ability to 
effectively perform work and result in service delays. In 2019, two lift systems in our shop failed. In both cases, the cost of repairs was not 
justified, and they were replaced with newer, more modern systems. We have six lifts remaining that are the same age as those that failed. It 
can be reasoned that the remaining lifts are on ‘borrowed’ time and moving forward, we will continue to experience similar critical failures. 
When a lift system fails, it creates production bottlenecks and diminishes our capacity for processing work in-house. Vendors are then used 
for the overflow. Vendors are more costly and equipment downtime increases as it leaves us susceptible to the vendors’ priorities and 
timetables. In addition, when lifts are down, technicians spend more time shuttling equipment back and forth to vendors, further reducing 
technician productivity and availability for addressing other repairs. As the remaining lifts fail, they will need to remain out-of-service until 
replacement funding is sourced.

Environmental Impacts

Modern lift systems are designed to promote environmental stewardship through increased efficiencies, such as a reduced footprint, superior 
containment attributes, and ability for relocation (mobile systems). It’s anticipated that there will be no adverse environmental impacts. 
Project-specific environmental determination will be made in conjunction with the final phase of the project.

Operating Budget Impacts
This program will have no impact on operating expenditures.

                                               Project Map                                                                                            Schedule of Activities

Project Activities From - To Amount

Project Costs 1,125,0002021 - 2022

Funding Source Amount

General Taxes & LTGO Bond Proceeds 1,125,000
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Total Budgetary Cost Estimate: 1,125,000

Total Programmed Funding: 1,125,000
0Future Funding Requirements:

Means of Financing

Comments
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FY2021-2027 Capital Investment Program

Status:
Finance and Asset Management

G-116 Space Planning to Support Change at City Hall & BSC

Location:Department:
Category: High Performance Government

City Hall
New

Programmed Expenditures
Programmed
Expenditures

Appropriated
To Date Budget

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

1,300,000 -

Budget Budget Budget Budget
FY 2026 FY 2027
Budget Budget

100,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 - -
Description and Scope

This project is requesting funding for the planning, design, construction, and change management services to support the conversion of 
space from seating and storage, to conference, collaboration and shared productive space across City Hall.  Over the next ten years, this 
project will enable the City to develop efficient and cost-effective solutions needed to maximize the use of our space, providing for productive 
services provided by our staff in support of the citizen’s needs. The scope will include: modifications to existing HVAC and electrical systems, 
infrastructure additions to support IT provided equipment in conference rooms and collaboration spaces, additional lighting plans, office 
furniture and fixtures in common areas (where existing is not able to be repurposed), updates to existing restrooms and fit/finish updates in 
impacted areas.

Rationale

This project enables the City to address known future space needs to maximize the use of City Hall and BSC, providing for productive 
support of the citizen’s needs.

Environmental Impacts

Operating Budget Impacts
This program will have no impact on operating expenditures.

                                               Project Map                                                                                            Schedule of Activities

Project Activities From - To Amount

Project Costs 1,300,0002021 - 2025

Funding Source Amount

General Taxes & LTGO Bond Proceeds 1,300,000
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Total Budgetary Cost Estimate: 1,300,000

Total Programmed Funding: 1,300,000
0Future Funding Requirements:

Means of Financing

Comments
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FY2021-2027 Capital Investment Program

Status:
Fire

PS-16 Fire Facility Major Maintenance

Location:Department:
Category: High Performance Government

Citywide
Approved Prior

Programmed Expenditures
Programmed
Expenditures

Appropriated
To Date Budget

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

37,526,160 20,993,048

Budget Budget Budget Budget
FY 2026 FY 2027
Budget Budget

2,910,347 2,317,443 2,147,137 2,474,538 2,255,894 2,227,628 2,200,125
Description and Scope

This proposal provides funding for major repairs and/or upgrades required at 9 Fire Stations and the Public Safety Training Center which are 
not of sufficient magnitude to warrant a separate capital investment project. The facilities are unique and have special requirements 
necessary to operate efficiently and respond to fire and medical emergencies twenty-four hours a day, seven days a week. The Fire 
Department Long Range Facility Plan and facility survey documented numerous deferred maintenance issues and facility renovations 
needed to stop the deterioration of fire facilities and provide for the safety of personnel. While the annual allocation was raised in the last 
budget cycle from $1M to $2M, it is not sufficient to adequately maintain the remaining aging fire stations and training center. This includes 
an incremental increase of funding annually to move towards the maintenance plan to extend the safe occupancy of existing fire station 
facilities.

Rationale

This project addresses needed improvements and safety issues in all fire stations and the public safety training center. The project has been 
established in response to the high priority the city has placed on maintaining current facilities safely and responsibly and providing for the 
most effective and efficient use of the facilities. The repairs and improvements accomplished through this project will maintain and enhance 
the condition of city facilities, increase firefighter safety, and preserve the city’s capital investment in its buildings.
Preserving existing capital infrastructure before building new facilities is a critical element of the city’s financial policy (Citywide Financial 
Policy XI: I). While the Fire Levy was approved to replace two fire stations and build a new urban fire station, there is continuous 
maintenance required on the remaining fire facilities for them to function at service level minimums. The remaining fire stations have an 
average age of 30 and should last 50 years, meaning funding is needed to pay for the critical infrastructure, functionality, health and safety 
and community components to last another 20 years before replacement is warranted. A lack of consistent facility funding results in 
catastrophic building failure and will warrant a full fire station replacement sooner than expected. An example of this is the planned exterior 
siding and window replacement of Fire Station 6. Poor roof, brick and window maintenance now requires the city to invest approximately 75% 
of its annual fire major maintenance CIP funds into one single project to maintain its exterior integrity. The current Run-to-Fail funding 
strategy is not proactive but reactive, is not the most efficient use of funds and resources, and is not preserving the existing infrastructure.

Environmental Impacts

Operating Budget Impacts
This program will have no impact on operating expenditures.
                                               Project Map                                                                                            Schedule of Activities

Project Activities From - To Amount

Project Costs 37,526,1602017 - 2027

Funding Source Amount

Charges for Services
General Taxes & LTGO Bond Proceeds
Interlocal Contributions
Miscellaneous Revenue
Operating Transfers In
Private Contributions
Sale of Fixed Assets

1,477
32,462,025

4,655,645
227,007
137,140

16,115
26,751

0
0
0
0

Total Budgetary Cost Estimate: 37,526,160

Total Programmed Funding: 37,526,160
0Future Funding Requirements:

Means of Financing

446 2021-2022 Adopted Budget



FY2021-2027 Capital Investment Program

Status:
Fire

PS-64 Fire Station 10 (Levy)

Location:Department:
Category: High Performance Government

Northwest/Downtown
Approved Prior

Programmed Expenditures
Programmed
Expenditures

Appropriated
To Date Budget

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

27,100,000 24,100,000

Budget Budget Budget Budget
FY 2026 FY 2027
Budget Budget

- 3,000,000 - - - - -
Description and Scope

The downtown has a majority of high-rises in the city and high-rise development is continuing at a fast pace. In the next decade, it is 
expected that the downtown area will have a significant increase in jobs and residential population. The location of the new fire station in the 
downtown area will address current response shortfalls and will ensure the maintenance of current emergency service levels as the area 
develops and grows higher and denser. When selecting a design for Fire Station 10, the following key elements play a factor: 1) Current and 
projected population and call volume growth in the city; 2) Emergency response time patterns; 3) Protecting the health and safety of 
firefighters; 4) Ability to maintain operational effectiveness during all types of emergencies; and, 5) Meeting current regulations, industry 
standards, and Best Practices for fire station design.

Rationale

Maintaining emergency response capabilities, providing a healthy and safe working environment for fire personnel, and providing adequate 
training facilities for firefighters is directly related to the Key Community Indicator described as a community that is prepared for and responds 
to emergencies.

Environmental Impacts

Operating Budget Impacts
This program will have no impact on operating expenditures.

                                               Project Map                                                                                            Schedule of Activities

Project Activities From - To Amount

Project Costs 27,100,0002017 - 2023

Funding Source Amount

Fire Levy Revenue 27,100,000
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Total Budgetary Cost Estimate: 27,100,000

Total Programmed Funding: 27,100,000
0Future Funding Requirements:

Means of Financing

Comments
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FY2021-2027 Capital Investment Program

Status:
Fire

PS-65 Fire Station 4 (Levy)

Location:Department:
Category: High Performance Government

Factoria
Ongoing

Programmed Expenditures
Programmed
Expenditures

Appropriated
To Date Budget

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

24,230,206 1,230,206

Budget Budget Budget Budget
FY 2026 FY 2027
Budget Budget

- 2,486,500 6,918,690 7,038,170 6,556,640 - -
Description and Scope

This project provides funding to relocate Fire Station 4 where site limitations preclude reconfiguration or expansion at the existing location. 
Due to continued growth throughout the city, Fire Station 4 has been designated as a future taskforce station. This designation requires 
additional space to house more emergency response units. Relocation of Battalion taskforces to new station 4 and station 6 provides for 
improved ladder company and incident command response in addition to improving the department’s ability to establish an effective 
firefighting force for larger incidents in areas that have the highest projected growth and density - Downtown, Bel-Red, and Factoria. When 
selecting a site and design for new Station 4, the following key elements are being considered: 1) Current and projected population and call 
volume growth in the city; 2) Emergency response time patterns; 3) Protecting the health and safety of firefighters;
Ability to maintain operational effectiveness during all types of emergencies; and, 4) Meeting current regulations, industry standards, and 
Best Practices for fire station design.

Rationale

Maintaining emergency response capabilities, providing a healthy and safe working environment for fire personnel, and providing adequate 
training facilities for firefighters is directly related to the Key Community Indicator described as a community that is prepared for and responds 
to emergencies.

Environmental Impacts

Operating Budget Impacts
This program will have no impact on operating expenditures.

                                               Project Map                                                                                            Schedule of Activities

Project Activities From - To Amount

Project Costs 24,230,2062017 - 2025

Funding Source Amount

Fire Levy Revenue 24,230,206
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Total Budgetary Cost Estimate: 24,230,206

Total Programmed Funding: 24,230,206
0Future Funding Requirements:

Means of Financing

Comments
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FY2021-2027 Capital Investment Program

Status:
Fire

PS-66 Fire Station 5

Location:Department:
Category: High Performance Government

Clyde Hill
Approved Prior

Programmed Expenditures
Programmed
Expenditures

Appropriated
To Date Budget

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

12,500,000 -

Budget Budget Budget Budget
FY 2026 FY 2027
Budget Budget

7,500,000 5,000,000 - - - - -
Description and Scope

In 2013, the Bellevue City Council authorized the development of a Fire Facility Master Plan to meet the changing emergency response 
needs of the community. The consultant study analyzed population, fire risk, service demand, emergency response performance, firefighter 
health & safety, operations, training requirements, and functional space needs at nine fire stations and the Public Safety Training Center. 
Due to fiscal constraints, only the most critical needs were funded in the PS-63 project. One of the most critical needs identified in the study 
was rebuilding Fire Station Five ($15.1M).

Rationale

Maintaining emergency response capabilities and providing adequate training facilities for firefighters is directly related to the Key Community 
Indicator described as a community that is prepared for and responds to emergencies.

Environmental Impacts

The new fire station will be designed to promote environmental stewardship through increased efficiencies and/or the purchase fo 
environmentally recommended products.

Operating Budget Impacts
This program will have no impact on operating expenditures.

                                               Project Map                                                                                            Schedule of Activities

Project Activities From - To Amount

Project Costs 12,500,0002021 - 2022

Funding Source Amount

General Taxes 12,500,000
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Total Budgetary Cost Estimate: 12,500,000

Total Programmed Funding: 12,500,000
0Future Funding Requirements:

Means of Financing

Comments
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FY2021-2027 Capital Investment Program

Status:
Fire

PS-67 Fire Warehouse & Special Projects (Levy)

Location:Department:
Category: High Performance Government

Various
New

Programmed Expenditures
Programmed
Expenditures

Appropriated
To Date Budget

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

8,000,000 -

Budget Budget Budget Budget
FY 2026 FY 2027
Budget Budget

6,685,805 1,314,195 - - - - -
Description and Scope

This proposal would allow for the first right of refusal for the existing warehouse and property adjacent to the current training center. This 
acquisition would allow the BFD to make positive strides in fulfilling the Fire Facility Master Plan. The warehouse would support other station 
renovations, the training center as well as being a central warehouse for supplies and create the ability for an inhouse airfill unit for both the 
SCBA and the CCBA.

Rationale

It is important to note that the Warehouse/Special Projects will enable the special projects from individual stations to relocate here to vacate 
space needed to create bunker gear storage, decontamination area, etc. These remodels will address both operational and firemen health 
and safety. Without the warehouse, The City cannot start the individual station remodels. Maintaining emergency response capabilities and 
providing adequate training facilities for firefighters is important for a community that is prepared for and responds to emergencies.

Environmental Impacts

Operating Budget Impacts
This program will have no impact on operating expenditures.

                                               Project Map                                                                                            Schedule of Activities

Project Activities From - To Amount

Project Costs 8,000,0002021 - 2022

Funding Source Amount

Fire Levy Revenue 8,000,000
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Total Budgetary Cost Estimate: 8,000,000

Total Programmed Funding: 8,000,000
0Future Funding Requirements:

Means of Financing

Comments
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FY2021-2027 Capital Investment Program

Status:
Fire

PS-68 Station 6 Renovations (Levy)

Location:Department:
Category: High Performance Government

1850 132nd Ave NE
New

Programmed Expenditures
Programmed
Expenditures

Appropriated
To Date Budget

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

15,223,913 -

Budget Budget Budget Budget
FY 2026 FY 2027
Budget Budget

- - - - 605,716 7,250,166 7,368,031
Description and Scope

This project provides funding for initial site selection, design, and construction of Fire Station 6, which was constructed in 1983. Due to 
limited capacity, this rebuild will incorporate current best practices to improve firefighter safety and the operational work efficiency of the 
department by including a dedicated bunker gear storage room, a dedicated medical clean-up and medical supply storage room, individual 
sleeping quarters and unisex restroom facilities, an appropriately sized fitness room, and a dedicated in-house training space. Additionally, 
establishing a new site will improve the department’s ability to establish an effective firefighting force for larger incidents in areas that have 
the highest projected growth and density.

Rationale

Maintaining emergency response capabilities, providing a healthy and safe working environment for fire personnel, and providing adequate 
training facilities for firefighters is directly related to the Key Community Indicator described as a community that is prepared for and responds 
to emergencies.

Environmental Impacts

Operating Budget Impacts
This program will have no impact on operating expenditures.

                                               Project Map                                                                                            Schedule of Activities

Project Activities From - To Amount

Project Costs 15,223,9132025 - 2027

Funding Source Amount

Other Taxes 15,223,913
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Total Budgetary Cost Estimate: 15,223,913

Total Programmed Funding: 15,223,913
0Future Funding Requirements:

Means of Financing

Comments
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FY2021-2027 Capital Investment Program

Status:
Information Technology

G-94 Enterprise Application Replacement Reserve

Location:Department:
Category: High Performance Government

City Hall
Ongoing

Programmed Expenditures
Programmed
Expenditures

Appropriated
To Date Budget

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

15,400,000 3,900,000

Budget Budget Budget Budget
FY 2026 FY 2027
Budget Budget

- - 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,500,000 2,500,000 2,500,000
Description and Scope

The City of Bellevue relies on enterprise applications used by all staff and are necessary for the efficient and effective operation of the city. 
The Enterprise Application Replacement (EAR) Reserve is used as a financing mechanism to partially fund the planned replacement of the 
Financial and Human Resources Information System (JD Edwards), the Enterprise Asset Management System (Maximo), the city-wide Point 
of Sale (POS) system, city website, and others. Collectively these applications cost around $22 million to procure and implement in 2020 
dollars.  Inadequate replacement funding hampers the ability to respond to future business needs in an ever-changing technology industry.

Rationale

The fund was established for eventually replacing enterprise systems, including JDE, Maximo, point of sale, the City website, and others. 
These enterprise applications, funded through the CIP and phased in over the past 10 years, have no established replacement funding, 
unlike some departmental line-of-business applications and most IT equipment. All departments use these applications for critical functions, 
such as payroll, procurement, accounting, credit card payments, asset management, work order tracking, human resources, and more. The 
goal is to reasonably build up funding over time so that these major systems can be replaced when a strategic business shift is merited or at 
their end-of-life without creating undue fiscal stress on departmental operating budgets. The current implementation of JDE reaches the end 
of its useful life in 2030 and this CIP funds ERP system upgrade before the end of life is reached.
This proposal supports the City Council Vision of High Performance Government. By allocating funds in this multi-year capital plan, the City 
reduces the downstream risk of designating large one-time funds for replacement of major business applications. An asset lifecycle 
management best practice is followed in planning for replacement and determining the long-term financial impact to ensure adequate 
financial resources to maintain investments and replace them as necessary. The replacement cost will differ from initial implementation costs 
resulting in a gap, but this reasonable approach of saving for replacement can mitigate the size of additional funding requests if needed. 
Setting aside a nominal replacement amount each year is fiscally prudent and in keeping with other replacement practices per Government 
Finance Officers Association (GFOA) Asset Maintenance and Replacement best practices (2010). The EAR fund positively influences the 
City’s AAA bond rating (Standard & Poor’s and Moody’s, 2017) that recognizes the city's careful oversight and fiscal stewardship on behalf of 
the public.

Environmental Impacts

Operating Budget Impacts
This program will have no impact on operating expenditures.
                                               Project Map                                                                                            Schedule of Activities

Project Activities From - To Amount

Project Costs 15,400,000Ongoing

Funding Source Amount

General Taxes & LTGO Bond Proceeds
Miscellaneous Revenue

15,337,392
62,608

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Total Budgetary Cost Estimate: 15,400,000

Total Programmed Funding: 15,400,000
0Future Funding Requirements:

Means of Financing
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FY2021-2027 Capital Investment Program

Status:
Transportation

PW-W/B-49 Pedestrian Facilities Compliance Program

Location:Department:
Category: High Performance Government

Various
Ongoing

Programmed Expenditures
Programmed
Expenditures

Appropriated
To Date Budget

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

3,383,214 2,139,214

Budget Budget Budget Budget
FY 2026 FY 2027
Budget Budget

514,000 114,000 114,000 114,000 114,000 135,000 139,000
Description and Scope

This program provides a resource to identify, inventory, prioritize, design, and construct spot improvements to pedestrian facilities citywide to 
meet compliance standards stemming from the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA). This program serves as the City’s dedicated resource 
for addressing citizen accessibility requests and implementing high priority improvements identified in the City’s ADA Access infrastructure 
management program.

Rationale

Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) mandates municipalities to provide programs, facilities, and services that are accessible 
for citizens of all abilities. This program provides a resource for mitigating barriers to accessibility identified either through citizen requests or 
prioritized as high priority locations within the ADA infrastructure management program (a required element of ADA compliance).

Environmental Impacts

Environmental impacts are minimal and are addressed as appropriate on a location-by-location basis.
Operating Budget Impacts

Operating costs for this program will determined on a project specific basis as required.

                                               Project Map                                                                                            Schedule of Activities

Project Activities From - To Amount

Project Costs 3,383,214Ongoing

Funding Source Amount

Charges for Services
General Taxes & LTGO Bond Proceeds
Interlocal Contributions
Miscellaneous Revenue
Real Estate Excise Tax
State Grants
Transportation Funding

309
1,009,509

33,200
271,741
263,261
193,715

1,611,479
0
0
0
0

Total Budgetary Cost Estimate: 3,383,214

Total Programmed Funding: 3,383,214
0Future Funding Requirements:

Means of Financing

Comments
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Utilities2021-2027CapitalInvestm entProgram

O verview

The cit y’s ut ilit yin fras t ruct ure is agin g, an din creas edm ain t en an ce an dcapit alin ves t m en t

are in evit able. The 2 0 2 1 -2 0 2 7 U t ilit ies CIP, sum m arizedin t he chart belo w , w illen able

Ut ilit ies t o res po n s iblym ain t ain an dreplace agedas s et s an davo idan in creas e in s ys t em

failures an ddegradat io n o fservice t o cus t o m ers , pro vide capacit yt o suppo rt eco n o m ic

gro w t h , m eet regulat o ryreq uirem en t s , s uppo rt en viro n m en t alpres ervat io n an dm ain t ain

s ervice deliveryt o cus t o m ers .

Executive Summary:

The Ut ilit ies 2 0 2 1 -2 0 2 7 Capit alIn ves t m en t Pro gram (CIP) is a plan an dbudget fo r crit icalut ilit y

s ys t em in fras t ruct ure im pro vem en t s t ha t w illbe im plem en t edin t he n ext seven years . The

U t ilit ies CIPt o t als $ 2 3 6 m illio n fo r t he w at er, sew er, an ds t o rm an dsurface w at er ut ilit ies .

Key drivers for the 2021-2027 CIP are:

• Ren ew in g an dreplacin g agin g in fras t ruct ure

• A ddin g s ys t em capacit yt o s uppo rt an t icipat edgro w t h

• Preservin g t he n a t uralen viro n m en t

• M ain t ain in g s ervice delivery

A gin g

In fras t ruct ure

$ 1 9 3 M - 8 2 %

Capacit yfo r

G ro w t h

$ 7 M - 3 %

En viro n m en t al

Pres ervat io n

$ 2 8 M - 1 2 %

M ain t ain Service

D elivery

$ 8 M - 3 %

Figu re 10-1
Adopted 2021-2027UtilitiesCIP -$236M
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Aging Infrastru ctu re

U t ilit ies o w n s , o perat es , an dm ain t ain s o ver $ 3 .5 billio n o fin fras t ruct ure as set s , w it h o ver

1 ,6 0 0 m iles o fpipelin e, 2 4 w at er reservo irs , 6 8 pum p s t a t io n s , an d6 2 pres s ure zo n es . The

pipelin e in fras t ruct ure w as prim arilyco n s t ruct edin t he 1 9 5 0 s - 1 9 7 0 s , an dm o s t o f t he

as s et s are w ellpas t m idlife. A s t he in fras t ruct ure ages , it beco m es les s reliable an dm o re

failures o ccur. A s a result , t he co s t t o o perat e, m ain t ain , rehabilit at e, an dreplace t he

vario us as s et s in creas es . Sys t em ren ew alis t he m o s t s ign ifican t driver o f t he U t ilit ies CIP.

U t ilit ies has a s t ra t egicas s et m an agem en t plan in place t o m in im ize sys t em failures an d t o

m it igat e fut ure rat e s pikes t hro ugh pro act ive plan n in g fo cus edo n o pt im alin fras t ruct ure

life cycle co s t s .

Each ut ilit yis in a differen t s t age o fs ys t em replacem en t ; t herefo re, t he s ize o ft he CIP

differs fo r each ut ilit y. The w at er ut ilit yis in act ive s ys t em replacem en t an d5 7 percen t o f

t he agin g in fras t ruct ure pro ject s are fo r t his ut ilit y. The sew er ut ilit yis jus t begin n in g

s ys t em at icin fras t ruct ure replacem en t . The s t o rm an dsurface w at er ut ilit yhas n o t begun

s ys t em at icin fras t ruct ure replacem en t an dis fo cus in g o n co n dit io n as ses s m en t t o

det erm in e fut ure in fras t ruct ure ren ew alan dreplacem en t n eeds .

Capacity forGrow th

Bellevue’s do w n t o w n w as rezo n edin 1 9 8 1 t o creat e an urban co re, an ds in ce t hat t im e,

m ult ifam ilyan dco m m ercialgro w t h co n t in ues t o t ran s fo rm t his area. In addit io n , t he cit y’s

Bel-Redarea w as rezo n edin 2 0 0 9 t o allo w in creas edden s it y. This area w illco n t in ue t o

un dergo s ign ifican t redevelo pm en t w it h acco m pan yin g in fras t ruct ure n eeds in allt hree

ut ilit ies .

Protecting W aterw ay s/Redu cing Flooding

Bellevue’s s t o rm an ds urface w at er ut ilit yw as es t ablis hedin 1 9 7 4 — o n e o f t he firs t in t he

n a t io n . The cit y’s philo s o phyem phas izes s t o rm w at er m an agem en t t o reduce t he ris k o f

flo o din g, an d t o pro t ect an den han ce t he cit y’s s t ream s , lakes , an dw et lan ds . This is

acco m plishedprim arilybyres t o rin g s t ream s , im pro vin g culvert s an dfis h pas s age, an d

reducin g flo o dhazards t hro ugh s t o rm w at er in fras t ruct ure pro ject s .

M aintaining Service Delivery

The CIPin cludes fun din g t o buildan addit io n alo perat io n alfacilit yt o m ain t ain service

deliveryt o t he co m m un it y. U t ilit ies n eeds an addit io n alm ain t en an ce facilit yin t he N o rt h

En do fBellevue t o bet t er serve o ur cus t o m ers bym axim izin g efficien cies an dim pro vin g

em ergen cyres po n s e. The curren t o perat io n s an dm ain t en an ce facilit ies are o perat in g a t o r

n ear capacit yan dw illn o t m eet allo fU t ilit ies o perat io n aln eeds t o s ervice t he co m m un it y

in t o t he fut ure.
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Infrastru ctu re Renew aland Replacem entAccou nt

Reco gn izin g t hat t he co s t t o replace U t ilit ies agin g in fras t ruct ure is s ign ifican t , t he Bellevue

Cit yCo un ciles t ablis hed t he Ren ew alan dReplacem en t (R& R) A cco un t in 1 9 9 5 fo r fut ure

s ys t em in fras t ruct ure n eeds as iden t ifiedin t he U t ilit ies CIP. Bellevue’s lo n g-t erm

in fras t ruct ure fun din g s t rat egyis t o buildrat e reven ues graduallyo ver t im e t o achieve a

pay-as -yo u-go capit alpro gram an dus e t he R& R fun ds t o address peak capit aln eeds .

Pro act ive plan n in g co n sis t en t w it h co un cil-ado pt edpo licies allo w s fo r fun din g o f

in fras t ruct ure n o w an din t o t he fut ure w hile m an agin g ut ilit yrat e im pact s an dm ain t ain in g

in t ergen erat io n aleq uit y. Byes t ablis hin g t he R& R A cco un t s t ra t egicallyan dco n t in uin g t o

updat e an drefin e a 7 5 -year fin an cialm o del, Bellevue Ut ilit ies is bet t er preparedt han m an y

ut ilit ies t o m eet in creas in g in fras t ruct ure in ves t m en t t o m ain t ain co n t in uit yo fs ervice t o

cus t o m ers .

W aterSy stem

O ver 6 0 0 m iles o fpres surizedw at er pipelin e, 2 4 reservo irs , 2 2 pum p s t a t io n s , 6 2 pres sure

zo n es , an d5 ,8 0 0 fire hydran t s co m prise t he backbo n e o fBellevue’s w at er s ys t em . M o s t o f

t he pipe n et w o rk w as built 5 0 -7 0 years ago an dis pas t it s m idlife. A bo ut 4 0 percen t o f t he

pipes are as bes t o s cem en t (A C), w hich are pro n e t o cat as t ro phicfailure, es peciallyt he

s m alldiam et er A C pipes . The res t o f t he w at er s ys t em pipes are predo m in an t lyduct ile o r

cas t iro n , w it h an average expect edlife o f1 2 5 years .

A lt h o ugh t he w at er s ys t em w illn o t n eed t o expan dverym uch because t he cit yis

es sen t iallybuilt o ut geo graphically, t w o areas o f t he cit yhave been rezo n edfo r higher

den s it ydevelo pm en t – do w n t o w n an d t he Bel-RedCo rrido r. Because t hes e t w o areas are

expect ed t o gro w in t he n ext 1 5 years , n ew w at er s ys t em in fras t ruct ure w it h in creased

capacit y(pipes an dreservo ir s t o rage) w illbe n eeded t o m eet t ha t an t icipat edgro w t h .

2021-2027 Water Utility CIP: $135.1 million

W hatty pe ofprojectsare needed and w hy ?

 A s ign ifican t po rt io n o f t he w at er ut ilit yCIPaddres ses t he replacem en t o fagin g

in fras t ruct ure an drehabilit a t io n o fs ys t em s . Thro ugh it s as set m an agem en t

pro gram , U t ilit ies act ivelyas s es ses w het her t he en t ire s ys t em n eeds replacem en t o r

jus t co m po n en t s . A go o dexam ple is w hen a pum p n eeds replacin g, but t he pum p

s t a t io n t ha t h o uses it do es n o t . A t o t alo f$ 1 2 5 .5 m illio n is budget edfo r replacem en t

an drehabilit a t io n o fagin g in fras t ruct ure in t he w at er fun d. M ajo r pro gram s in clude

t he fo llo w in g:

o Replacem en t o fagin g w at er pipe, es peciallyas bes t o s cem en t pipe, is a key

o n go in g an n ualpro gram t o address age-relat eddegradat io n an dris k o f

failures . Basedo n pipe age an dlife cycle as ses s m en t s , t he U t ilit ydet erm in ed
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abo ut 1 0 years ago t ha t a ram p-up o ft he w at er m ain replacem en t ra t e w as

n ecess aryt o m ain t ain sys t em fun ct io n alit yan dm eet cus t o m er s ervice levels

fo r t he fut ure. The Ut ilit yis budget in g a t o t alo f$ 8 1 .3 m illio n o ver t he 7 -year

CIPperio d, t o co n t in ue pro act ive replacem en t o fw at er pipe w it h t he go alo f

5 m iles o fw at er pipe replacem en t per year.

o Sim ilarly, reservo irs an dpum p s t a t io n s experien ce age an dus e-relat ed

degradat io n an dregularlyreq uire s t ruct uralupgrade o r replacem en t ,

ret ro fit t in g fo r eart h q uakes , an dreplacem en t o fs ys t em co m po n en t s (s uch

as lin in g s ys t em s , pum ps , an dco n t ro ls ys t em s ). W it h 2 4 reservo irs an d6 8

pum p s t a t io n s in t he s ys t em , U t ilit ies is s pen din g $ 3 0 .4 m illio n t o en sure

w at er is co n s is t en t lyavailable, even aft er em ergen cies , fo r peak dem an ds

an d t o figh t fires .

o The Bellevue drin kin g w at er s ys t em is co m plexdue t o Bellevue’s t o po graphy

w hich ran ges fro m 2 0 feet abo ve s ea levelo n t he s h o res o fLake W ashin gt o n

t o o ver 1 ,4 0 0 feet abo ve sea leveln ear Co ugar M o un t ain . So m et im es gravit y

is allt hat is n eeded t o deliver w at er t o res iden t s an dbus in es s es . In o t her

areas , pum ps are req uiredt o m o ve w at er t o res ervo irs o r direct lyt o

cus t o m ers . To eq ualize t he w at er pres sure t hro ugh t he s ys t em , pres sure

reducin g valves m aybe n eededt o en sure t ha t w a t er is delivered t o

n eighbo rh o o ds w it h appro priat e pres sure. Like allm echan icaldevices , t hese

valves w ear o ut an dn eed t o be replaced. U t ilit ies has budget ed$ 6 .0 m illio n

fo r t his effo rt .

 N ew gro w t h brin gs w it h it m an ychallen ges , in cludin g in creasedw at er n eeds .

U t ilit ies co n t in uallyasses ses an dm eet s t hese dem an ds , eit her t hro ugh expan s io n

o fexis t in g s t o rage, pipelin es , an dsupplyin let facilit ies o r byo pt im izin g s ys t em

o perat io n . The co s t is es t im at ed t o be $ 6 .9 m illio n in n ew o r im pro ved

in fras t ruct ure.

 A s Bellevue co n t in ues t o gro w , t here is a crit icaln eedfo r ut ilit yo perat io n alfacilit ies

t o m eet t he curren t an dfut ure n eeds in an efficien t an d t im elym an n er. The curren t

o perat io n alfacilit ies are o perat in g a t o r n ear capacit yan dw illso o n be un able t o

m eet o ur service n eeds . U t ilit ies is lo o kin g t o adda n ew m ain t en an ce facilit yin t he

N o rt h En dw hich w illpro vide n eededs pace fo r co n t in uedgro w t h , im pro ved

efficien cies t hro ugh reduced t ravelt im es an dim pro vedem ergen cyres po n s e. The

co s t es t im at es t o co n s t ruct t he n ew facilit yis $ 8 .0 m illio n , o fw hich $ 2 .7 m illio n w ill

be pro videdbyt he w at er ut ilit yCIP.
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The fo llo w in g t able is a lis t o f t he W at er U t ilit yCIPPlan s in cludedin t he 2 0 2 1 -2 0 2 7 Budget :

Figu re 10-2
W aterCIP O verview

CIP Plan

Number
Description

2021-2027

Adopted

Budget

($000)

W -1 6 A s bes t o s Cem en t W at er M ain Replacem en t $ 8 1 ,2 9 0

W -6 7 Pres sure Reducin g Valves 6 ,0 0 0

W -6 9 M in o r Capit alIm pro vem en t Pro ject s 1 ,2 9 0

W -8 5 Reservo ir Rehabilit at io n o r Replacem en t 2 3 ,3 8 0

W -9 1 W a t er Pum p St a t io n Rehabilit a t io n o r Replacem en t 7 ,0 4 0

W -9 8 Large Co m m ercialM et er Vault Replacem en t 3 ,3 5 0

W -9 9 Service Lin es & Saddle Replacem en t 6 4 0

W -1 0 3 Reservo ir St o rage fo r D o w n t o w n 4 ,0 8 0

W -1 0 5 N ESprin g Blvd. 2 ,8 5 0

W -1 1 1 M ain t en an ce an dO perat io n s Yard- W at er 2 ,6 6 7

W -1 1 5 SCA D A Upgrades – W at er 1 ,4 1 0

W -1 1 7 1 7 0 t h PI. Pres sure Im pro vem en t s 1 ,0 8 0

Water Utility CIP Total $135,077
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Sew erSy stem

Bellevue’s s ew er s ys t em , co m pris edo fo ver 6 0 0 m iles o fpipes , 4 6 pum p s t a t io n s , an d3 4

m ajo r co n n ect io n s t o t he Kin g Co un t yw as t ew at er s ys t em , is m o re t han halfw ayt hro ugh it s

usefullife. O n go in g co n dit io n as ses s m en t s , co upledw it h m o n it o rin g o fs ew er o verflo w s

an dresult in g dam age claim s , help in plan n in g fo r replacem en t o fsew er s ys t em as s et s .

M uch o ft he s ys t em w illn eeds ign ifican t repair o r replacem en t ; t he t im in g o f t his w o rk is

det erm in ed t hro ugh pro act ive as s et m an agem en t as s es s m en t s .

F o r t he sew er s ys t em , replacem en t o fpipelin e in fras t ruct ure is o n lyjus t begin n in g. In m an y

cas es , repair o fpipe defect s has been an dw illco n t in ue t o be a co s t -effect ive w ayt o ext en d

t he life o fsew er pipes . H o w ever, t o co n t in ue t o deliver s afe, reliable sew er s ervice, a

s ign ifican t in crease in capit alin ves t m en t fo r pipelin e replacem en t w illbe n eces s ary. Pipes

t hat co n veys ew age alo n g t he sh o res o fLake W as hin gt o n an dLake Sam m am ish (lake lin es )

w illbe part icularlydifficult an dexpen s ive t o replace.

Typically, s ew er s ys t em s relyo n gravit ysew ers t o pas s flo w s t o m ajo r regio n allin es

(“ t run klin es ”). In s o m e lo cat io n s , pum p s t a t io n s are n eeded t o lift t he sew age t o higher

levels t o again t ake advan t age o fgravit yflo w . F o r t he lake lin es , lo w -pres sure flush s t a t io n s

perio dically“flus h” t he sew er lake lin es w it h lake w at er t o keep sew erage flo w in g in t he

pipes . Pum p an dflush s t a t io n s have elect ricalan dm echan icalco m po n en t s t ha t m us t be

replacedevery2 5 -4 0 years .

A s w it h t he w at er s ys t em , in creas eds ys t em capacit y(larger pipes an dpum p s t a t io n s ) w ill

be n eeded t o m eet n ew gro w t h in t he do w n t o w n area an dBel-RedCo rrido r as t hes e t w o

areas develo p t o higher den s it yzo n in g.

2021-2027 Sewer Utility CIP: $58.0 million

W hatty pesofprojectsare needed and w hy ?

 A m ajo r po rt io n o f t he w o rk fo r t he s ew er ut ilit yCIPaddres ses t he n eedfo r

rehabilit a t io n o r replacem en t o fagin g s ew er pipelin es an do t her s ys t em

in fras t ruct ure, such as pum p s t a t io n s an dSCA D A co n t ro ls ys t em s . Thes e upgrades

o r replacem en t s can have s ign ifican t co s t s as s o ciat edw it h t hem ; pro act ive plan n in g

is perfo rm ed t o en s ure t hese in ves t m en t s are m ade t o m eet cus t o m er n eeds at t he

lo w es t life cycle co s t . U t ilit ies has budget ed$ 5 2 .6 m illio n fo r replacem en t o fpipe

in fras t ruct ure an drehabilit a t io n o fs ew er s ys t em s .

 A s ign ifican t in fras t ruct ure pro gram , curren t lyin t he plan n in g s t age, is t he

replacem en t o fs ew er pipelin es subm ergedalo n g t he sh o res o fLake W as hin gt o n .

Thes e lake lin es co m pris e abo ut 1 5 m iles o fin fras t ruct ure an dw illreq uire

replacem en t o ver t he n ext 1 0 years o r m o re. U t ilit ies als o o w n s an do perat es 4

m iles o flake lin es in Lake Sam m am is h; h o w ever, replacem en t is n o t expect edun t il

2 0 6 0 . D ue t o t he co m plexit yan dexpen s e as s o ciat edw it h lake lin e w o rk, U t ilit ies
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has budget ed$ 0 .3 m illio n fo r Lake W ashin gt o n Lake Lin e pro gram plan n in g; t he

o ut co m e o f t his w o rk w illin fo rm fut ure s ew er lake lin es capit alin ves t m en t n eeds .

 A s o ur in fras t ruct ure co n t in ues t o age an d t he s ervice area co n t in ues t o expan dan d

develo p, o ur curren t m ain t en an ce facilit ies w ills o o n be un able t o m eet o ur service

n eeds . U t ilit ies is lo o kin g t o adda n ew m ain t en an ce facilit yin t he N o rt h En dw hich

w illpro vide n eededs pace fo r co n t in uedgro w t h , im pro vedefficien cies t hro ugh

reduced t ravelt im es an dim pro vedem ergen cyres po n s e. The co s t es t im a t e t o

co n s t ruct t he n ew facilit yis $ 8 .0 m illio n , o fw hich $ 5 .3 m illio n w illbe pro videdbyt he

s ew er ut ilit yCIP.

The fo llo w in g t able is a lis t o f t he Sew er Ut ilit yCIPPlan s in cludedin t he 2 0 2 1 -2 0 2 7 Budget :

Figu re 10-3
Sew erCIP O verview

CIP Plan

Number
Description

2021-2027

Adopted

Budget

($000)

S-1 6 Sew age Pum p St a t io n Im pro vem en t s 1 5 ,3 0 0

S-2 4 Sew er Sys t em Trun k Rehabilit a t io n 2 5 ,7 1 0

S-3 2 M in o r Capit alIm pro vem en t Pro ject s 6 0

S-5 8 Sew er Lake Lin e Replacem en t Pro gram 2 5 0

S-6 0 W ilburt o n Sew er Capacit yUpgrade 2 0

S-6 1 M idlakes Pum p St a t io n Im pro vem en t s 5 0

S-6 6 Sew er Sys t em Pipelin e Replacem en t Pro gram 5 ,7 2 0

S-1 1 1 O perat io n s an dM ain t en an ce Lan dA cq uis it io n - Sew er 5 ,3 3 3

S-1 1 2 Sew er Plan n in g Pro gram 7 3 0

S-1 1 5 SCA D A Upgrades - Sew er 4 ,8 6 0

Sewer Utility CIP Total $58,033
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Storm and Su rface W aterSy stem

Bellevue’s s t o rm an ds urface w at er s ys t em is co m prisedo fo ver 4 0 0 m iles o fpipes , 8 1

m iles o fo pen s t ream s , o ver 2 0 ,0 0 0 s t o rm w at er cat ch bas in s , culvert s , lo caldet en t io n

facilit ies , an dlarge regio n aldet en t io n an dw at er q ualit yfacilit ies . Because m uch o ft he

in fras t ruct ure w as built byKin g Co un t yan dprivat e develo pers befo re t he St o rm an d

Surface W at er U t ilit yw as creat edin 1 9 7 4 , in fo rm a t io n is lim it edregardin g t he s ys t em ’s

co n dit io n . The St o rm W a t er U t ilit yis un iq ue in t ha t drain age is a co m bin a t io n o fpublicly

an dprivat ely-o w n eds ys t em co m po n en t s w o rkin g t o get her t o m an age s t o rm w at er,

preven t flo o din g, im pro ve w at er q ualit y, an dcarryt his w at er t o s t ream s , w et lan ds , an d

lakes .

A n n ualcapit alin ves t m en t in creas es w illbe n eeded t o replace in fras t ruct ure prio r t o failure

t o preven t pro pert ydam age an dpro t ect t he en viro n m en t . To dat e, in fras t ruct ure

in ves t m en t has co n s is t edprim arilyo fs t o rm pipe repairs an dreplacin g s o m e m ajo r

culvert s in dan ger o ffailure an dkn o w n t o be barriers t o fish m igrat io n . A ddit io n al

in fo rm at io n is bein g co llect ed t o det erm in e as set in ven t o ryan dco n dit io n , w hich w illresult

in a m o re co m plet e an daccurat e fo recas t fo r predict in g appro priat e t im in g fo r as set

replacem en t . Preven t in g flo o ddam age fro m s t o rm s is in t egralt o t he St o rm W at er U t ilit y’s

m is s io n . F lo o dpro t ect io n an dpro ject s t o res t o re s t ream healt h an den viro n m en t alhabit at

are keyco m po n en t s o f t he St o rm & Surface W at er U t ilit yCIPpro gram .

2021-2027 Storm and Surface Water Utility CIP: $42.4 million

(A ppro xim at ely$ 9 .9 m illio n w illbe fun dedin t his t im e perio d t hro ugh t he Kin g Co un t y

F lo o dCo n t ro lZ o n e D is t rict .)

W hatty pesofprojectsare needed and w hy ?

 F lo o dco n t ro lis a vit alco m po n en t o fBellevue Ut ilit ies s t o rm w at er m an agem en t

w o rk. The F act o ria Bo ulevardCo n veyan ce Im pro vem en t Pro ject is a $ 9 .3 m illio n

pro ject , o fw hich $ 5 .7 m illio n is fun dedbyt he Kin g Co un t yF lo o dCo n t ro lD is t rict . It

w illm it igat e flo o din g in t he F act o ria bus in es s co rrido r byin creas in g flo w capacit y

an dim pro vin g co llect io n an ddis t ribut io n o fs t o rm w at er. In addit io n t o t he F act o ria

pro ject , $ 9 .5 m illio n is budget edfo r o t her flo o dco n t ro lpro ject s in t he n ext 7 years ,

o fw hich $ 4 .2 m illio n is fun dedbyt he Kin g Co un t yF lo o dCo n t ro lD is t rict .

 U t ilit ies rehabilit a t es o r replaces defect ive drain age pipelin es an drehabilit a t es

ro ads ide dit ches an n ually. W it h clo se t o 4 0 0 m iles o fpipeds ys t em alo n e, t his is an

o n go in g pro gram t hat w illco n t in ue in t o t he fut ure. The 7 -year CIPplan n in g h o rizo n

allo cat es $ 1 3 .1 m illio n t o w ard t his effo rt .
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 The s t ream chan n elm o dificat io n pro gram in cludes w o rk o n publiclan d t o s t abilize

s t ream ban ks , im pro ve s t ream chan n els , in -s t ream habit a t , an ds edim en t

m o vem en t . The budget fo r t his w o rk is $ 3 .2 m illio n .

 N in e crit icalpubliclyo w n edculvert s rem ain as fullo r part ialfish pas s age barriers .

Bellevue Ut ilit ies w o rks clo selyw it h St a t e D epart m en t o fF ish an dW ildlife regulat o rs

t o replace t hes e culvert s w it h n ew des ign s t ha t allo w fo r fish pas s age. The budget

fo r t his effo rt is $ 1 .8 m illio n .

The fo llo w in g t able is a lis t o f t he St o rm & Surface W at er U t ilit yCIPPlan s in cludedin t he

2 0 2 1 -2 0 2 7 Budget :

Figu re 10-4
Storm and Su rface W aterCIP O verview

CIP Plan

Number
Description

2021-2027

Adopted

Budget

($000)

D -5 9 M in o r Capit alIm pro vem en t Pro ject s 1 9 0

D -6 4 In fras t ruct ure Rehabilit a t io n Pro gram 1 3 ,1 0 0

D -8 1 F is h Pas s age Im pro vem en t Pro ject s 1 ,8 0 0

D -8 6 St ream Chan n elM o dificat io n Pro gram 3 ,2 4 0

D -9 4 F lo o dCo n t ro lPro gram 9 ,4 9 0

D -1 0 3 Replace Co alCreek Pkw yCulvert 5 0

D -1 0 9 St o rm W a t er Q ualit yRet ro fit Kels eyCreek 7 5 0

D -1 1 2 St o rm an dSurface W at er Plan n in g Pro gram 2 ,0 0 0

D -1 1 4 F act o ria/RichardCreek F lo o dReduct io n 9 ,3 2 0

D -1 1 5 SCA D A Upgrades – St o rm 1 ,4 5 0

D -1 1 6 Po s t -Co n s t ruct io n M o n it o rin g an dM ain t en an ce Pro gram 1 ,0 5 0

Storm & Surface Water Utility CIP Total $42,440
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CIP Plan

No. Project Name

2020 Approp. To

Date 2021 Budget 2022 Budget 2023 Budget 2024 Budget 2025 Budget 2026 Budget 2027 Budget 2021-2027 Total

Total Project

Budget

W-16 Small Diameter Water Main Replacement 108,396,885 6,320,000 12,820,000 9,860,000 12,680,000 12,730,000 12,770,000 14,110,000 81,290,000 189,686,885

W-67 Pressure Reducing Valve (PRV) Rehabilitation 9,401,971 430,000 240,000 350,000 790,000 1,000,000 1,790,000 1,400,000 6,000,000 15,401,971

W-69 Minor (Small) Water Capital Improvement Projects 7,751,619 700,000 270,000 130,000 - - - 190,000 1,290,000 9,041,619

W-82 Fire Hydrant Standardization 1,877,497 - - - - - - - - 1,877,497

W-85 Reservoir Rehabilitation or Replacement 17,819,477 7,680,000 3,250,000 2,570,000 890,000 600,000 2,880,000 5,510,000 23,380,000 41,199,477

W-91 Water Pump Station Rehabilitation or Replacement 18,781,473 - - 1,460,000 2,780,000 980,000 790,000 1,030,000 7,040,000 25,821,473

W-98 Replacement of Large Commercial Water Meters 3,769,163 40,000 340,000 570,000 430,000 700,000 690,000 580,000 3,350,000 7,119,163

W-99 Water Service Line and Saddle Replacement 3,005,500 240,000 280,000 120,000 - - - - 640,000 3,645,500

W-103 Increase Drinking Water Storage Availability for West Op Area 3,939,086 1,100,000 190,000 - - - 1,170,000 1,620,000 4,080,000 8,019,086

W-104 New Water Inlet Station 5,229,000 - - - - - - - - 5,229,000

W-105 Water Facilities for NE 15th Multi Modal Corridor 1,513,822 - - - 1,600,000 1,250,000 - - 2,850,000 4,363,822

W-105-B Water Facilities for NE 15th Multi Modal Corridor (Bank) 1,517,135 - - - - - - - - 1,517,135

W-108 Advanced Metering Infrastructure (AMI) Implementation (Water) 16,161,800 - - - - - - - - 16,161,800

W-109 Richards Road Inlet Supply Saturation Improvements (Carry forward) 500,000 - - - - - - - - 500,000

W-110 NE 40th and Enatai Inlet Water Station 2,314,000 - - - - - - - - 2,314,000

W-111 Operations and Maintenance Land Acquisition - Water 5,333,000 - - 1,333,500 1,333,500 - - - 2,667,000 8,000,000

W-115 SCADA Upgrades - Water - - 80,000 1,000,000 330,000 - - - 1,410,000 1,410,000

W-117 170th PI Pressure Improvements - 220,000 530,000 330,000 - - - - 1,080,000 1,080,000

207,311,428 16,730,000 18,000,000 17,723,500 20,833,500 17,260,000 20,090,000 24,440,000 135,077,000 342,388,428

SEWER CIP

S-16 Sewage Pump Station Improvements 16,826,155 5,260,000 2,010,000 600,000 1,800,000 3,340,000 1,230,000 1,060,000 15,300,000 32,126,155

S-24 Sewer System Pipeline Major Repairs 25,545,785 2,720,000 3,310,000 3,480,000 3,310,000 3,180,000 4,540,000 5,170,000 25,710,000 51,255,785

S-32 Minor (Small) Sewer Capital Improvement Projects 3,838,530 40,000 - - - - - 20,000 60,000 3,898,530

S-58 Lake Washington Sewer Lake Line Assessment Program 2,074,955 250,000 - - - - - - 250,000 2,324,955

S-59 Add on-site Power at Sewer Pump Station (Carry Forward) 302,994 - - - - - - - - 302,994

S-60 Wilburton Sewer Capacity Upgrade 10,700,599 - 20,000 - - - - - 20,000 10,720,599

S-61 Midlakes Pump Station Capacity Improvements 8,432,695 50,000 - - - - - - 50,000 8,482,695

S-66 Sewer System Pipeline Replacement 12,350,889 2,920,000 650,000 1,030,000 1,120,000 - - - 5,720,000 18,070,889

S-67 I&I Investigations and Flow Monitoring 1,272,382 - - - - - - - - 1,272,382

S-68 Sewer Force Main Condition Assessment (Carry Forward) 778,879 - - - - - - - - 778,879

S-69 Meydenbauer Bay Park Sewer Line Replacement (Carry Forward) 4,780,000 - - - - - - - - 4,780,000

S-71 Lakeline Sewer Replacement 419,000 - - - - - - - - 419,000

S-108 Advanced Metering Infrastructure (AMI) Implementation (Sewer) 6,927,200 - - - - - - - - 6,927,200

S-111 Operations and Maintenance Land Acquisition - Sewer 2,667,000 - - 2,666,500 2,666,500 - - - 5,333,000 8,000,000

S-112 Sewer Planning Program - - - 360,000 370,000 - - - 730,000 730,000

S-115 SCADA Upgrades - Sewer - 1,500,000 210,000 1,000,000 - 1,200,000 950,000 - 4,860,000 4,860,000

96,917,063 12,740,000 6,200,000 9,136,500 9,266,500 7,720,000 6,720,000 6,250,000 58,033,000 154,950,063

STORM & SURFACE WATER CIP

D-59 Minor (Small) Storm Capital Improvement Projects 3,665,286 190,000 - - - - - - 190,000 3,855,286

D-64 Storm System Conveyance Repairs and Replacement 19,325,231 2,360,000 1,420,000 1,530,000 1,640,000 2,010,000 2,050,000 2,090,000 13,100,000 32,425,231

D-81 Fish Passage Improvement Program 6,045,895 - 350,000 100,000 190,000 610,000 500,000 50,000 1,800,000 7,845,895

D-86 Stream Channel Modification Program 6,278,568 1,390,000 160,000 180,000 - 80,000 440,000 990,000 3,240,000 9,518,568

D-94 Flood Control Program 12,850,973 2,950,000 2,450,000 2,070,000 520,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 9,490,000 22,340,973

D-103 Replace Coal Creek Pkwy Culvert at Coal Creek 5,287,250 50,000 - - - - - - 50,000 5,337,250

D-104 Stream Restoration for Mobility & Infrastructure Initiative 2,630,559 - - - - - - - - 2,630,559

D-105 Replace NE 8th St Culvert at Kelsey Creek 4,376,000 - - - - - - - - 4,376,000

D-106 Lower Coal Creek Flood Hazard Reduction Phase I 14,349,889 - - - - - - - - 14,349,889

D-107 Storm Water Video Inspection Enhancement 2,581,000 - - - - - - - - 2,581,000

D-109 Water Quality Retrofit Program 657,000 - 750,000 - - - - - 750,000 1,407,000

D-112 Storm and Surface Water Planning Program - 590,000 600,000 240,000 - - 280,000 290,000 2,000,000 2,000,000

D-114 Factoria/Richard Creek Flood Reduction - 5,220,000 4,100,000 - - - - - 9,320,000 9,320,000

D-115 SCADA Upgrade - Storm - - 600,000 200,000 20,000 - 630,000 - 1,450,000 1,450,000

D-116 Post-Construction Monitoring and Maintenance Program - 220,000 210,000 270,000 160,000 110,000 40,000 40,000 1,050,000 1,050,000

78,047,651 12,970,000 10,640,000 4,590,000 2,530,000 3,310,000 4,440,000 3,960,000 42,440,000 120,487,651
-

TOTAL UTILITIES CIP 382,276,142 42,440,000 34,840,000 31,450,000 32,630,000 28,290,000 31,250,000 34,650,000 235,550,000 617,826,142

Reserves are excluded from the table above.

TOTAL SEWER CIP

TOTAL STORM & SURFACE WATER CIP

2021-2027 Utilities CIP Project Expenditures

City of Bellevue 2021-2022 Adopted Budget

WATER CIP

TOTAL WATER CIP
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2021-2027CapitalInvestm entProgram Plan

W ater

The Water Utility owns and operates over 600 miles of water distribution and transmission

mains, 24 reservoirs with 41.5 million gallons of storage, and 22 pump stations. Water is

supplied by the Cascade Water Alliance by contractual arrangement with the City of Seattle

through the Tolt and Cedar River supply systems. Bellevue’s Water Utility serves all of

Bellevue as well as the adjacent communities of Clyde Hill, Hunts Point, Medina, Yarrow

Point, and sections of the city of Kirkland.

Capital improvements for the Water Utility are generally based on Bellevue’s 2016 Water

System Plan and are informed by ongoing asset management analyses and other

emerging system operational needs. The System Plan identifies system improvements

needed to continue to meet the demands of population growth and system aging, and to

provide for orderly system expansion and improvements which increase system reliability,

efficiency, and maintain desired levels of service. The water system continues to be

analyzed on an ongoing basis to identify pressure, capacity, and storage needs to inform

future capital projects.

The 2021-2027 CIP Plan recognizes that significant investments are needed to maintain

aging systems and replace components that are reaching the end of their useful life. The

Water CIP also includes investments that are necessary to meet system capacity needs

in response to growth and demand in the system.
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CIP Plan

Number
Project Title

2021-2027

Project Cost

Total

Estimated

Cost

W-16 Small Diameter Water Main Replacement $ 81,290 $ 189,687

W-67 Pressure Reducing Valve (PRV) Rehabilitation 6,000 15,402

W-69 Minor (Small) Water Capital Improvement Projects 1,290 9,042

W-82 Fire Hydrant Standardization - 1,877

W-85 Resevoir Rehabilitation or Replacement 23,380 41,199

W-91 Water Pump Station Rehabilitation or Replacement 7,040 25,821

W-98 Replacement of Large Commercial Water Meters 3,350 7,119

W-99 Water Service Line and Saddle Replacement 640 3,646

W-103 Increase Drinking Water Storage Availability for West Op Area 4,080 8,019

W-104 New Water Inlet Station - 5,229

W-105 Water Facilities for NE 15th Multi Modal Corridor 2,850 4,364

W-105-B Water Facilities for NE 15th Multi Modal Corridor (Bank) - 1,517

W-108 Advanced Metering Infrastructure (AMI) Implementation (Water) - 16,162

W-109 Richards Road Inlet Supply Saturation Improvements - 500

W-110 NE 40th and Enatai Inlet Water Station - 2,314

W-111 Operations and Maintenance Land Acquisition - Water 2,667 8,000

W-115 SCADA Upgrades - Water 1,410 1,410

W-117 170th PI Pressure Improvements 1,080 1,080

$ 135,077 $ 342,388

2021-2027 Adopted CIP: Healthy and Sustainable Environment - Water

Funded CIP Projects

$ in 000s
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$ in 000s

CIP Plan Number Project Title

Total

Estimated

Cost

NONE

Total Combined, Completed Projects -

2021-2027 Adopted CIP: Healthy and Sustainable Environment - Water

Combined, Completed Projects
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FY2021-2027 Capital Investment Program

Status:
Utilities

W-16 Small Diameter Water Main Replacement

Location:Department:
Category: High Quality Built & Natural Env

Water Service Area
Ongoing

Programmed Expenditures
Programmed
Expenditures

Appropriated
To Date Budget

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

189,686,885 108,396,885

Budget Budget Budget Budget
FY 2026 FY 2027
Budget Budget

6,320,000 12,820,000 9,860,000 12,680,000 12,730,000 12,770,000 14,110,000
Description and Scope

This program focuses primarily on replacing small diameter asbestos cement (AC) pipe that has reached its useful life. A secondary benefit is 
increasing the emergency fireflow available to neighborhoods. This investment will ramp up water pipeline replacement to 5 miles/year by 
2018, and then be adjusted with inflation to maintain the 5 miles per year replacement rate. At that rate, water pipe will need to last on 
average 100-125 years. Pipes are selected for replacement based on risk of failure (likelihood and consequence), failure history, and 
coordination with other construction, such as planned street overlays (which reduce restoration costs). Project costs include a 2.8 percent 
cost increase reflecting actual bid experience for pipe replacement.

Rationale

In the short term, this program reduces the likelihood of catastrophic system failures, unplanned service interruptions, damage claims to the 
city, and sharp rate increases to react to system failures rather than proactively managing the system.  In the long term, timely replacement 
or repair of water system assets keeps customer rates as low as practical by managing the system at the least life-cycle cost while 
maintaining target service levels and meeting regulatory requirements.

Environmental Impacts

This program will have no significant impact on operating revenues and/or expenditures.
Operating Budget Impacts

Estimated Annual M&O Costs: 0

                                               Project Map                                                                                            Schedule of Activities

Project Activities From - To Amount

Project Costs 189,686,885Ongoing

Funding Source Amount

Utility Rates/Fees 189,686,885
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Total Budgetary Cost Estimate: 189,686,885

Total Programmed Funding: 189,686,885
0Future Funding Requirements:

Means of Financing

Comments
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FY2021-2027 Capital Investment Program

Status:
Utilities

W-67 Pressure Reducing Valve (PRV) Station Rehabilitation

Location:Department:
Category: High Quality Built & Natural Env

Water Service Area
Ongoing

Programmed Expenditures
Programmed
Expenditures

Appropriated
To Date Budget

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

15,401,971 9,401,971

Budget Budget Budget Budget
FY 2026 FY 2027
Budget Budget

430,000 240,000 350,000 790,000 1,000,000 1,790,000 1,400,000
Description and Scope

This ongoing program is to rehabilitate or replace old and deteriorating pressure reducing valves (PRVs) throughout the water service area. 
The number of pressure reducing valves that are rehabilitated varies from year to year based on the annual program budget and the 
rehabilitation costs, but over the long term should average about 3 PRVs per year. Replacement criteria include service requirements, safety, 
maintenance history, age, and availability of replacement parts.

Rationale

In the short term, this program reduces the likelihood of catastrophic system failures, unplanned service interruptions, damage claims to the 
city, and sharp rate increases to react to system failures rather than proactively managing the system.  In the long term, timely replacement 
or repair of water system assets keeps customer rates as low as practical by managing the system at the least life-cycle cost while 
maintaining target service levels and meeting regulatory requirements.

Environmental Impacts

This program will have no significant impact on operating revenues and/or expenditures.
Operating Budget Impacts

Estimated Annual M&O Costs: 0

                                               Project Map                                                                                            Schedule of Activities

Project Activities From - To Amount

Project Costs 15,401,971Ongoing

Funding Source Amount

Utility Rates/Fees 15,401,971
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Total Budgetary Cost Estimate: 15,401,971

Total Programmed Funding: 15,401,971
0Future Funding Requirements:

Means of Financing

Comments
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FY2021-2027 Capital Investment Program

Status:
Utilities

W-69 Minor (Small) Water Capital Improvement Projects

Location:Department:
Category: High Quality Built & Natural Env

Water Service Area
Ongoing

Programmed Expenditures
Programmed
Expenditures

Appropriated
To Date Budget

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

9,041,619 7,751,619

Budget Budget Budget Budget
FY 2026 FY 2027
Budget Budget

700,000 270,000 130,000 - - - 190,000
Description and Scope

This ongoing program pays for small improvements to Bellevue's water system to resolve deficiencies, improve efficiencies, or resolve 
maintenance problems, often in conjunction with other programs such as the Transportation overlay program. Projects are prioritized based 
on criteria including public safety/property damage, maintenance frequency, operator safety, environmental risk, reliability and efficiency 
gains, coordination with other city projects or development activity, and level of service impact.

Rationale

In the short term, this program reduces the likelihood of catastrophic system failures, unplanned service interruptions, damage claims to the 
city, and sharp rate increases to react to system failures rather than proactively managing the system.  In the long term, timely replacement 
or repair of water system assets keeps customer rates as low as practical by managing the system at the least life-cycle cost while 
maintaining target service levels and meeting regulatory requirements.

Environmental Impacts

This program will have no significant impact on operating revenues and/or expenditures.
Operating Budget Impacts

Estimated Annual M&O Costs: 0

                                               Project Map                                                                                            Schedule of Activities

Project Activities From - To Amount

Project Costs 9,041,619Ongoing

Funding Source Amount

Utility Rates/Fees 9,041,619
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Total Budgetary Cost Estimate: 9,041,619

Total Programmed Funding: 9,041,619
0Future Funding Requirements:

Means of Financing

Comments
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FY2021-2027 Capital Investment Program

Status:
Utilities

W-85 Reservoir Rehabilitation or Replacement

Location:Department:
Category: High Quality Built & Natural Env

Water Service Area
Ongoing

Programmed Expenditures
Programmed
Expenditures

Appropriated
To Date Budget

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

41,199,477 17,819,477

Budget Budget Budget Budget
FY 2026 FY 2027
Budget Budget

7,680,000 3,250,000 2,570,000 890,000 600,000 2,880,000 5,510,000
Description and Scope

This program funds retrofit or replacement of drinking water reservoirs to avoid or mitigate earthquake damage, and reservoir rehabilitation 
for age or use related deterioration. Bellevue operates and maintains 25 drinking water reservoirs in the system with a combined capacity of 
40.6 million gallons. A 1993 reservoir study evaluated the seismic vulnerability of 21 of the reservoirs and recommended further evaluation 
and/or upgrade for 12 of these reservoirs. Remaining work at Horizon View #1, Somerset #1, Pikes Peak Reservoir, and Horizon View #2 
reservoirs will be completed during this CIP window. A new study of the other reservoirs will determine upcoming needs and priorities for 
asset rehabilitation and replacement.

Rationale

In the short term, this program reduces the likelihood of catastrophic system failures, unplanned service interruptions, damage claims to the 
city, and sharp rate increases to react to system failures rather than proactively managing the system.  In the long term, timely replacement 
or repair of water system assets keeps customer rates as low as practical by managing the system at the least life-cycle cost while 
maintaining target service levels and meeting regulatory requirements.

Environmental Impacts

This program will have no significant impact on operating revenues and/or expenditures.
Operating Budget Impacts

Estimated Annual M&O Costs: 0

                                               Project Map                                                                                            Schedule of Activities

Project Activities From - To Amount

Project Costs 41,199,477Ongoing

Funding Source Amount

Utility Rates/Fees 41,199,477
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Total Budgetary Cost Estimate: 41,199,477

Total Programmed Funding: 41,199,477
0Future Funding Requirements:

Means of Financing

Comments
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FY2021-2027 Capital Investment Program

Status:
Utilities

W-91 Water Pump Station Rehabilitation or Replacement

Location:Department:
Category: High Quality Built & Natural Env

Water Service Area
Ongoing

Programmed Expenditures
Programmed
Expenditures

Appropriated
To Date Budget

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

25,821,473 18,781,473

Budget Budget Budget Budget
FY 2026 FY 2027
Budget Budget

- - 1,460,000 2,780,000 980,000 790,000 1,030,000
Description and Scope

This program was established in 2005 to rehabilitate Bellevue's twenty-one water pump stations. Based on a needs assessment of each 
pump station, improvements can range from basic improvements to complete reconstruction. The rehabilitation work always includes 
replacing the mechanical and electrical equipment, adds on-site emergency power generation as needed, and resolves structural 
deficiencies and life/safety issues as needed. In 2015-21 these pump stations will be rehabilitated or replaced: Horizon View #3, Horizon 
View #1, Cougar Mtn. #3, Pikes Peak, Cougar Mtn. #2, Clyde Hill P.S., Cougar Mtn. #1, and Horizon View #2.

Rationale

In the short term, this program reduces the likelihood of catastrophic system failures, unplanned service interruptions, damage claims to the 
city, and sharp rate increases to react to system failures rather than proactively managing the system. In the long term, timely replacement or 
repair of water system assets keeps customer rates as low as practical by managing the system at the least life-cycle cost while maintaining 
target service levels and meeting regulatory requirements.

Environmental Impacts

This program will have no significant impact on operating revenues and/or expenditures.
Operating Budget Impacts

Estimated Annual M&O Costs: 0

                                               Project Map                                                                                            Schedule of Activities

Project Activities From - To Amount

Project Costs 25,821,473Ongoing

Funding Source Amount

Utility Rates/Fees 25,821,473
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Total Budgetary Cost Estimate: 25,821,473

Total Programmed Funding: 25,821,473
0Future Funding Requirements:

Means of Financing

Comments
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FY2021-2027 Capital Investment Program

Status:
Utilities

W-98 Replacement of Large Commercial Water Meter Vaults

Location:Department:
Category: High Quality Built & Natural Env

Water Service Area
Ongoing

Programmed Expenditures
Programmed
Expenditures

Appropriated
To Date Budget

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

7,119,163 3,769,163

Budget Budget Budget Budget
FY 2026 FY 2027
Budget Budget

40,000 340,000 570,000 430,000 700,000 690,000 580,000
Description and Scope

This program systematically replaces older, obsolete high-volume commercial water meters as they wear out. Due to their location and 
condition, these meters pose safety and access concerns and are generally beyond the ability of O&M crews to change out. Improved 
performance accuracy is a secondary benefit of the program. This ongoing program replaces approximately 4 commercial meters (and meter 
vaults, if required) each year.

Rationale

In the short term, this program reduces the likelihood of catastrophic system failures, unplanned service interruptions, damage claims to the 
city, and sharp rate increases to react to system failures rather than proactively managing the system.  In the long term, timely replacement 
or repair of water system assets keeps customer rates as low as practical by managing the system at the least life-cycle cost while 
maintaining target service levels and meeting regulatory requirements.

Environmental Impacts

This program will have no significant impact on operating revenues and/or expenditures.
Operating Budget Impacts

Estimated Annual M&O Costs: 0

                                               Project Map                                                                                            Schedule of Activities

Project Activities From - To Amount

Project Costs 7,119,163Ongoing

Funding Source Amount

Utility Rates/Fees 7,119,163
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Total Budgetary Cost Estimate: 7,119,163

Total Programmed Funding: 7,119,163
0Future Funding Requirements:

Means of Financing

Comments
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FY2021-2027 Capital Investment Program

Status:
Utilities

W-99 Water Service Line and Service Saddle Replacement Program

Location:Department:
Category: High Quality Built & Natural Env

Water Service Area
Ongoing

Programmed Expenditures
Programmed
Expenditures

Appropriated
To Date Budget

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

3,645,500 3,005,500

Budget Budget Budget Budget
FY 2026 FY 2027
Budget Budget

240,000 280,000 120,000 - - - -
Description and Scope

This program replaces aging and deteriorating water service saddles (the component connecting the customer's water service line to the city-
owned water line), and deteriorating water service lines (the pipes between the city's water main to the customer's water meter), most 
commonly in advance of planned street improvements. Annual expenditures can vary widely depending on the condition of saddles and 
service lines where street improvement projects are planned. Due to these uncertainties, level funding based on replacement of 100 
service/saddles is proposed for each year in the CIP window, recognizing that some years will be over or under spent.

Rationale

In the short term, this program reduces the likelihood of catastrophic system failures, unplanned service interruptions, damage claims to the 
city, and sharp rate increases to react to system failures rather than proactively managing the system.  In the long term, timely replacement 
or repair of water system assets keeps customer rates as low as practical by managing the system at the least life-cycle cost while 
maintaining target service levels and meeting regulatory requirements.

Environmental Impacts

This program will have no significant impact on operating revenues and/or expenditures.
Operating Budget Impacts

Estimated Annual M&O Costs: 0

                                               Project Map                                                                                            Schedule of Activities

Project Activities From - To Amount

Project Costs 3,645,500Ongoing

Funding Source Amount

Utility Rates/Fees 3,645,500
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Total Budgetary Cost Estimate: 3,645,500

Total Programmed Funding: 3,645,500
0Future Funding Requirements:

Means of Financing

Comments
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FY2021-2027 Capital Investment Program

Status:
Utilities

W-103 Increase Drinking Water Storage Availability for West Operating 
Area

Location:Department:
Category: High Quality Built & Natural Env

West Operating Area
Ongoing

Programmed Expenditures
Programmed
Expenditures

Appropriated
To Date Budget

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

8,019,086 3,939,086

Budget Budget Budget Budget
FY 2026 FY 2027
Budget Budget

1,100,000 190,000 - - - 1,170,000 1,620,000
Description and Scope

This project is for design and construction of facilities to increase the drinking water storage available for anticipated population growth in 
Downtown, Bel-Red, and Wilburton areas. System improvements will be made in this CIP window to allow transfer of surplus water stored in 
East Bellevue to the growth areas, assuring emergency storage is available for near-term growth. These improvements include upgrades to 
transmission mains in NE 8th Street and at SE 7th and 140th Ave SE, and upgrades to system Pressure Reducing Valves. The project also 
includes analysis of emergency well capacity to supplement regional supply in case of an outage, which may offset or reduce the need for 
added storage. The 2015 Water System Plan update analyzed required timing and volume as well as siting considerations for storage to 
meet the needs of planned growth.

Rationale

In the short term, utility capacity will be available without delaying development and redevelopment projects.  In the long term, recovering the 
cost of projects from growth will reduce future rate increases to pay for utility system replacement.

Environmental Impacts

This program will have no significant impact on operating revenues and/or expenditures.
Operating Budget Impacts

Estimated Annual M&O Costs: 0

                                               Project Map                                                                                            Schedule of Activities

Project Activities From - To Amount

Project Costs 8,019,086Ongoing

Funding Source Amount

Utility Rates/Fees 8,019,086
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Total Budgetary Cost Estimate: 8,019,086

Total Programmed Funding: 8,019,086
0Future Funding Requirements:

Means of Financing

Comments
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FY2021-2027 Capital Investment Program

Status:
Utilities

W-105 Water Facilities for NE Spring Blvd Multi-Modal Corridor

Location:Department:
Category: High Quality Built & Natural Env

NE Spring Boulevard  from 116th Ave NE at NE 12t
Ongoing

Programmed Expenditures
Programmed
Expenditures

Appropriated
To Date Budget

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

4,363,822 1,513,822

Budget Budget Budget Budget
FY 2026 FY 2027
Budget Budget

- - - 1,600,000 1,250,000 - -
Description and Scope

Water pipes will be needed to provide utility services to properties adjacent to the new NE Spring Boulevard Corridor, and to improve water 
transmission capacity for anticipated growth throughout the Bel-Red Corridor. This project will eventually design and construct approximately 
2 miles of 12- and 16-inch water pipe in the new NE Spring Blvd right-of-way. Utility design and construction will be coordinated with corridor 
design and construction, so that utilities are in place and do not conflict with surface design of street/path/bikeway/light rail.  
 
This proposal involves close collaboration between Transportation and Utilities to assure the design and construction of utility facilities is 
done in coordination with the corridor design and construction.

Rationale

Environmental Impacts

Operating Budget Impacts
Estimated Annual M&O Costs: 0

                                               Project Map                                                                                            Schedule of Activities

Project Activities From - To Amount

Project Costs 4,363,822Ongoing

Funding Source Amount

Utility Rates/Fees 4,363,822
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Total Budgetary Cost Estimate: 4,363,822

Total Programmed Funding: 4,363,822
0Future Funding Requirements:

Means of Financing

Comments
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FY2021-2027 Capital Investment Program

Status:
Utilities

W-111 Maintenance and Operations Facility Land Acquisition and 
Development

Location:Department:
Category: High Quality Built & Natural Env

TBD
Ongoing

Programmed Expenditures
Programmed
Expenditures

Appropriated
To Date Budget

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

8,000,000 5,333,000

Budget Budget Budget Budget
FY 2026 FY 2027
Budget Budget

- - 1,333,500 1,333,500 - - -
Description and Scope

Based on the alternatives analysis within the O&M Facilities Plan, property acquisition and site development is being recommended in the 
2021-2027 CIP for the maintenance facility. While a specific site has not been determined, this proposal establishes a budget of $16.0 million 
for property acquisition and development. The estimated cost of the land purchase for this CIP Project was funded by excess operating 
reserves which were allocated in the 2019-2020 biennium. The Design and Construction costs are being proposed as part of the 2021-2027 
CIP Plan and will be funded as part of the annual transfer to CIP from Operations.

Rationale

The Utilities Operations and Maintenance Facilities Plan outlines strategic, 20-year investments to address vulnerabilities caused by 
inadequate, poorly positioned, and deteriorating facilities. Land acquisition and development of the Utilities North End Yard will start the Utility 
on the path to:
• Build capacity for yard functions and equipment storage on the north end of Bellevue,
• Build right-sized facilities capable of supporting today’s operations and future growth, and
• Position facilities so crews can respond efficiently to routine work orders and emergencies

Environmental Impacts

Operating Budget Impacts
Estimated Annual M&O Costs: 0

                                               Project Map                                                                                            Schedule of Activities

Project Activities From - To Amount

Project Costs 8,000,000Ongoing

Funding Source Amount

Utility Rates/Fees 8,000,000
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Total Budgetary Cost Estimate: 8,000,000

Total Programmed Funding: 8,000,000
0Future Funding Requirements:

Means of Financing

Comments
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FY2021-2027 Capital Investment Program

Status:
Utilities

W-115 SCADA Upgrade - Water

Location:Department:
Category: High Quality Built & Natural Env

Various locations.
New

Programmed Expenditures
Programmed
Expenditures

Appropriated
To Date Budget

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

1,410,000 -

Budget Budget Budget Budget
FY 2026 FY 2027
Budget Budget

- 80,000 1,000,000 330,000 - - -
Description and Scope

This project funds replacement or rehabilitation of drinking water system infrastructure. Bellevue’s water system is a complex network of 
pipes, reservoirs, pump stations, supply inlets, valves and meters that together deliver roughly 6 billion gallons of drinking water to our 
customers annually. System replacement value is estimated at $1.6 billion construction cost plus engineering and administration, and most of 
the system is more than halfway through its useful life. Failure trends and obsolete equipment provides evidence that system components 
are rapidly approaching the end of their service life and must be replaced. This project implements Utilities’ long term water system renewal 
and replacement strategy by funding CIP programs for each major type of water system component, right-sized for proactive, sustainable 
water system management, to maintain acceptable service levels at the lowest life-cycle cost.

Rationale

Environmental Impacts

Operating Budget Impacts
Estimated Annual M&O Costs: 0

                                               Project Map                                                                                            Schedule of Activities

Project Activities From - To Amount

Project Costs 1,410,0002017 - 2023

Funding Source Amount

Utility Rates/Fees 1,410,000
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Total Budgetary Cost Estimate: 1,410,000

Total Programmed Funding: 1,410,000
0Future Funding Requirements:

Means of Financing

Comments
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FY2021-2027 Capital Investment Program

Status:
Utilities

W-117 170th PI Pressure Improvements

Location:Department:
Category: Need to fix

Various locations.
New

Programmed Expenditures
Programmed
Expenditures

Appropriated
To Date Budget

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

1,080,000 -

Budget Budget Budget Budget
FY 2026 FY 2027
Budget Budget

220,000 530,000 330,000 - - - -
Description and Scope

This project funds replacement or rehabilitation of drinking water system infrastructure. Bellevue’s water system is a complex network of 
pipes, reservoirs, pump stations, supply inlets, valves and meters that together deliver roughly 6 billion gallons of drinking water to our 
customers annually. System replacement value is estimated at $1.6 billion construction cost plus engineering and administration, and most of 
the system is more than halfway through its useful life. Failure trends and obsolete equipment provides evidence that system components 
are rapidly approaching the end of their service life and must be replaced. This proposal implements Utilities’ long term water system renewal 
and replacement strategy by funding CIP programs for each major type of water system component, right-sized for proactive, sustainable 
water system management, to maintain acceptable service levels at the lowest life-cycle cost.

Rationale

Environmental Impacts

Operating Budget Impacts
Estimated Annual M&O Costs: 0

                                               Project Map                                                                                            Schedule of Activities

Project Activities From - To Amount

Project Costs 1,080,0002017 - 2023

Funding Source Amount

Utility Rates/Fees 1,080,000
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Total Budgetary Cost Estimate: 1,080,000

Total Programmed Funding: 1,080,000
0Future Funding Requirements:

Means of Financing

Comments
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2021-2027CapitalInvestm entProgram Plan

Sew er

The Sewer Utility owns and operates 516 miles of sewer trunk and collector lines, 127

miles of side sewer laterals within public rights-of-way, 14,000 maintenance holes, and 46

pump and flush stations throughout its service area. All sewage is conveyed to King

County trunklines or pump stations, which in turn convey it to the South Treatment Plant

in Renton. The Sewer Utility serves all of Bellevue as well as adjacent communities of

Beaux Arts, Clyde Hill, Hunts Point, Medina, Yarrow Point, and an area in unincorporated

King County.

Capital improvements for the Sewer Utility are generally based on the 2014 Wastewater

System Plan and are informed by ongoing asset management analyses and other

emerging system operational needs. The Plan provides a guide for orderly system

expansion to undeveloped areas and to those areas served by septic systems, and

recommends improvements which increase or maintain system reliability, efficiency, and

level of service. The Sewer Utility’s capital improvements are consistent with the Plan’s

recommendations.

As part of the Wastewater System Plan’s development, the sewer system was analyzed

to identify potential capacity problems. Other capital investment projects reflect the

increasing need for infrastructure renewal and replacement in order to maintain a high

level of service and reliability as the sewer system ages, and capacity projects are

necessary to meet anticipated population growth.

The 2021-2027 CIP Plan recognizes that significant investments are needed to maintain

aging systems and replace components that are reaching the end of their useful life.
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CIP Plan

Number
Project Title

2021-2027

Project Cost

Total

Estimated

Cost

S-16 Sewage Pump Station Improvements $ 15,300 $ 32,126

S-24 Sewer System Pipeline Major Repairs 25,710 51,256

S-32 Minor (Small) Sewer Capital Improvement Projects 60 3,899

S-58 Lake Washington Sewer Lake Line Assessment Program 250 2,325

S-59 Add on-site Power at Sewer Pump Station (Carry Forward) - 303

S-60 Wilburton Sewer Capacity Upgrade 20 10,721

S-61 Midlakes Pump Station Capacity Improvements 50 8,483

S-66 Sewer System Pipeline Replacement 5,720 18,071

S-67 I&I Investigations and Flow Monitoring - 1,272

S-68 Sewer Force Main Condition Assessment (Carry Forward) - 779

S-69 Meydenbauer Bay Park Sewer Line Replacement (Carry Forward) - 4,780

S-71 Lakeline Sewer Replacement - 419

S-108 Advanced Metering Infrastructure (AMI) Implementation (Sewer) - 6,927

S-111 Operations and Maintenance Land Acquisition - Sewer 5,333 8,000

S-112 Sewer Planning Program 730 730

S-115 SCADA Upgrades - Sewer 4,860 4,860

$ 58,033 $ 154,950

2021-2027 Adopted CIP: Healthy and Sustainable Environment - Sewer

Funded CIP Projects

$ in 000s
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$ in 000s

CIP Plan Number Project Title

Total

Estimated

Cost

NONE

Total Combined, Completed Projects -

2021-2027 Adopted CIP: Healthy and Sustainable Environment - Sewer

Combined, Completed Projects
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FY2021-2027 Capital Investment Program

Status:
Utilities

S-16 Sewer Pump Station Improvements

Location:Department:
Category: High Quality Built & Natural Env

Sewer Service Area
Ongoing

Programmed Expenditures
Programmed
Expenditures

Appropriated
To Date Budget

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

32,126,155 16,826,155

Budget Budget Budget Budget
FY 2026 FY 2027
Budget Budget

5,260,000 2,010,000 600,000 1,800,000 3,340,000 1,230,000 1,060,000
Description and Scope

This ongoing program funds rehabilitation of the 36 pump and 10 flush stations in Bellevue's wastewater system. Stations are prioritized 
based on the risk and consequence of failure, maintenance and operations experience, pump station age, and coordination with other 
projects. Stations scheduled for work in 2015-21 include: Lake Heights, Wilburton, Cedar Terrace, Lake Hills #17, Cozy Cove, Parkers, 
Evergreen East, Evergreen West, Fairweather, Hunt's Point, Lake Hills #6, and Lake Hills #7. Historically this program funded rehabilitation 
of one station per year. Two stations/year are planned beyond 2017 since the electrical and mechanical equipment in them will have reached 
their 25-30 year useful life. Analysis of 25 stations is currently underway to improve the forecast needs for schedule and cost, and could 
result in reprioritization of scheduled stations.

Rationale

Sewer infrastructure rehabilitation and replacement is based on asset criticality and business risk, per industry best practices. In the short 
term, this program reduces the likelihood of catastrophic system failures, damage claims, and sharp rate increases to react to failures rather 
than proactively managing the system.  In the long term, timely replacement or repair of wastewater facilities keeps customer rates as low as 
practical by managing the system at the lowest life-cycle cost, while maintaining service levels and meeting regulatory requirements.

Environmental Impacts

Operating Budget Impacts
Estimated Annual M&O Costs: 0

                                               Project Map                                                                                            Schedule of Activities

Project Activities From - To Amount

Project Costs 32,126,155Ongoing

Funding Source Amount

Utility Rates/Fees 32,126,155
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Total Budgetary Cost Estimate: 32,126,155

Total Programmed Funding: 32,126,155
0Future Funding Requirements:

Means of Financing

Comments
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FY2021-2027 Capital Investment Program

Status:
Utilities

S-24 Sewer System Pipeline Repairs and Replacement

Location:Department:
Category: High Quality Built & Natural Env

Sewer Service Area
Ongoing

Programmed Expenditures
Programmed
Expenditures

Appropriated
To Date Budget

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

51,255,785 25,545,785

Budget Budget Budget Budget
FY 2026 FY 2027
Budget Budget

2,720,000 3,310,000 3,480,000 3,310,000 3,180,000 4,540,000 5,170,000
Description and Scope

This program funds major repairs to sewer pipes where there is a cost-effective solution to extend the pipe's service life. Most defects are 
identified from the Utility's infrastructure condition assessment (video) program. Pipes are prioritized for repair based on risk of failure 
(likelihood and consequence), failure history, and to coordinate with other construction such as planned street overlays, which reduces 
restoration costs.

Rationale

Sewer infrastructure rehabilitation and replacement is based on asset criticality and business risk, per industry best practices. In the short 
term, this program reduces the likelihood of catastrophic system failures, damage claims, and sharp rate increases to react to failures rather 
than proactively managing the system.  In the long term, timely replacement or repair of wastewater facilities keeps customer rates as low as 
practical by managing the system at the lowest life-cycle cost, while maintaining service levels and meeting regulatory requirements.

Environmental Impacts

This program will have no significant impact on operating revenues and/or expenditures.
Operating Budget Impacts

Estimated Annual M&O Costs: 0

                                               Project Map                                                                                            Schedule of Activities

Project Activities From - To Amount

Project Costs 51,255,785Ongoing

Funding Source Amount

Utility Rates/Fees 51,255,785
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Total Budgetary Cost Estimate: 51,255,785

Total Programmed Funding: 51,255,785
0Future Funding Requirements:

Means of Financing

Comments
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FY2021-2027 Capital Investment Program

Status:
Utilities

S-32 Minor (Small) Sewer Capital Improvements and Projects

Location:Department:
Category: High Quality Built & Natural Env

Sewer Service Area
Ongoing

Programmed Expenditures
Programmed
Expenditures

Appropriated
To Date Budget

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

3,898,530 3,838,530

Budget Budget Budget Budget
FY 2026 FY 2027
Budget Budget

40,000 - - - - - 20,000
Description and Scope

This ongoing program pays for minor improvements to Bellevue's sewer system to resolve deficiencies, improve efficiencies, or resolve 
maintenance problems, often in conjunction with other programs such as the Transportation overlay program. The program also investigates 
the feasibility of possible sewer extensions. Projects are prioritized based on criteria including public safety/property damage, maintenance 
frequency, operator safety, environmental risk, reliability and efficiency gains, coordination with other city projects or development activity, 
and level of service impact.

Rationale

Sewer infrastructure rehabilitation and replacement is based on asset criticality and business risk, per industry best practices. In the short 
term, this program reduces the likelihood of catastrophic system failures, damage claims, and sharp rate increases to react to failures rather 
than proactively managing the system.  In the long term, timely replacement or repair of wastewater facilities keeps customer rates as low as 
practical by managing the system at the lowest life-cycle cost, while maintaining service levels and meeting regulatory requirements.

Environmental Impacts

This program will have no significant impact on operating revenues and/or expenditures.
Operating Budget Impacts

Estimated Annual M&O Costs: 0

                                               Project Map                                                                                            Schedule of Activities

Project Activities From - To Amount

Project Costs 3,898,530Ongoing

Funding Source Amount

Utility Rates/Fees 3,898,530
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Total Budgetary Cost Estimate: 3,898,530

Total Programmed Funding: 3,898,530
0Future Funding Requirements:

Means of Financing

Comments
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FY2021-2027 Capital Investment Program

Status:
Utilities

S-58 Lake Line Management Plan

Location:Department:
Category: High Quality Built & Natural Env

Sewer Service Area
Ongoing

Programmed Expenditures
Programmed
Expenditures

Appropriated
To Date Budget

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

2,324,955 2,074,955

Budget Budget Budget Budget
FY 2026 FY 2027
Budget Budget

250,000 - - - - - -
Description and Scope

This program is focused on assessing the 14.5 miles of sewer pipe along the Lake Washington shoreline; predicting its remaining life, and 
developing a strategy for its replacement.  It includes condition assessment to collect pipe samples of asbestos cement and cast iron pipes in 
and analysis of viable alternatives for replacement of logical pipe reaches.  Replacement of some of the sewer lake lines will likely be 
required just beyond this CIP Window. Replacement of the Meydenbauer Bay Park sewer lake line was formerly included in this project; it 
has been moved to its own project, S-69.  Assessment of sewer lines along the Lake Sammamish shoreline is not included, since those pipes 
are newer and likely to last longer.

Rationale

Sewer infrastructure rehabilitation and replacement is based on asset criticality and business risk, per industry best practices. In the short 
term, this program reduces the likelihood of catastrophic system failures, damage claims, and sharp rate increases to react to failures rather 
than proactively managing the system.  In the long term, timely replacement or repair of wastewater facilities keeps customer rates as low as 
practical by managing the system at the lowest life-cycle cost, while maintaining service levels and meeting regulatory requirements.

Environmental Impacts

This program will have no significant impact on operating revenues and/or expenditures.
Operating Budget Impacts

Estimated Annual M&O Costs: 0

                                               Project Map                                                                                            Schedule of Activities

Project Activities From - To Amount

Project Costs 2,324,955Ongoing

Funding Source Amount

Utility Rates/Fees 2,324,955
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Total Budgetary Cost Estimate: 2,324,955

Total Programmed Funding: 2,324,955
0Future Funding Requirements:

Means of Financing

Comments

488 2021-2022 Adopted Budget



FY2021-2027 Capital Investment Program

Status:
Utilities

S-60 Wilburton Sewer Capacity

Location:Department:
Category: High Quality Built & Natural Env

Water and Sewer Service Areas
Ongoing

Programmed Expenditures
Programmed
Expenditures

Appropriated
To Date Budget

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

10,720,599 10,700,599

Budget Budget Budget Budget
FY 2026 FY 2027
Budget Budget

- 20,000 - - - - -
Description and Scope

This project will replace approximately 2,000 feet of 12-inch diameter pipe with larger diameter pipe to provide sufficient capacity for 
anticipated upstream development.

Rationale

In the short term, utility capacity will be available without delaying development and redevelopment projects.  In the long term, recovering the 
cost of projects from growth will reduce future rate increases to pay for utility system replacement.

Environmental Impacts

This program will have no significant impact on operating revenues and/or expenditures.
Operating Budget Impacts

Estimated Annual M&O Costs: 0

                                               Project Map                                                                                            Schedule of Activities

Project Activities From - To Amount

Project Costs 10,720,5992017 - 2023

Funding Source Amount

Utility Rates/Fees 10,720,599
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Total Budgetary Cost Estimate: 10,720,599

Total Programmed Funding: 10,720,599
0Future Funding Requirements:

Means of Financing

Comments
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FY2021-2027 Capital Investment Program

Status:
Utilities

S-61 Midlakes Pump Station Capacity Improvements

Location:Department:
Category: High Quality Built & Natural Env

Midlakes Pump Station Bel-Red Road
Ongoing

Programmed Expenditures
Programmed
Expenditures

Appropriated
To Date Budget

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

8,482,695 8,432,695

Budget Budget Budget Budget
FY 2026 FY 2027
Budget Budget

50,000 - - - - - -
Description and Scope

This project will replace the existing Midlakes sewer pump station with a larger one, to provide capacity for planned growth in the BelRed 
Corridor through 2030.

Rationale

N/A
Environmental Impacts

This program will have no significant impact on operating revenues and/or expenditures.
Operating Budget Impacts

Estimated Annual M&O Costs: 0

                                               Project Map                                                                                            Schedule of Activities

Project Activities From - To Amount

Project Costs 8,482,695Ongoing

Funding Source Amount

Utility Rates/Fees 8,482,695
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Total Budgetary Cost Estimate: 8,482,695

Total Programmed Funding: 8,482,695
0Future Funding Requirements:

Means of Financing

Comments
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FY2021-2027 Capital Investment Program

Status:
Utilities

S-66 Sewer System Pipeline Replacement

Location:Department:
Category: High Quality Built & Natural Env

Sewer Service Area
Ongoing

Programmed Expenditures
Programmed
Expenditures

Appropriated
To Date Budget

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

18,070,889 12,350,889

Budget Budget Budget Budget
FY 2026 FY 2027
Budget Budget

2,920,000 650,000 1,030,000 1,120,000 - - -
Description and Scope

This program replaces poor condition sewer pipe throughout the service area. The current budget is estimated to replace sewer pipe at a 
rate of 0.5 to 0.75 miles per year. Pipes are replaced when life cycle cost analysis indicates replacement is more economical than continuing 
to make point repairs. Replacement methods may include trenchless rehabilitation techniques such as cured-in-place pipe, and pipe 
bursting, and/or open trench replacement. This program compliments S-24, Sewer System Pipeline Repair, which repairs pipes to extend 
their service life. This program implements Bellevue's asset management program strategy to meet expected and required customer service 
levels at the lowest life cycle cost.

Rationale

Sewer infrastructure rehabilitation and replacement is based on asset criticality and business risk, per industry best practices. In the short 
term, this program reduces the likelihood of catastrophic system failures, damage claims, and sharp rate increases to react to failures rather 
than proactively managing the system.  In the long term, timely replacement or repair of wastewater facilities keeps customer rates as low as 
practical by managing the system at the lowest life-cycle cost, while maintaining service levels and meeting regulatory requirements.

Environmental Impacts

This program will have no significant impact on operating revenues and/or expenditures.
Operating Budget Impacts

Estimated Annual M&O Costs: 0

                                               Project Map                                                                                            Schedule of Activities

Project Activities From - To Amount

Project Costs 18,070,889Ongoing

Funding Source Amount

Utility Rates/Fees 18,070,889
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Total Budgetary Cost Estimate: 18,070,889

Total Programmed Funding: 18,070,889
0Future Funding Requirements:

Means of Financing

Comments
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FY2021-2027 Capital Investment Program

Status:
Utilities

S-111 Maintenance and Operations Facility Land Acquisition and 
Development

Location:Department:
Category: High Quality Built & Natural Env

TBD
Ongoing

Programmed Expenditures
Programmed
Expenditures

Appropriated
To Date Budget

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

8,000,000 2,667,000

Budget Budget Budget Budget
FY 2026 FY 2027
Budget Budget

- - 2,666,500 2,666,500 - - -
Description and Scope

Based on the alternatives analysis within the O&M Facilities Plan, property acquisition and site development is being recommended in the 
2021-2027 CIP for the maintenance facility. While a specific site has not been determined, this proposal establishes a budget of $16.0 million 
for property acquisition and development. The estimated cost of the land purchase for this CIP Project was funded by excess operating 
reserves which were allocated in the 2019-2020 biennium. The Design and Construction costs are being proposed as part of the 2021-2027 
CIP Plan and will be funded as part of the annual transfer to CIP from Operations.

Programs included in this proposal are:

•  W-111   Operations and Maintenance Land Acquisition - Water
•  S-111    Operations and Maintenance Land Acquisition - Sewer

Rationale

The Utilities Operations and Maintenance Facilities Plan outlines strategic, 20-year investments to address vulnerabilities caused by 
inadequate, poorly positioned, and deteriorating facilities. Land acquisition and development of the Utilities North End Yard will start the Utility 
on the path to:
• Build capacity for yard functions and equipment storage on the north end of Bellevue,
• Build right-sized facilities capable of supporting today’s operations and future growth, and
• Position facilities so crews can respond efficiently to routine work orders and emergencies

Environmental Impacts

TBD
Operating Budget Impacts

Estimated Annual M&O Costs: 0

                                               Project Map                                                                                            Schedule of Activities

Project Activities From - To Amount

Project Costs 8,000,000Ongoing

Funding Source Amount

Utility Rates/Fees 8,000,000
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Total Budgetary Cost Estimate: 8,000,000

Total Programmed Funding: 8,000,000
0Future Funding Requirements:

Means of Financing

Comments
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FY2021-2027 Capital Investment Program

Status:
Utilities

S-112 Sewer Planning Program

Location:Department:
Category: High Quality Built & Natural Env

Various locations.
New

Programmed Expenditures
Programmed
Expenditures

Appropriated
To Date Budget

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

730,000 -

Budget Budget Budget Budget
FY 2026 FY 2027
Budget Budget

- - 360,000 370,000 - - -
Description and Scope

This proposal funds replacement of sewer system components as they approach the end of their functional life or rehabilitates facilities to 
maximize their service life. This proposal is entirely supported by utility rates. It assumes 2.5% inflation per year, consistent with regional cost 
indices for public works engineering and construction. 

Programs included in this proposal are:

•  S-16   Sewer Pump Station Improvements
•  S-24   Sewer System Pipeline Repairs and Replacement
•  S-32   Minor (Small) Sewer Capital Improvements Projects
•  S-58   Lake Line Management Plan
•  S-67   Inflow and Infiltration Investigations and Flow Monitoring
•  S-68   Sewer Force Main Condition Assessment
•  S-112 Sewer Planning Program
•  S-115 SCADA System Upgrade - Sewer

Bellevue’s wastewater system is comprised of over 650 miles of pipe and 46 pump and flush stations which reliably remove 11 million gallons 
of sewage every day (on average) from homes and businesses and convey it safely to King County’s regional system for treatment and 
disposal. System replacement value is estimated at $1.4 Billion, or about $9,600 for each of 145,000+ residential population served. Most of 
the system is more than halfway through its useful life. Ongoing inspection of pipe condition reveals that many pipes require significant repair 
or will soon need to be replaced. Failures and claims experience trends provide further evidence.

Utilities Financial Policies (adopted by Council) require appropriate capital investment for asset replacement.  The Washington Depts. of 
Ecology and Health require sewer system operators to minimize overflows to surface water bodies. Repeated overflows can lead to 
enforcement action or state-mandated capital projects. (WAC 173 240 060) Bellevue’s NPDES Permit (Western Washington Phase II 
Municipal Stormwater Permit) requires Bellevue to reduce the discharge of pollutants to surface water to the maximum extent practicable.

Rationale

Environmental Impacts

Operating Budget Impacts
Estimated Annual M&O Costs: 0
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FY2021-2027 Capital Investment Program
                                               Project Map                                                                                            Schedule of Activities

Project Activities From - To Amount

Project Costs 730,0002021 - 2024

Funding Source Amount

Utility Rates/Fees 730,000
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Total Budgetary Cost Estimate: 730,000

Total Programmed Funding: 730,000
0Future Funding Requirements:

Means of Financing

Comments
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FY2021-2027 Capital Investment Program

Status:
Utilities

S-115 SCADA System Upgrade - Sewer

Location:Department:
Category: High Quality Built & Natural Env

Various locations.
New

Programmed Expenditures
Programmed
Expenditures

Appropriated
To Date Budget

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

4,860,000 -

Budget Budget Budget Budget
FY 2026 FY 2027
Budget Budget

1,500,000 210,000 1,000,000 - 1,200,000 950,000 -
Description and Scope

This proposal funds replacement of sewer system components as they approach the end of their functional life or rehabilitates facilities to 
maximize their service life. This proposal is entirely supported by utility rates. It assumes 2.5% inflation per year, consistent with regional cost 
indices for public works engineering and construction. 

Programs included in this proposal are:

•  S-16   Sewer Pump Station Improvements
•  S-24   Sewer System Pipeline Repairs and Replacement
•  S-32   Minor (Small) Sewer Capital Improvements Projects
•  S-58   Lake Line Management Plan
•  S-67   Inflow and Infiltration Investigations and Flow Monitoring
•  S-68   Sewer Force Main Condition Assessment
•  S-112 Sewer Planning Program
•  S-115 SCADA System Upgrade - Sewer

Bellevue’s wastewater system is comprised of over 650 miles of pipe and 46 pump and flush stations which reliably remove 11 million gallons 
of sewage every day (on average) from homes and businesses and convey it safely to King County’s regional system for treatment and 
disposal. System replacement value is estimated at $1.4 Billion, or about $9,600 for each of 145,000+ residential population served. Most of 
the system is more than halfway through its useful life. Ongoing inspection of pipe condition reveals that many pipes require significant repair 
or will soon need to be replaced. Failures and claims experience trends provide further evidence.

Utilities Financial Policies (adopted by Council) require appropriate capital investment for asset replacement.  The Washington Depts. of 
Ecology and Health require sewer system operators to minimize overflows to surface water bodies. Repeated overflows can lead to 
enforcement action or state-mandated capital projects. (WAC 173 240 060) Bellevue’s NPDES Permit (Western Washington Phase II 
Municipal Stormwater Permit) requires Bellevue to reduce the discharge of pollutants to surface water to the maximum extent practicable.

Rationale

Environmental Impacts

Operating Budget Impacts
Estimated Annual M&O Costs: 0
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FY2021-2027 Capital Investment Program
                                               Project Map                                                                                            Schedule of Activities

Project Activities From - To Amount

Project Costs 4,860,0002021 - 2026

Funding Source Amount

Utility Rates/Fees 4,860,000
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Total Budgetary Cost Estimate: 4,860,000

Total Programmed Funding: 4,860,000
0Future Funding Requirements:

Means of Financing

Comments
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2021-2027CapitalInvestm entProgram Plan

Storm & Su rface W ater

Bellevue’s Storm & Surface Water system includes a network of streams, lakes, pipelines,

storm water runoff control, and water quality facilities. The Utility owns, operates and

maintains 11 regional detention facilities, 350 city-owned residential detention facilities,

and monitors nearly 1,000 commercial detention facilities. Stormwater is conveyed via

over 400 miles of pipelines, 86 miles of open ditch, and over 80 miles of open streams. The

system includes over 23,000 structures such as manholes and catch basins that require

regular maintenance and eventual retrofit/replacement.

Ongoing Utility objectives for the system include managing stream flows and flooding;

limiting stream bank erosion; replacing undersized and/or deteriorating pipelines and

culverts; reducing sedimentation and other water quality problems; and preserving or

restoring aquatic wildlife habitat. The Utility's stormwater capital investment projects are

developed to address the highest priority needs to meet these objectives.

The Utility utilizes the Storm and Surface Water System Plan, adopted in 2016, and

ongoing assessments to identify and prioritize system improvement needs. In addition,

current watershed management planning, drainage basin studies, analysis of storm

events, input from maintenance staff, asset management analyses, and citizen input

identify additional system improvement needs.

The 2021-2027 CIP recognizes that significant investments are needed to maintain aging

systems and replace components that are reaching the end of their useful life. The CIP also

includes investments to support the Utility’s environmental stewardship goals and

objectives.
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CIP Plan

Number
Project Title

2021-2027

Project

Cost

Total

Estimated

Cost

D-59 Minor (Small) Storm Capital Improvement Projects $ 190 $ 3,855

D-64 Strom System Conveyance Repairs and Replacement 13,100 32,425

D-81 Fish Passage Improvement Program 1,800 7,846

D-86 Stream Channel Modification Program 3,240 9,519

D-94 Flood Control Program 9,490 22,341

D-103 Replace Coal Creek Pkwy Culvert at Coal Creek 50 5,337

D-104 Stream Restoration for Mobility & Infrastructure Initative - 2,631

D-104-B Stream Restoration for Mobility & Infrastructure Initative (Bank) - -

D-105 Replace NE 8th St Culvert at Kelsey Creek - 4,376

D-106 Lower Coal Creek Flood Hazard Reduction Phase I - 14,350

D-107 Storm Water Video Inspection Enhancement - 2,581

D-109 Storm Retrofit in Kelsey Creek 750 1,407

D-112 Storm and Surface Water Planning Program 2,000 2,000

D-114 Factoria/Richard Creek Flood Reduction 9,320 9,320

D-115 SCADA Upgrade - Storm 1,450 1,450

D-116 Post-Construction Monitoring and Maintenance Program 1,050 1,050

$ 42,440 $ 120,488

2021-2027 Adopted CIP: Healthy and Sustainable Environment - Storm & Surface Water

Funded CIP Projects

$ in 000s
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$ in 000s

CIP Plan Number Project Title

Total

Estimated

Cost

NONE

Total Combined, Completed Projects -

2021-2027 Adopted CIP: Healthy and Sustainable Environment - Storm & Surface Water

Combined, Completed Projects
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FY2021-2027 Capital Investment Program

Status:
Utilities

D-59 Minor (Small) Storm Capital Improvement Projects

Location:Department:
Category: High Quality Built & Natural Env

Storm Service Area
Ongoing

Programmed Expenditures
Programmed
Expenditures

Appropriated
To Date Budget

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

3,855,286 3,665,286

Budget Budget Budget Budget
FY 2026 FY 2027
Budget Budget

190,000 - - - - - -
Description and Scope

This ongoing program is for minor (small) improvements to Bellevue's surface water system to resolve deficiencies, improve efficiencies, or 
resolve maintenance problems, often in conjunction with other Bellevue programs such as the Transportation overlay program. Examples of 
projects include pipeline outfall improvements at Meydenbauer Bay; small stormwater pipe extensions to resolve drainage problems; and 
modifications of catch basins in concert with street projects. Projects are prioritized based on criteria including public safety/property damage, 
maintenance frequency, flooding history, operator safety, environmental risk, coordination with other city or development activity, and level of 
service impact.

Rationale

Storm infrastructure rehabilitation and replacement is based on asset criticality and business risk, per industry best practices. In the short 
term, this program reduces the likelihood of catastrophic system failures; traffic disruption due to failed culverts under streets; damage claims 
to the city; and utility rate spikes to respond to system failures rather than proactively managing the system.  In the long term, timely 
replacement or repair of stormwater facilities keeps customer rates as low as practical by managing the system at the lowest life-cycle cost, 
while maintaining service levels and meeting regulatory requirements.

Environmental Impacts

This program will have no significant impact on operating revenues and/or expenditures.
Operating Budget Impacts

Estimated Annual M&O Costs: 0

                                               Project Map                                                                                            Schedule of Activities

Project Activities From - To Amount

Project Costs 3,855,2862017 - 2021

Funding Source Amount

Utility Rates/Fees 3,855,286
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Total Budgetary Cost Estimate: 3,855,286

Total Programmed Funding: 3,855,286
0Future Funding Requirements:

Means of Financing

Comments
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FY2021-2027 Capital Investment Program

Status:
Utilities

D-64 Storm Water System Conveyance Infrastructure Rehabilitation

Location:Department:
Category: High Quality Built & Natural Env

Storm Service Area
Ongoing

Programmed Expenditures
Programmed
Expenditures

Appropriated
To Date Budget

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

32,425,231 19,325,231

Budget Budget Budget Budget
FY 2026 FY 2027
Budget Budget

2,360,000 1,420,000 1,530,000 1,640,000 2,010,000 2,050,000 2,090,000
Description and Scope

This ongoing program repairs defective storm drainage pipelines, culverts and ditches identified in the Utility's condition assessment program 
or other means. Projects are prioritized based on the severity of deterioration, the risk and consequence of failure, and coordination with 
planned street improvement projects. As the system ages, costs are expected to increase. The Utilities' Asset Management Program is 
evaluating when system replacement will require significant increases to the budget.

Rationale

Storm infrastructure rehabilitation and replacement is based on asset criticality and business risk, per industry best practices. In the short 
term, this program reduces the likelihood of catastrophic system failures; traffic disruption due to failed culverts under streets; damage claims 
to the city; and utility rate spikes to respond to system failures rather than proactively managing the system.  In the long term, timely 
replacement or repair of stormwater facilities keeps customer rates as low as practical by managing the system at the lowest life-cycle cost, 
while maintaining service levels and meeting regulatory requirements.

Environmental Impacts

This program will have no significant impact on operating revenues and/or expenditures.
Operating Budget Impacts

Estimated Annual M&O Costs: 0

                                               Project Map                                                                                            Schedule of Activities

Project Activities From - To Amount

Project Costs 32,425,231Ongoing

Funding Source Amount

Utility Rates/Fees 32,425,231
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Total Budgetary Cost Estimate: 32,425,231

Total Programmed Funding: 32,425,231
0Future Funding Requirements:

Means of Financing

Comments
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FY2021-2027 Capital Investment Program

Status:
Utilities

D-81 Fish Passage Improvement Program

Location:Department:
Category: High Quality Built & Natural Env

Storm and Sewer Service Area
Ongoing

Programmed Expenditures
Programmed
Expenditures

Appropriated
To Date Budget

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

7,845,895 6,045,895

Budget Budget Budget Budget
FY 2026 FY 2027
Budget Budget

- 350,000 100,000 190,000 610,000 500,000 50,000
Description and Scope

This ongoing program provides funding to remove fish passage barriers such as impassable culverts, debris jams, or accumulated sediment, 
allowing access to critical spawning and rearing habitat for salmon populations. Typical projects include culvert replacement or modification, 
debris removal, or installation of logs and boulders to improve access at low stream flows. Grant money is pursued to supplement Bellevue's 
investment whenever possible. Projects planned for this CIP window are on Kelsey Creek at 140th Ave NE; on Yarrow West Tributary; on 
Newport Creek; at Mercer/Alcove Creek, and on Yarrow East Tributary.

Rationale

This program along with others in this proposal open salmon access to existing functional habitat, one of the quickest methods to increase 
salmon populations; helps stabilize streams and improve habitat consistent with Council-approved Lake Washington / Cedar / Sammamish 
Chinook Salmon Recovery Plan; improves water quality that limits fish viability; protects properties from flooding of structures, flooding which 
restricts access to residences or businesses, and street flooding that impacts  primary emergency routes; restores streams for recreation and 
environmental health in the redeveloping Bel-Red Corridor; and reduce the potential for sewage overflow to surface water bodies.

Environmental Impacts

This program will have no significant impact on operating revenues and/or expenditures.
Operating Budget Impacts

Estimated Annual M&O Costs: 0

                                               Project Map                                                                                            Schedule of Activities

Project Activities From - To Amount

Project Costs 7,845,895Ongoing

Funding Source Amount

Utility Rates/Fees 7,845,895
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Total Budgetary Cost Estimate: 7,845,895

Total Programmed Funding: 7,845,895
0Future Funding Requirements:

Means of Financing

Comments
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FY2021-2027 Capital Investment Program

Status:
Utilities

D-86 Stream Channel Modification Program

Location:Department:
Category: High Quality Built & Natural Env

Storm and Sewer Service Area
Ongoing

Programmed Expenditures
Programmed
Expenditures

Appropriated
To Date Budget

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

9,518,568 6,278,568

Budget Budget Budget Budget
FY 2026 FY 2027
Budget Budget

1,390,000 160,000 180,000 - 80,000 440,000 990,000
Description and Scope

This ongoing program resolves unstable stream sections that reduce salmon spawning or rearing habitat or increase Bellevue Utilities 
maintenance requirements. Stream stability problems include stream sections with excessive erosion or sediment deposition. This program 
also improves habitat complexity by planting coniferous trees to reduce willow mono-culture or invasive weed species. Stabilizing the stream 
channel consists primarily of placing large woody debris and boulders in the stream channel, and re-vegetating stream banks, commonly 
called bioengineering. Projects planned in this CIP window include projects on Lower Kelsey Creek, at the Coal Creek Channel, and erosion 
control in the Sunset Creek ravine.

Rationale

This program along with others in this proposal open salmon access to existing functional habitat, one of the quickest methods to increase 
salmon populations; helps stabilize streams and improve habitat consistent with Council-approved Lake Washington / Cedar / Sammamish 
Chinook Salmon Recovery Plan; improves water quality that limits fish viability; protects properties from flooding of structures, flooding which 
restricts access to residences or businesses, and street flooding that impacts  primary emergency routes; restores streams for recreation and 
environmental health in the redeveloping Bel-Red Corridor; and reduce the potential for sewage overflow to surface water bodies.

Environmental Impacts

This program will have no significant impact on operating revenues and/or expenditures.
Operating Budget Impacts

Estimated Annual M&O Costs: 0

                                               Project Map                                                                                            Schedule of Activities

Project Activities From - To Amount

Project Costs 9,518,568Ongoing

Funding Source Amount

Utility Rates/Fees 9,518,568
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Total Budgetary Cost Estimate: 9,518,568

Total Programmed Funding: 9,518,568
0Future Funding Requirements:

Means of Financing

Comments
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FY2021-2027 Capital Investment Program

Status:
Utilities

D-94 Flood Control Program

Location:Department:
Category: High Quality Built & Natural Env

Storm and Sewer Service Area
Ongoing

Programmed Expenditures
Programmed
Expenditures

Appropriated
To Date Budget

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

22,340,973 12,850,973

Budget Budget Budget Budget
FY 2026 FY 2027
Budget Budget

2,950,000 2,450,000 2,070,000 520,000 500,000 500,000 500,000
Description and Scope

This ongoing program constructs improvements to reduce or eliminate flooding caused by insufficient public drainage system capacity. 
Projects involve enlarging pipes or culverts to convey more stormwater, re-routing drainage to pipes with more capacity, adding detention or 
infiltration facilities, or other runoff control strategies. Candidate sites are wherever levels of service (LOS) for flood protection are not met. 
The following sites have projects in progress or have been identified for future improvements, and are presented in priority order. They will be 
prioritized for implementation with any others that become apparent as a result of storm or system analysis: 1. Valley Creek / NE 21st Flood 
control (in progress); 2. Post construction monitoring on Coal Creek Upper Reach; 3. Factoria Boulevard Conveyance Improvements; 
4. Meydenbauer Basin / CBD Conveyance Improvements; 5.Wolverine Drive Flood Control Project; 6. North Sammamish Flood 
Improvements; 7. Overlake Overflow / NE 20th Street Improvements.  Lower Coal Creek Sed. Pond, Sunset / SE 30th St Flood Control; 8. 
Sunset Creek / Garden Brook; 9. 156th Ave SE & SE 4th St. Storm Drainage Improvements; 10. Phantom / Larson Lake Channel Regrade.  
The SE Newport Way Culvert Replacement Project previously on this list has been deleted. King County completed repairs at the site prior to 
Bellevue's annexation of the area. Kelsey Creek/SE 7th Street Flood Control was also removed from the list. Field investigation suggests that 
enhanced maintenance at that site may result in significant improvement. If further channel or culvert work is needed, it will be considered for 
addition to the project list during a future CIP update.

Rationale

This program along with others in this proposal open salmon access to existing functional habitat, one of the quickest methods to increase 
salmon populations; helps stabilize streams and improve habitat consistent with Council-approved Lake Washington / Cedar / Sammamish 
Chinook Salmon Recovery Plan; improves water quality that limits fish viability; protects properties from flooding of structures, flooding which 
restricts access to residences or businesses, and street flooding that impacts  primary emergency routes; restores streams for recreation and 
environmental health in the redeveloping Bel-Red Corridor; and reduce the potential for sewage overflow to surface water bodies.

Environmental Impacts

This program will have no significant impact on operating revenues and/or expenditures.
Operating Budget Impacts

Estimated Annual M&O Costs: 0

                                               Project Map                                                                                            Schedule of Activities

Project Activities From - To Amount

Project Costs 22,340,973Ongoing

Funding Source Amount

Interlocal Contributions
Utility Rates/Fees

5,449,000
16,891,973

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Total Budgetary Cost Estimate: 22,340,973

Total Programmed Funding: 22,340,973
0Future Funding Requirements:

Means of Financing

Comments
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FY2021-2027 Capital Investment Program

Status:
Utilities

D-103 Replace the Coal Creek Parkway Culvert at Coal Creek

Location:Department:
Category: High Quality Built & Natural Env

Storm Service Area
Ongoing

Programmed Expenditures
Programmed
Expenditures

Appropriated
To Date Budget

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

5,337,250 5,287,250

Budget Budget Budget Budget
FY 2026 FY 2027
Budget Budget

50,000 - - - - - -
Description and Scope

This project replaced a 96-inch diameter, 110 foot long corrugated metal pipe built in the 1980s that carries Coal Creek beneath Coal Creek 
Parkway. The old culvert impeded fish passage. Remaining costs are for permit-required post-construction monitoring for ten years after 
project completion.

Rationale

Storm infrastructure rehabilitation and replacement is based on asset criticality and business risk, per industry best practices. In the short 
term, this project reduces the likelihood of catastrophic system failures; traffic disruption due to failed culverts under streets; damage claims 
to the city; and utility rate spikes to respond to system failures rather than proactively managing the system.  In the long term, timely 
replacement or repair of stormwater facilities keeps customer rates as low as practical by managing the system at the lowest life-cycle cost, 
while maintaining service levels and meeting regulatory requirements.

Environmental Impacts

This program will have no significant impact on operating revenues and/or expenditures.
Operating Budget Impacts

Estimated Annual M&O Costs: 0

                                               Project Map                                                                                            Schedule of Activities

Project Activities From - To Amount

Project Costs 5,337,2502009 - 2021

Funding Source Amount

Utility Rates/Fees 5,337,250
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Total Budgetary Cost Estimate: 5,337,250

Total Programmed Funding: 5,337,250
0Future Funding Requirements:

Means of Financing

Comments
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FY2021-2027 Capital Investment Program

Status:
Utilities

D-109 Water Quality Retrofit Program

Location:Department:
Category: High Quality Built & Natural Env

Storm and Sewer Service Area
Ongoing

Programmed Expenditures
Programmed
Expenditures

Appropriated
To Date Budget

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

1,407,000 657,000

Budget Budget Budget Budget
FY 2026 FY 2027
Budget Budget

- 750,000 - - - - -
Description and Scope

This project will design and install three water quality retrofit improvements using biofiltration and rain garden techniques within city rights-of-
way, where it will improve water quality from street runoff to Kelsey Creek. The Storm and Surface Water System Plan reported that over 38 
percent of the city was developed without water quality treatment of stormwater.  When stormwater management regulations were first 
established, they focused largely on flood control.  Recent studies have demonstrated that roadway stormwater runoff kills Coho salmon. In 
2014 there was 100 percent mortality of hatchery Coho salmon transplanted to Kelsey Creek. Studies show that filtering stormwater runoff 
through bio-retention soil mixes will clean the stormwater sufficiently to result in salmon survival. This project will improve stormwater quality, 
and improve fish survival. It lays the foundation for an ongoing program that Bellevue could use to meet water quality retrofit requirements. It 
aligns with many resource agency goals for water quality retrofit and low impact development BMPs, and positions Bellevue to be successful 
with grant applications from those agencies.

Rationale

This project along with others in this proposal open salmon access to existing functional habitat, one of the quickest methods to increase 
salmon populations; helps stabilize streams and improve habitat consistent with Council-approved Lake Washington/Cedar/Sammamish 
Chinook Salmon Recovery Plan; improves water quality that limits fish viability; protects properties from flooding of structures, flooding which 
restricts access to residences or businesses, and street flooding that impacts  primary emergency routes; restores streams for recreation and 
environmental health in the redeveloping Bel-Red Corridor; and reduce the potential for sewage overflow to surface water bodies.

Environmental Impacts

This program will have no significant impact on operating revenues and/or expenditures.
Operating Budget Impacts

Estimated Annual M&O Costs: 0

                                               Project Map                                                                                            Schedule of Activities

Project Activities From - To Amount

Project Costs 1,407,0002017 - 2022

Funding Source Amount

Utility Rates/Fees 1,407,000
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Total Budgetary Cost Estimate: 1,407,000

Total Programmed Funding: 1,407,000
0Future Funding Requirements:

Means of Financing

Comments
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FY2021-2027 Capital Investment Program

Status:
Utilities

D-112 Storm and Surface Water Planning Program

Location:Department:
Category: High Quality Built & Natural Env

Various locations.
New

Programmed Expenditures
Programmed
Expenditures

Appropriated
To Date Budget

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

2,000,000 -

Budget Budget Budget Budget
FY 2026 FY 2027
Budget Budget

590,000 600,000 240,000 - - 280,000 290,000
Description and Scope

This proposal is for Utility CIP projects with environmental preservation or restoration as the primary goal. It includes programs and projects 
intended to restore stream health and environmental habitat or prevent pollution of those resources. These projects guard against 
detrimental impacts from city operations or repair environmental damage on public lands or lands with public responsibilities, such as 
easement obligations and at past project sites. CIP Plans included in this proposal are:

D-81     Fish Passage Improvement Program
D-86     Stream Channel Modification Program
D-94     Flood Control Program  (funded in part by King County Flood Control  District (KCFCD)
D-104   Stream Restoration for Mobility and Infrastructure Initiative
D-106   Lower Coal Creek Flood Hazard Reduction Phase 1 (funded in whole by KCFCD) 
D-109 Water Quality Retrofit Program
D-112 Storm and Surface Water Planning Program
D-114 Factoria/Richards Creek Flood Reduction
D-116 Post-Construction Monitoring and Maintenance Program

D-106 is funded entirely by the King Co. Flood Control Zone District (KCFCD) as a regional priority flood control project. D-94 and D-114 are 
funded in part by the KCFCD.  All other proposed investments are funded by utility rates. 

Most of the CIP programs in this proposal are included in the adopted 2019-2025 CIP.  Council approved rate increases to pay for these CIP 
Plans, and the projects contained in them, when they approved prior budgets; revenues have been collected since then toward construction 
of those projects. 2.5% inflation per year is assumed, consistent with regional cost indices for public works engineering and construction.  
New CIP Plans are described in the next section.

Rationale

Environmental Impacts

Operating Budget Impacts
Estimated Annual M&O Costs: 0
                                               Project Map                                                                                            Schedule of Activities

Project Activities From - To Amount

Project Costs 2,000,0002017 - 2023

Funding Source Amount

Utility Rates/Fees 2,000,000
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Total Budgetary Cost Estimate: 2,000,000

Total Programmed Funding: 2,000,000
0Future Funding Requirements:

Means of Financing

508 2021-2022 Adopted Budget



FY2021-2027 Capital Investment Program

Status:
Utilities

D-114 Factoria/Richards Creek Flood Reduction

Location:Department:
Category: High Quality Built & Natural Env

Various locations.
New

Programmed Expenditures
Programmed
Expenditures

Appropriated
To Date Budget

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

9,320,000 -

Budget Budget Budget Budget
FY 2026 FY 2027
Budget Budget

5,220,000 4,100,000 - - - - -
Description and Scope

This proposal is for Utility CIP projects with environmental preservation or restoration as the primary goal. It includes programs and projects 
intended to restore stream health and environmental habitat or prevent pollution of those resources. These projects guard against 
detrimental impacts from city operations or repair environmental damage on public lands or lands with public responsibilities, such as 
easement obligations and at past project sites. CIP Plans included in this proposal are:

D-81     Fish Passage Improvement Program
D-86     Stream Channel Modification Program
D-94     Flood Control Program  (funded in part by King County Flood Control  District (KCFCD)
D-104   Stream Restoration for Mobility and Infrastructure Initiative
D-106   Lower Coal Creek Flood Hazard Reduction Phase 1 (funded in whole by KCFCD) 
D-109 Water Quality Retrofit Program
D-112 Storm and Surface Water Planning Program
D-114 Factoria/Richards Creek Flood Reduction
D-116 Post-Construction Monitoring and Maintenance Program

D-106 is funded entirely by the King Co. Flood Control Zone District (KCFCD) as a regional priority flood control project. D-94 and D-114 are 
funded in part by the KCFCD.  All other proposed investments are funded by utility rates. 

Most of the CIP programs in this proposal are included in the adopted 2019-2025 CIP.  Council approved rate increases to pay for these CIP 
Plans, and the projects contained in them, when they approved prior budgets; revenues have been collected since then toward construction 
of those projects. 2.5% inflation per year is assumed, consistent with regional cost indices for public works engineering and construction.  
New CIP Plans are described in the next section.

Rationale

Environmental Impacts

Operating Budget Impacts
Estimated Annual M&O Costs: 0
                                               Project Map                                                                                            Schedule of Activities

Project Activities From - To Amount

Project Costs 9,320,0002017 - 2023

Funding Source Amount

Intergovernmental Contributions
Utility Rates/Fees

5,743,000
3,577,000

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Total Budgetary Cost Estimate: 9,320,000

Total Programmed Funding: 9,320,000
0Future Funding Requirements:

Means of Financing

509 2021-2022 Adopted Budget



FY2021-2027 Capital Investment Program

Status:
Utilities

D-115 SCADA Upgrade - Storm

Location:Department:
Category: High Quality Built & Natural Env

Various locations.
New

Programmed Expenditures
Programmed
Expenditures

Appropriated
To Date Budget

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

1,450,000 -

Budget Budget Budget Budget
FY 2026 FY 2027
Budget Budget

- 600,000 200,000 20,000 - 630,000 -
Description and Scope

This proposal funds replacement or rehabilitation of the constructed portions (pipes, ponds, vaults) of Bellevue’s aging stormwater system. 
This program is entirely supported by utility rates.  2.5% inflation per year is assumed, consistent with regional cost indices for public works 
engineering and construction. 

Programs included in this proposal are:

•  D-64  Storm Water System Conveyance Infrastructure Rehabilitation
•  D-103  Replace the Coal Creek Parkway Culvert at Coal Creek
•  D-115 SCADA Upgrade - Storm

Bellevue’s stormwater system includes 410 miles of pipes and culverts, 11 regional ponds, and over 22,000 catch basins, inlets, and 
manholes. Replacement of infrastructure prior to failure prevents flooding of public facilities and private property, erosion and traffic 
disruption, and protects the natural environment (streams, lakes and wetlands) from high velocity, erosive stormwater runoff and detrimental 
water quality pollutants. This proposal implements a long term strategy to manage storm infrastructure at the least life-cycle cost, while 
maintaining acceptable service levels. Utilities Financial Policies (adopted by Council) require appropriate capital investment for asset 
replacement. These are long term renewal and replacement programs. Asset replacement is based on asset criticality and business risk, per 
industry best practices. Bellevue’s NPDES Permit (Western Washington Phase II Municipal Stormwater Permit) requires Bellevue to reduce 
the discharge of pollutants to surface water to the maximum extent practicable.

Rationale

Environmental Impacts

Operating Budget Impacts
Estimated Annual M&O Costs: 0

                                               Project Map                                                                                            Schedule of Activities

Project Activities From - To Amount

Project Costs 1,450,0002017 - 2023

Funding Source Amount

Utility Rates/Fees 1,450,000
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Total Budgetary Cost Estimate: 1,450,000

Total Programmed Funding: 1,450,000
0Future Funding Requirements:

Means of Financing

Comments

510 2021-2022 Adopted Budget



FY2021-2027 Capital Investment Program

Status:
Utilities

D-116 Post-Construction Monitoring and Maintenance Program

Location:Department:
Category: High Quality Built & Natural Env

Various locations.
New

Programmed Expenditures
Programmed
Expenditures

Appropriated
To Date Budget

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

1,050,000 -

Budget Budget Budget Budget
FY 2026 FY 2027
Budget Budget

220,000 210,000 270,000 160,000 110,000 40,000 40,000
Description and Scope

This proposal is for Utility CIP projects with environmental preservation or restoration as the primary goal. It includes programs and projects 
intended to restore stream health and environmental habitat or prevent pollution of those resources. These projects guard against 
detrimental impacts from city operations or repair environmental damage on public lands or lands with public responsibilities, such as 
easement obligations and at past project sites. CIP Plans included in this proposal are:

D-81     Fish Passage Improvement Program
D-86     Stream Channel Modification Program
D-94     Flood Control Program  (funded in part by King County Flood Control  District (KCFCD)
D-104   Stream Restoration for Mobility and Infrastructure Initiative
D-106   Lower Coal Creek Flood Hazard Reduction Phase 1 (funded in whole by KCFCD) 
D-109 Water Quality Retrofit Program
D-112 Storm and Surface Water Planning Program
D-114 Factoria/Richards Creek Flood Reduction
D-116 Post-Construction Monitoring and Maintenance Program

D-106 is funded entirely by the King Co. Flood Control Zone District (KCFCD) as a regional priority flood control project. D-94 and D-114 are 
funded in part by the KCFCD.  All other proposed investments are funded by utility rates. 

Most of the CIP programs in this proposal are included in the adopted 2019-2025 CIP.  Council approved rate increases to pay for these CIP 
Plans, and the projects contained in them, when they approved prior budgets; revenues have been collected since then toward construction 
of those projects. 2.5% inflation per year is assumed, consistent with regional cost indices for public works engineering and construction.  
New CIP Plans are described in the next section.

Rationale

Environmental Impacts

Operating Budget Impacts
Estimated Annual M&O Costs: 0
                                               Project Map                                                                                            Schedule of Activities

Project Activities From - To Amount

Project Costs 1,050,0002021 - 2027

Funding Source Amount

Utility Rates/Fees 1,050,000
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Total Budgetary Cost Estimate: 1,050,000

Total Programmed Funding: 1,050,000
0Future Funding Requirements:

Means of Financing

511 2021-2022 Adopted Budget




